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PART I 

DETERMINATION AND VIEWS OF THE COMMISSION 

1-1 





UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION 

Investigation No. 731-TA-670 (Final) 

· CERTAIN CASED PENCILS FROM IBAILAND 

Determination 

On the basis of the record1 developed in the subject investigation, the Commission determines, 
pursuant to section 735(b) of the Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. § 1673d(b)) (the Act), that an industry 
in the United States is not materially injured or threatened with material injury, and the establishment 
of an industry in the United States is not materially retarded, by reason of imports from Thailand of 
certain cased pencils,2 provided for in subheading 9609.10.00 of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the 
United States, that have been found by the Department of Commerce to be sold in the United States at 
less than fair value (L TFV). 

Background 

The Commission instituted this investigation effective June 16, 1994, following a preliminary 
determination by the Department of Commerce that imports of certain cased pencils from Thailand were 
being sold at LTFV within the meaning of section 733(b) of the Act (19 U.S.C. § 1673b(b)). Notice 
of the institution of the Commission's investigation and of a public hearing to be held in connection 
therewith was given by posting copies of the notice in the Office of the Secretary, U.S. International 
Trade Commission, Washington, DC, and by publishing the notice in the Federal Register of July 7, 
1994 (59 F.R. 34865). The hearing was held in Washington, DC, on August 25, 1994, and all persons 
who requested the opportunity were permitted to appear in person or by counsel. 

1 The record is defined in sec. 207.2(f) of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (19 CFR § 
207.2(f)). 

2 For purposes of its investigation, the Department of Commerce defined •certain cased pencils" as pencils of 
any shape or dimension which are writing and/or drawing instruments that feature cores of graphite or other 
materials encased in wood and/or manmade materials, whether or not decorated and whether or not tipped (e.g., 
with erasers, etc.) in any fashion, and either sharpened or unsharpened. Specifically excluded from the scope of 
the investigations are mechanical pencils, cosmetic pencils, pens, noncased crayons (wax), pastels, charcoals, or 
chalks. 
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VIEWS OF THE COMMISSION 

Based on the record in this final investigation, we determine that an industry in the 
United States is neither materially injured nor threatened with material injury by reason of 
imports of cased pencils from Thailand that the U.S. Department of Commerce ("Commerce") 
has determined are being sold in the United States at less than fair value ("LTFV"). 1 

I. LIKE PRODUCT 

A. In General 

In determining whether an industry in the United States is materially injured or is 
threatened with material injury by reason of the subject imports, the Commission must first 
define the "like product" and the "industry." Section 771(4)(A) of the Tariff Act of 1930, as 
amended ("the Act"), defines the relevant industry as the "domestic producers as a whole of a 
like product, or those producers whose collective output of the like product constitutes a major 
proportion of the total domestic production of that product .... "2 In turn, the statute defines 
"like product" as "a product which is like, or in the absence of like, most similar in 
characteristics and uses with, the article subject to an investigation . "3 

Commerce has defined the scope of this investigation as: 

certain cased pencils of any shape or dimension which are writing and/or 
drawing instruments that feature cores of graphite or other materials encased in 
wood and/or man-made materials, whether or not decorated and whether or not 
tipped ~. with erasers, etc.) in any fashion, and either sharpened or 
unsharpened. The pencils subject to these investigations are classified under 
subheading 9609.10.00 of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States 
("HTSUS "). Specifically excluded from the scope of this investigation are 
mechanical pencils, cosmetic pencils, pens, non-cased crayons (wax), pastels, 
charcoals, or chalks. 4 

The scope of imported articles defined by Commerce includes a variety of cased pencils 
including commodity or standard yellow pencils, colored pencils ("cased crayons"), decorated 
and imprinted pencils, drafting and specialty5 pencils, pencil blanks,6 and raw pencils.7 All of 

1 19 U.S.C. § 1673d(b). Whether the establishment of an industry in the United States is materially 
retarded is not an issue in this investigation. 

2 19 U.S.C. § 1677(4)(A). 
3 19 U.S.C. § 1677(10). In analyzing like product issues, the Commission generally considers a 

number of factors including: (1) physical characteristics and uses, (2) interchangeability of the products, 
(3) channels of distribution, (4) customer and producer perceptions of the products, (5) the use of common 
manufacturing facilities and production employees, and (6) where appropriate, price. Calabrian Com. v. 
United States, 794 F. Supp. 377, 382, n.4 (Ct. lnt'I Trade 1992). No single factor is dispositive, and the 
Commission may consider other factors relevant to a particular investigation. The Commission looks for 
clear dividing lines among possible like products, and disregards minor variations. E.g., S. Rep. No. 
249, 96th Cong. 1st Sess. 90-91 (1979); Torrington v. United States, 747 F. Supp. 744, 748-49 (Ct. lnt'l 
Trade 1990), aff'd, 938 F.2d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 1991); Asociacion Colombiana de Exoortadores de Flores 
v. United States, 693 F. Supp. 1165, 1169 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1988) (" Asocoflores")("It is up to [the 
Commission] to determine objectively what is a minor difference."). 

4 59 Fed. Reg. 44965 (Aug. 31, 1994) (Notice of Final Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair 
Value -- Thailand); see also 59 Fed. Reg. 30911 (June 16, 1994) (Notice of Preliminary Determination 
of Saies at Less Than Fair Value -- People's Republic of China) (same language). 

5 Specialty pencils are those that are decorated with characters, designs, and shapes. Confidential 
Report ("CR") at I-78 n.89, Public Report ("PR") at Il-47 n.89. 
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these imported items were held by Commerce to be encompassed in a single class or kind of 
merchandise. 8 Pencil imports from Thailand have consisted of colored and Bensia pencils.9 1~ 

B. Like Product Analysis for this Final Investigation 

In the preliminary determination, the Commission defined a single like product, 
consisting of all cased pencils. The Commission applied its "semifinished/finished products" 
analysis and determined that a "raw pencil" is an unfinished cased pencil in that it is "a cased 
pencil that is unsharpened, unpainted, and untipped. "11 No party to this final investigation 
argues that the Commission should change this finding and no new evidence on the record of 
this final investigation provides a basis to reach a different conclusion. 12 

We find that all domestically produced cased pencils are like the imports under 
investigation from Thailand. All cased pencils (including Bensia pencils imported from 
Thailand) have similar physical characteristics and uses; they consist of a writing core encased 
in a sheath of wood or some other substance, such as plastic, and are used as hand-held writing 

6 ( ... continued) 
6 Pencil blanks are the next stage of production beyond raw pencils. Blanks have been lacquered and 

sometimes have had a ferrule and eraser added. CR at 1-6, PR at 11-4. They are sold to advertising firms 
that embellish them with special logos or advertisements. 

7 Respondents from Thailand argue that Bensia pencils imported from Thailand are not subject to this 
investigation because they are not within the scope of the investigation as defined by Commerce. See 
Thailand Respondents' Prehearing Brief at 13-14, 18-20; Hearing Transcript at 111-114, 164-165. 

A Bensia pencil is a hand-held instrument used for writing, drawing or marking. It generally 
consists of a core of several individually contained lead/graphite cartridges or points roughly 3/8 to 112 
inch in length, which are encased in a plastic sheath or "holder." The pencils may be colored pencils and 
may be decorated and have additional or novelty features, such as caps to cover the tip of the pencils or 
to hold an eraser. See Final Report at 1-22 n.37; U.S. Customs Service Ruling 951918 (Apr. 13, 1993) 
(submitted as Exhibit 4 to Thailand Respondents' Prehearing Briet); Thailand Respondents' Prehearing 
Brief Exhibit 3 (providing copies of Bensia brochures). 

The scope of an investigation is defined by Commerce, not by the Commission. Bensia pencils 
are "writing and/or drawing instruments . . . that feature cores of graphite or other materials encased in 
... man-made materials ... and ... sharpened.• See 59 Fed. Reg. 44965 (Aug. 31, 1994) (Notice 
of Final Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair Value -- Thailand); accord CR at 1-66 n.82, PR at 11-
39 n.82 (citing staff notes of telephone conversations with Customs Officials); U.S. Customs Ruling 
951918 (Apr. 13, 1993). Therefore, we see no basis for deeming Bensia pencils not within the scope of 
Commerce's investigation. 

1 59 Fed. Reg. 44965 (Aug. 31, 1994) (Notice of Final Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair 
Value -- Thailand). 

9 We note that there is one reference in the record to an alleged lost sale with respect to imported 
pencil blanks from Thailand. CR at 1-101, PR at 11-56. This is the only instance in the record in which 
reported imports from Thailand did not consist of colored pencils or Bensia pencils. All of the 
Commission's other evidence with respect to imports from Thailand suggests that Thai imports consisted 
of only colored pencils or Bensia pencils. We note that in this one alleged instance, the level of imports 
was very small and the allegation of a lost sale was unconfirmed. Even assuming that pencil blanks were 
imported from Thailand, they would be at such de minimis levels that they were undetected in the 
Commission's data gathering efforts and at these low levels would not affect our determination. 

1° Commissioner Newquist does not join the preceding footnote. 
11 This was consistent with past practice, in which the "semifinished/ finished products" analysis has 

been used to determine whether domestically-produced semifinished and finished products are the same 
like product produced by the same domestic industry. We see no reason to deviate from this finding in 
this final investigation; however, because raw pencils are imported from China, we will address the issue 
of what product is like the imported raw pencils in any final investigation involving imports from China. 

12 See Petitioner's Prehearing Brief at 2-10; Petitioner's Responses to Commission Questions at 1-
2; Hearing Transcript at 121, 124-125. 
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or marking instruments. 13 Domestically produced cased pencils appear to be generall~ 
interchangeable with the subject imports from Thailand, in light of their similarity of function. '4 

Domestically produced cased pencils and the subject imports from Thailand move in the same 
channels of distribution, and all domestically produced cased pencils are manufactured in 
common manufacturing facilities, using the same production employees in the United States.15 

Although the prices of Bensia pencils and imported and domestic colored pencils may be higher 
than the prices of commodity pencils, they are within the range of the prices for decorated or 
novelty pencils. 16 

II. DOMESTIC INDUSTRY 

A. In General 

Section 771(4)(A) of the Act defines the relevant industry as the "domestic producers as 
a whole of a like product, or those producers whose collective output of the like product 
constitutes a major proportion of the total domestic production of that product . . . . "17 In 
defining the domestic industry, the Commission's general practice has been to include in the 
industry producers of all domestic production of the like product, whether toll-produced, 
captively consumed or sold in the domestic merchant market. 1 19 

In light of our like product determination, we find that there is a single domestic 
industry comprising the domestic producers of all cased pencils. 

As in the preliminary investigation, petitioners argue in this final investigation that 
Pentech's processing operations for decorated pencils do not constitute pencil production.20 

Petitioners argue that the technical expertise involved in decorating and finishing pencils is 
"minor relative to the processes necessary to produce a raw pencil," and that Pentech applies 
relatively fewer production employees in comparison to domestic producers. They also contend 
that Pentech's value added figures are inflated because it uses allegedly LTFV raw pencils to 
produce its decorated pencils. 

In the preliminary determination, the Commission considered Pentech 's decorated pencils 
operations to be domestic production. We based this decision on questionnaire data indicating 

13 CR at 1-5 - 1-7, 1-18, 1-22 n.37, 1-66 n.82, PR at 11-4, 11-11, 11-13 n.37, 11-39 n.82; Final 
Economic Memorandum EC-R-100 at 4, 23 n.31 (Sept. 30, 1994); Prehearing Economic Memorandum 
EC-R-088 at 5 (July 18, 1994); see also U.S. Customs Ruling 951918 (Apr. 13, 1993). 

14 Hearing Transcript at 32, 39-43, 44; Final Economic Memorandum EC-R-100 at 4, 23 n.31 (Sept. 
30, 1994). Although decorated and novelty pencils are also used for collecting or advertising, these uses 
and functions do not detract from the basic use and function of a pencil. Moreover, commodity pencils 
~. non-decorated, non-designer, and non-novelty pencils) account for the bulk of pencils sold in the 
U.S. market. Id. at 4. 

u CR at T-6 - 1-10, 1-16 - 1-21, 1-23 - 1-24, 1-78 - 1-79, PR at 11-4 - 11-15; Final Economic 
Memorandum EC-R-100 at 5-7, 23 & n.31 & Figure 1 (Sept. 30, 1994); Petitioners' Prehearing Briefat 
5; ~estionnaire Response of Nadel. 

See CR at 1-87 - 1-93, PR at 11-51 - II-52, Tables 19-20, Figures 12-13; Final Economic 
Memorandum EC-R-100 at 23 n.31 (Sept. 30, 1994) (showing that unit values for Bensia pencils are 
higher than commodity pencils but fall within the range for colored and specialty/decorator pencils). 

17 19 U.S.C. § 1677(4)(A). 
11 As the Commission bas previously recognized, the statutory definition of domestic industry provides 

no basis for excluding toll or captive production. 19 U.S.C. § 1677(4)(A). See, ~. Oil Country 
Tubular Goods from Argentina. Austria. Italy. Japan. Korea. Mexico, and Spain, Inv. Nos. 731-TA-
711-717 (Preliminary), USITC Pub. 2803at1-11 (Aug. 1994) (hereinafter "OCTG, USITC Pub. 2803 "). 

19 Vice Chairman Nuzum notes that toll production and captive consumption are not issues in this 
investigation. She does not join the preceding footnote. 

20 Petitioners arguments appear in their Posthearing Response to Commission Questions at 10-14, 16-
18, their Preliminary Investigation Postconference Brief at 14-16, and in their hearing testimony, 
Transcript at 16, 123-24, 173-74, 175-76. 
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that Pentech's capital investments are reasonably substantial and comparable to those of some 
Pencil Manufacturers Association (PMA) members that operate integrated production facilities 
in the United States, the variety of processing steps performed by Pentech and the degree of 
technical expertise and labor intensity required to process decorated pencils.21 The Commission 
found Pentech's domestic processing activities to be more extensive than the type of "finishing" 
or packaging activities that the Commission has determined in recent investigations do not 
constitute domestic production.22 

In deciding whether a firm qualifies as a domestic producer, the Commission generally 
considers six factors relating to the overall nature of a firm's production-related activities in the 
United States.23 Pentech has invested $5 million in its U.S. plant and equipment since 19922A 
and the value of Pentech's fixed assets (on the basis of original cost), book value, total assets, 
and capital expenditures devoted to cased pencil production, are all significant, whether viewed 
in absolute terms or in comparison to other domestic producers.:zs 

Pentech's processing of decorated pencils requires a degree of technical expertise and 
involves a variety of processing steps. Because of the elaborate nature of some of the designs 
used, these processes are more labor intensive and require more skill than the lacquering process 
used to make commodity yellow pencils.26 Moreover, a significant percentage of the equipment 
used in Pentech's facility was designed to the firm's specifications and purchased from a U.S. 
supplier. ri . 

Pentech employs a significant number of people in cased pencil production at its New 
Jersey facility. 28 Although the cost of the imported raw pencil in 1993 represents a significant 

21 USITC Pub. 2713 at I-8 - I-9. 
22 Id. at I-9. 
23 The six factors the Commission examines are: (1) source and extent of the firm's capital 

investment; (2) technical expertise involved in U.S. production activities; (3) value added to the product 
in the United States; (4) employment levels; (5) quantity and type of parts sourced in the United States; 
and (6) any other costs and activities in the United States directly leading to production of the like product. 
See OCTG, USITC Pub. 2803 at I-11 - I-12 & n.45; Seamless Carbon and Alloy Pipes, USITC Pub. 2801 
at I-13 & n.55; Stainless Steel Wire Rod from India, Inv. No. 731-TA-638 (Final), USITC Pub. 2704 at 
I-9-10 n.33 (Nov. 1993); Certain Cased Pencils from the People's Republic of China and Thailand, Inv. 
Nos. 731-TA-669 & 670 (Preliminary), USITC Pub. 2713 at 1-8 n.27 (Dec. 1993). No single factor is 
determinative and the Commission may consider any other factors it deems relevant in light of the specific 
facts of any investigation. Silicon Carbide from The People's Republic of China, USITC Pub. 2779 at 
I-11 n.49. 

24 CR at I-20 - I-21, PR at 11-12 - 11-13; Pentech's Posthearing Statement at 4; Hearing Transcript 
at 120-21. Because Pentech is a publicly-traded U.S. corporation, it has no more or less control over its 
sources of investment than any of the other publicly traded l,J.S. pencil manufacturing corporations and, 
absent evidence to the contrary in this investigation, does not appear to derive unique investment benefits 
from foreign sources due solely to its status as a publicly-traded corporation. See Chinese Respondents' 
Posthearing Brief at 2; see also Pentech Preliminary Investigation Postconference Brief at 9. 

25 See CR at I-53 - 1-54, PR at 11-31 - 11-32, Table 11; compare Table C-1, at C-3 (providing 
domestic capital expenditures including Pentech) with id. Table C-2, at C-6 (providing domestic capital 
expenditures excluding Pentech). The figures on total assets correspond to those reported in the preliminary 
investigations, and in those investigations, the value of Pen tech' s fixed assets on the basis of original cost 
exceeded that of one domestic producer that is a member of PMA. See Staff accountant's chart in 
preliminary investigation. Moreover, the book value of Pentech's fixed assets exceeded that of certain 
PMA members that reported data. Id. 

26 See CR at 1-6 - 1-10 & Figure 1, PR at 11-4 - 11-7 & Figure 1. 
'II CR at I-21 n.31, PR at 11-12 n.31. 
28 Compare Table C-1 with id. Table C-2. But see Hearing Transcript at 123 (stating that the 

workforce has increased by 150 persons at Pentech). Pentech's employment comprises a not insignificant 
percentage of all domestic production employment. Moreover, the number of employees dedicated to 
milling sandwiches into raw pencils is low not only for Pentech but for all domestic producers compared 
to the number of employees dedicated to subsequent steps in the production process. See Chinese 

(continued ... ) 
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percentage of the cost of Pentech's finished specialty pencil,29 the processing it undertakes 
accounts for a much larger percentage. 311 

Because Pentech's activities employ a relatively substantial amount of capital, labor, and 
technical sophistication, and add substantial value to the product, we treat its operations as 
domestic production.31 Pentech's activities are clearly more extensive than the type of 
"finishing" or packaging activities that the Commission has determined in recent investigations 
do not constitute domestic production. 32 

III. CONDmON OF THE DOMESTIC INDUSTRY 

In assessing whether the domestic industry is materially injured by reason of L TFV 
imports, the Commission considers all relevant economic factors which have a bearing on the 
state of the industry in the United States.33 These factors include output, sales, inventories, 
capacity utilization,. market share, employment, wages, productivity, profits, cash flow, return 
on investment, ability to raise capital, and research and development. No single factor is · 
dispositive, and all relevant factors are considered "within the context of the business cycle and 
conditions of competition that are distinctive to the affected industry. "34 

In examining the condition of the domestic pencils industry, we are mindful that this 
industry is mature and recently has gone through restructuring.3s We also note that the industry, 
for the most part, produces a commodity product, the demand for which is determined primarily 
by population changes (primarily in the school-age population category). 3c5 No new uses are 
likely to be discovered in the future for this product that will greatly increase demand. 37 

Apparent U.S. consumption of cased pencils by quantity increased 10.5 percent from 
1991 to 1993, rising from 19.3 million gros?' in 1991 to 21.3 million gross in 1992 and 21.4 

28 ( ••• continued) 
Respondents' Posthearing Brief at 2 n.5; Hearing Transcript at 156. In addition, the decorations and 
designs for Pentech's pencils are created by its employees or other designers in the United States. See 
Preliminary Investigation Conference Transcript at 126-27; Pentech Preliminary Investigation 
Postconference Brief at 10-11. 

29 CR at I-80 - I-81, PR at II-48; ~also Pentech Preliminary Investigation Postconference Brief at 
4-5 16. 

~ CR at I-23 n.39, PR at II-14 n.39; Pentech's Posthearing Statement at 4-5; Hearing Transcript at 
122-23; see also Pentech Preliminary Investigation Postconference Brief at 5-6, 16. 

31 As discussed further below, we do not cumulate imports from Thailand with imports from China. 
Therefore, because Pentech imported raw pencils only from China, the issue whether Pentech is a related 
producer does not arise in this investigation involving only imports from Thailand. 

32 Compare OCTG, USITC Pub. 2803 at I-12 (finishers not part of domestic industry because of 
small capital investment and low employment levels) and Ferrosilicon from Egypt, Inv. No. 731-TA-
642 (Final), USITC Pub. 2688 at I-10-11 (Oct. 1993) (ferrosilicon processors not part of domestic industry 
because of small capital investment and low value added attributable to processing) and Certain Compact 
Ductile Iron Waterworks Fittings and Accessories Thereof from the People's Republic of China, Inv. No. 
731-TA-621 (Final), USITC Pub. 2671 at 22-23 (Aug. 1993) (packaging of purchased components 
insufficient to constitute domestic production) with Seamless Carbon and Alloy Pipes, USITC Pub. 2801 
at 1-13 (including redrawers in domestic industry because of "not insubstantial" value added); Class 150 
Stainless Steel Threaded Pioe Fittings from Taiwan, Inv. No. 731-TA-658 (Preliminary), USITC Pub. 
2678 at 13-14 (Sept. 1993) ("finishing" of pipe fittings considered domestic production in light of finishers' 
sigajficant capital investments and the value they add to the finished product). 

33 19 u.s.c. § 1677(7)(C)(iii). 
34 19 U.S.C. § 1677(7)(C)(iii). 
3s CR at 1-13, 1-16 - I-21, PR at II-8 - 11-13; Hearing Transcript at 45, 54. 
36 CR at I-13 & n.20, 1-78; PR at 11-8 & n.20, 11-47; Final Economic Memorandum EC-R-100 at 

12-13 (Sept. 30, 1994); Hearing Transcript at 30, 36, 81. 
37 Hearing Transcript at 30 (statement of Mr. Spies, Senior Vice President of Berol Corporation). 
31 A gross of pencils comprises 12 dozen (144) pencils. 
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million gross in 1993.39 Consumption of cased pencils was 3.6 percent higher in interim period 
(January-June) 1994 (11.3 million gross) than in interim period (January-June) 1993 (10.9 
million gross). Consumption by value increased 24.3 percent over the period, increasing from 
$161.8 million in 1991 to $190.7 million in 1992 and $201.2 million in 1994. Apparent 
consumption by value was 3.7 percent higher in interim 1994 ($103.6 million) than in interim 
1993 ($99.9 million). 

Domestic production of cased pencils grew 11.6 percent from 1991 to 1993, increasing 
from 16.9 million gross in 1991 to 18.5 million gross in 1992 and to 18.9 million gross in 
1993.40 However, production declined 14.2 percent when comparing interim 1994 (8.7 million 
gross) with interim 1993 (10.1 million gross). Domestic capacity to produce cased pencils 
increased 14.2 percent from 1991 to 1993, increasing from 21.1 million gross in 1991 to 23.0 
million gross in 1992 and to 24.1 million gross in 1993. Capacity was virtually unchanged in 
interim 1994 when compared to interim 1993. Capacity utilization decreased slightly from 1991 
to 1993, and was lower in interim 1994 than in interim 1993. The industry's capacity utilization 
rate for cased pencils remained virtually the same in 1991 (80 percent) as compared to 1992 
(80.4 percent), but declined to 78.2 percent in 1993. Capacity utilization fell from 78.3 percent 
in interim 1993 to 67 .3 percent in interim 1994. 

The domestic industry's U.S. shipments of cased pencils by quantity decreased 1.0 
percent from 1991 to 1993, and fell 5.3 percent when comparing interim 1994 with interim 
1993.41 Domestic shipments increased from 16.5 million gross in 1991 to 16.9 million gross in 
1992, then declined to 16.3 million gross in 1993. Domestic shipments declined to 7.9 million 
gross in interim 1994 as compared to 8.3 million gross in interim 1993. U.S. shipments of 
cased pencils by value followed a different pattern, increasing in each period. Domestic 
shipments by value increased from $129.9 million in 1991 to $145.4 million in 1992 and $157.5 
million in 1993, and were higher in interim 1994 ($78.0 million) than in interim 1993 ($77.4 
million). Exports of cased pencils by the domestic industry as a share of total shipments 
increased 3.3 percentage points from 1991 to 1993 to reach 9.1 percent, but were lower in 
interim period 1994 (8.6 percent) than in interim 1993 (10.6 percent).42 The domestic industry 
reported an increase in end-of-period inventories of cased pencils of 41.1 percent for the 1991-
1993 period, and an increase of 4.3 percent when comparing interim 1994 to interim 1993.43 

Inventories as a share of U.S. shipments increased each calendar year and from one interim 
period to the next, increasing from 15.4 percent in 1991to21.1 percent in 1993, and were 19.6 
percent in interim period 1993 compared with 22.1 percent in interim period 1994.44 

Employment of production and related workers (PRWs) in the domestic cased pencils 
industry increased overall by 2.4 percent from 1991 to 1993, but was 11.9 percent lower in / 
interim period 1994 than in interim period 1993.45 Hours worked increased by 20.2 percent 
from 1991 to 1993, but were 13.5 percent lower in interim 1994 than in interim 1993. From 
1991 to 1993, total compensation increased 27. 9 percent, but was 11. 7 percent lower in interim 
1994 compared to interim 1993. Hourly total compensation increased 6.4 percent from 1991 
to 1993 and was 2.0 percent higher in interim 1994 compared to interim 1993. 

Net sales values increased in each calendar year<4li rising from $138.9 million in 1991 to 
$158.8 million in 1992, and to $171.6 million in 1993. Net sales value was virtually 

39 Data referred to in this paragraph are summarized in CR at 1-13 - 1-15, PR at 11-8 - Il-9, Table 
1. 

40 Data referred to in this paragraph are summarized in CR at 1-26 - 1-30, PR at 11-15 - 11-17, Table 
3, Figures 2 & 3. 

41 Data referred to in this paragraph are summarized in CR at I-30 - 1-34, PR at II-18, Table 4, 
Fi~re 5. 

42 CR at I-32, PR at II-18, Table C-1. 
43 CR at I-34, PR at II-?O, Table 5. 
44 CR at I-34, PR at II-20, Table 5. 
45 Data referred to in this paragraph are summarized in CR at 1-35 - 1-37, PR at II-20 - 11-22, Table 

6. 
46 Data referred to in this paragraph are summarized in CR at 1-38 - 1-55, PR at 11-22 - 11-23, Table 

7. 

1-10 



unchanged from interim 1993 ($85.2 million) to interim 1994 ($84.9 million). Gross profits 
increased from $25.4 million in 1991 to $30.4 million in 1992, and $34.5 million in 1993, and 
remained at $18.4 million in both interim periods. The industry experienced operating losses 
each calendar year during the period, but incurred operating profits during interim 1994. 
Operating income improved from a loss of $1.1 million in 1991 to a loss of $248,000 in 1992, 
but worsened to a loss of $1.9 million in 1993. In interim 1993 the industry experienced an 
operating loss of $600,000, but those losses turned to an operating profit of $1.2 million in 
interim 1994. The operating income margin (ratio of operating income to net sales) followed 
similar trends, improving from a negative 0.8 percent in 1991 to a negative 0.2 percent in 1992, 
but worsening to a negative 1.1 percent in 1993. The margin was a positive 1.5 percent in 
interim 1994 as compared to a negative 0. 7 percent in interim 1993. 

Cost of goods sold increased from $113.5 million in 1991 to $128.4 million in 1992 and 
$137.0 million in 1993, but was lower in interim 1994 ($66.5 million) than in interim 1993 
($66.9 million).47 The cost of goods sold as a ratio to net sales decreased from 81.7 percent in 
1991 to 80.9 percent in 1992, but decreased to 79.9 percent in 1993, and was virtually 
unchanged at 78.4 percent in interim 1993 and in interim 1994. The unit cost of goods sold 
increased steadily throughout the period of investigation, rising from $6.45 in 1991 to $6.93 in 
1992 and $7.78 in 1993, and was higher in interim 1994 ($7.69) than in interim 1993 ($7.18).48 

Selling, general and administrative expenses increased from $26.5 million in 1991 to $30.6 
million in 1992 and to $36.4 million in 1993. These expenses were lower in interim 1994 
($17.2 million) than in interim 1993 ($19.0 million). Capital expenditures decreased from $5.4 
million in 1991 to $4.4 million in 1992, but increased to $5.6 million in 1993. Capital 
expenditures were $3.1 million in interim 1994 compared with $3.8 million in interim 1993.49 50 

IV. CUMULATIONS! 

A. In General 

In determining whether there is material injury by reason of L TFV imports, the 
Commission is required to assess cumulatively the volume and price effects of imports from two 
or more countries of like products subject to investigation if such imports are reasonably 
coincident with one another and compete with one another and with the domestic like product 
in the United States market,s2 unless imports from a subject country are negligible and have no 
discernible adverse impact on the domestic industry. 53 

47 Data referred to in this paragraph are summarized in CR at I-38 - 1-55, PR at Il-20 - II-33, Table 
9. 

48 CR at C-3, PR at C-3, Table C-1. 
49 CR at 1-54, PR at II-33, Table 12. Only two firms reported research and development expenses, 

and these expenses increased each calendar year and were higher in interim 1994 than in interim 1993. 
CR at 1-55, PR at II-33, Table 13. 

50 Based on the foregoing, Commissioner Rohr and Commissioner Newquist determine that the 
domestic industry is experiencing material injury. 

51 Commissioner Newquist does not join the remainder of this opinion; see his additional views 
attached. 

52 19 U.S.C. § 1677(7)(C)(iv); Chaparral Steel Co. v. United States, 901F.2d1097, 1105 (Fed. Cir. 
1990). . 

53 19 U.S.C. § 1677(7)(C)(v). 
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B. Reasonable Overlap of Competition54 

In assessing whether imports compete with each other and with the domestic like 
product, the Commission has generally considered four factors: 

(1) the degree of fungibility between the imports from different countries and between 
imports and the domestic like product, including consideration of specific customer 
requirements and other quality related questions; 

(2) the presence of sales or offers to sell in the same geographical markets of imports 
from different countries and the domestic like product; 

(3) the existence of common or similar channels of distribution for imports from 
different countries and the domestic like product; and 

(4) whether the imports are simultaneously present in the market.ss 

While no single factor is determinative, and the list of factors is not exclusive, these 
factors are intended to provide the Commission with a framework for determining whether the 
imports compete with each other and with the domestic like product.Sii Further, only a 
"reasonable overlap" of competition is required.s7 

Petitioners argue that subject imports from Thailand and China are fungible with each 
other and with the domestic like product; are sold in overlapping geographical markets through 
similar channels of distribution; and were simultaneously present in the U.S. market with regard 
to each other and the like product. 58 

In the preliminary determination, the Commission cumulated Thai and Chinese imports. 
In finding that Thai and Chinese imports compete with each other and the domestic like product, 
the Commission found that the types of pencils imported from China and Thailand (including 
unfinished and colored pencils) are also produced by the domestic industry,59 that these imports 
reach the market through the same nationwide channels of distribution as domestic pencils, and 

.s1 Commissioner Rohr notes that his colleagues have chosen to analyze the issues of cumulation and 
negligibility by first considering cumulation and then negligibility. He believes that the better approach 
is to analyi.e the issue of negligibility first. By so doing, he avoids the possibility that cumulation might 
be based on competition with imports that might not be cumulable because of the negligibility exception. 
Additional views of Commissioner David B. Rohr, Ferrosilicon from Egypt, Inv. No. 731-TA-642 (Final), 
USITC Pub. 2688 (Oct. 1993). This investigation, however, does not present the factual situation in 
which such a problem would occur. 

55 See Certain Cast-Iron Pipe Fittings from Brazil. the Republic of Korea, and Taiwan, Inv. Nos. 
731-TA-278-280 (Final), USITC Pub. 1845 (May 1986) at 8 n.29, affd, Fundicao Tupy. S.A. v. United 
States, 678 F. Supp. 898 (Ct. lnt'l Trade), affd, 859 F.2d 915 (Fed. Cir. 1988). 
---r See Wieland Werke. AG v. United States, 718 F. Supp. 50 (Ct. lnt'l Trade 1989); Granges 
Metallverken AB v. United States, 716 F. Supp. 17 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1989); Florex v. United States, 705 
F. Supp. 582 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1989). 

51 See Wieland Werke, AG v. United States, 718 F. Supp. at 52 (completely overlapping markets are 
not required); Granges Metallverken AB v. United States, 716 F. Supp. at 21-22 (Commission need not 
track each sale of individual sub-products and their counterparts to show that all imports compete with all 
other imports and their domestic like products, but need only find evidence of reasonable overlap in 
comJ>etition); Florex v. United States, 705 F. Supp. at 592 (completely overlapping markets not required). 

Petitioners' Prehearing Brief at 26-39. Neither the Thai or Chinese respondents dispute the 
competition element of the cumulation standard. As discussed below, the Thai respondents argue that their 
imports are negligible and should not be cumulated on that basis. When discussing negligibility, they 
argue that (1) Thai imports are only of colored pencils, (2) Thai imports are declining while the volume 
of Chinese imports is rising, and (3) Thai pencils are priced higher than commodity pencils; thus, Thai 
imports are having no adverse impact on the domestic industry. 

59 USITC Pub. 2713 at 1-12. 
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that the imports have been present in the domestic market throughout the period of 
investigation.ro Evidence gathered in this final investigation confirms these conclusions. 

The evidence shows that subject imports from Thailand are present in the same 
geographical markets as are U.S. and Chinese pencils. 61 Imports and the domestic product are 
sold through similar channels of distribution and are simultaneously present in the market. 62 

U.S. producers sell the full range of pencil products, including commodity, colored, 
carpenter, drafting, golf, and specialtyJ'encils, and pencil blanks.63 Chinese imports primarily 
consist of raw and commodity pencils but also include some decorated pencils, specialty and 
colored pencils, and pencil blanks.65 Colored pencils comprise the bulk of Thai imports; other 
Thai imports consist of Bensia pencils. 66 Most purchasers reported that there are no significant 
differences in the types of pencils that are available from all sources. 67 Evidence shows that 
pencils of a similar type u, whether colored pencils, decorated pencils, or commodity 
pencils), perform a similar function whether imported from subject sources or domestically 

60 Id. at I-13. Although the Commission found cased pencils imported from China were of lower 
quality than those produced in the United States or imported from Thailand, these quality differentials did 
not impair the acceptance of the Chinese pencil in the marketplace. Id. 

61 Thai and Chinese pencils are imported by firms throughout the United States and are marketed 
nationwide, as are domestically produced pencils. Recently, imported and domestic pencils have been 
offered for sale in nationally circulated catalogues. CR at 1-22 - I-25, PR at Il-13 - 11-25; Hearing 
Transcript at 34-35, 44. 

62 CR at I-23 - I-25, I-67 - I-78, PR at II-14 - 11-15, II-39 - II-46, Table 17 & 18, Figures 9 - 11. 
Pencils imported from China and Thailand also are sold to customers in similar market segments, including 
the mass market, school supply, and office supply segments. CR at I-23 - I-25, PR at II-14 - II-15; Final 
Economic Memorandum EC-R-100 at 4-7, 23 (Sept. 30, 1994). 

63 CR at I-79 - I-80, PR at Il-47 - II-49. Most domestically produced pencils were commodity 
pencils. See Final Economic Memorandum EC-R-100 at 4 (Sept. 30, 1994). 
· 64 CR at I-21 - I-23, 1-65, PR at Il-13 - II-14, II-38, Figure 8 (Chinese raw and commodity pencils 
account for a combined 80 percent of total reported imports). 

65 CR at 1-61, I-66 - 1-67, I-80 & Figure 8, PR at II-37 - 11-39, 11-49 & Figure 8; Final Economic 
Memorandum EC-R-088 at 22-23, 27 (Sept. 30, 1994); ~ also Preliminary Investigation Confidential 
ReI>_<?rt at I-44 n.44. 

66 CR at I-21 - 1-23 & n.37, 1-79 - 1-81, PR at II-13 - 11-14 & n.37, Il-48 - 11-49; Final Economic 
Memorandum EC-R-100 at 22-23, 27 (Sept. 30, 1994). Bensia did not export pencils to the United States 
in 1994 and its exports from 1991 to 1993 were small. CR at 1-22 n.37, 1-66 - 1-67 & n.80, PR at II-
14 & n.37, II-38 - II-39 & n.80. Indeed, one Thai producers' exports accounted for the bulk of total 
exports to the United States from Thailand in 1993. CR at 1-67 n.83, PR at 11-39 n.83. 

61 Final Economic Memorandum EC-R-100 at 22-23 (Sept. 30, 1994). Petitioners argued that 
customers do not perceive many quality differences between Thai, Chinese, or domestically-produced 
products. See Hearing Transcript at 50-51, 65-66, 69-78. They also argue that, except for the office 
supply segment, customers do not care about quality differences sufficiently to pay higher prices for better 
quality; nor do customers develop brand loyalty. See Hearing Transcript at 69. They argue that even 
in the office supply segment of the market, competition is increasingly focused on price rather than quality. 
See Hearing Transcript at 70-71, 73. 

Although there was some evidence in the preliminary investigation that Thai quality was below 
U.S. quality but above Chinese quality, in this final investigation, most importers reported no significant 
difference in quality of Thai (and Chinese) pencils vis-a-vis domestic pencils. CR at 1-84 & nn.101, 103, 
PR at Il-49 & nn.101, 103. Although some purchasers recognized quality differences between the subject 
imports from Thailand and the domestic product, almost all purchasers recognized no quality differences 
between Thai and Chinese imports. CR at 1-97, PR at 11-54. 

The Commission's price comparisons also indicate a certain degree of competition among imports 
from Thailand and China and the domestic product. See CR at 1-87, I-89, 1-91, 1-94, PR at II-51 - II-
52, Table 20, Figure 13. The products chosen for pricing comparisons accounted for 75.5 percent of U.S. 
producers' domestic shipments of pencils and approximately 52.5 and 48.8 percent of U.S. importers' 
imports of Chinese and Thai pencils, respectively, in 1993. Final Economic Memorandum EC-R-100 at 
15 (Sept. 30, 1994). 

1-13 



produced.s All sources produce colored and novelty pencils. Therefore, products from all 
sources are fungible to at least a limited extent. Although most Chinese and domestically
produced pencils are commodity pencils, 69 because the standard for application of the cumulation 
provision requires only a "reasonable overlap" of competition, we find the provision applies. 

C. Negligible Imports 10 

Section 771 of the Act, as amended, provides that the Commission is not required to 
cumulate imports in any case in which it determines that imports of the merchandise subject to 
investigation from a particular country are negligible and have no discernible adverse impact on 
the domestic industry.11 In determining whether imports are negligible, the Commission 
considers all relevant economic factors, including whether: 

(I) the volume and market share of the imports are negligible, 

(II) sales transactions involving the imports are isolated and sporadic, and 

(III) the domestic market for the like product is price sensitive by reason of the nature 
of the product, so that a small quantity of imports can result in price suppression or 
depression. 72 

The negligible imports exception is to be applied narrowly and is not to be used to 
subvert the purpose and general applicability of the mandatory cumulation provision of the 
statute.73 

Petitioners argue that Thai imports are not negligible because the U.S. market 
penetration of Thai imports has not been insignificant over the entire period of investigation, 
because Thai imports were not isolated and sporadic, and because Thai imports have had a 
discernible adverse impact on the domestic industry.74 Petitioners agree that the bulk of imports 
from Thailand are colored pencils and argue that these imports account for a significant share 
of the U.S. colored pencil market.75 Petitioners argue that the price-sensitive nature of the 

151 CR at 1-5 - I-6, PR at II-4; Economics Memorandum EC-R-100 at 4, 13 (Sept. 30, 1994). The 
most basic customer requirement with respect to pencils is that they function as writing instruments. We 
note that there was conflicting testimony at the hearing concerning the amount of interchangeability among 
different types of pencils. See Transcript at 82-83, 81-85, 86-89, 93, 117-118, 176-77, 182. For 
example, children may purchase decorated, specialty, or Bensia pencils as collectibles rather than to use 
them as a writing instrument. See Final Economic Memorandum EC-R-100 at 4 (Sept. 30, 1994); Hearing 
Transcript at 84-87. 

69 CR at 1-16 - 1-21, 1-30 - I-34, 1-58 - 1-67, PR at 11-8 - 11-13, II-18 - II-19, II-35 - 11-39, Figure 
8. We note that the extent to which imports from Thailand are fungible with Chinese products will be 
reduced somewhat because Thailand's imports are almost exclusively colored pencils or Bensia pencils, 
whereas China exports no Bensia pencils to the United States and only a limited number of specialty or 
decorated and colored pencils. 

70 See also Vice Chairman Nuzum's additional views, infra, on the issue of negligible imports from 
Thailand. 

71 19 U.S.C. § 1677(7)(C)(v). 
72 Id. 
73 -See H.R. Rep. No. 40, Part I, lOOth Cong., 1st Sess. 131 (1987); H.R. Rep. No. 576, lOOth 

Co~., 2d Sess. 621 (1988). 
Petitioners' Prehearing Brief at 30-38; Petitioner's Response to Commission Questions at 23-27. 

Petitioners discount interim period 1994 declines in Thai market share as responses to the petition being 
filed. Petitioners' Prehearing Brief at 31. They stress that any decline in Thai imports was only displaced 
by Chinese imports. Id. at 32. They argue that Thai imports should be considered in relation to U.S. 
producers' domestic shipments rather than overall U.S. consumption. Id. 

75 Id. at 24-25; Petitioners' Response to Commission Questions at 36 & n.61. 
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pencil market, including specifically the colored pencil market with its large national 
distributors, does not support application of the negligible import provision.76 

Respondents from Thailand argue that the Commission should decline to cumulate Thai 
imports because they are negligible based on Government of Thailand export data as confirmed 
by Commission questionnaire responses.77 Respondents from Thailand allege that Thai cased 
pencil prices have been rising. They also cite to the Commission's evidence concerning lost 
sales allegations to support their arguments that Thai imports have had no discernible adverse 
impact on the domestic industry.78 Respondents from Thailand additionally argue that other 
considerations examined by the Commission support treating Thai imports as "negligible. "79 

Although subject imports from Thailand were not isolated or sporadic, overall, they 
decreased 81.5 percent, falling from 432,000 gross in 1991 to 204,000 gross in 1992, and to 
only 80,000 gross in 1993.w These imports continued their decline in the interim Reriods, 
totalling only 36,000 gross in interim 1994 compared to 43,000 gross in interim 1993. 1 

Based on official import statistics,82 the market penetration of cased pencil imports from 
Thailand, measured by quantity, declined steadily in each calendar year during the period, 
falling from 2.2 percent in 1991 to 1.0 percent in 1992, and declining further to 0.4 percent in 

76 Petitioners' Response to Commission Questions at 25-26; Petitioners' Response to Commission 
Questions at 37. Petitioners argue that a review of available questionnaire data shows that Census Bureau 
statistics do not overstate Thai pencil imports. Petitioners' Response to Commission Questions at 27-
29; see also Petitioner's Prehearing Brief at 33-35. They argue that the Commission should draw 
inferences that questionnaire data under a more complete response rate would confirm the Census data and 
that the failure of importers to report their data on Thai imports should not be held against the petitioners. 
Petitioners' Response to Commission Questions at 29, 32. They also argue that substantial imports of 
pencils are not classified as pencils for Customs classification purposes due to being imported as part of 
pencil or other kits, thereby actually understating some Census data. Petitioners' Response to Commission 
Questions at 30; ~also Petitioner's Prehearing Brief at 33-35. 

77 Thailand Respondents' Prehearing Brief at 1-5, 16, 21-28. As in the preliminary investigation, 
respondents from Thailand first argue that official import statistics from the Bureau of the Census are not 
reliable because they include considerable volumes of nonsubject merchandise. Id. at 5-15. 

78 Id; at 3. 
79 Id. at 3. Respondents from Thailand argue that the domestic industry is not vulnerable to these 

imports because they are mostly of colored pencils, a segment in which the domestic industry is profitable 
and a segment that does not affect the prices for commodity pencils of the domestic industry. 

80 Data referred to in this paragraph are summarized in CR at 1-67 - 1-77, PR at II-39 - 11-46, Tables 
17 & 18, Figure 9. The value of these imports followed a similar decreasing pattern, falling from 
$993,000 in 1991 to $620,000 in 1992 and only $399,000 in 1993. The value of these imports was lower 
in interim 1994 ($171,000) than in interim 1993 ($243,000). 

11 Chairman Watson and Vice Chairman Nuzum note that the continuing decline in the volume of 
imports from Thailand during interim 1994 is unlikely to be attributable to Commerce's preliminary 
affirmative determination and its subsequent bonding requirements given that Commerce made its 
preliminary determination in June 1994, which is near the end of the interim period. 

12 In calculating the market share of Thai imports we are mindful that Census statistics, which are 
used to calculate both aggregate consumption and Thai imports, may capture some merchandise that is not 
subject to investigation. We found in the preliminary investigations, and again conclude in this final 
investigation, that Thai export statistics do not constitute the best information available on Thai import 
volumes. To the extent the U.S. Customs Service classifies articles other than cased pencils within the 
HTS entry for such pencils, that classification affects all pencil- imports. Accordingly, if the official 
import statistics are overstated for Thailand, they are overstated for China and nonsubject countries as 
well; thus, they do not overstate Thai market share. Compare USITC Pub. 2713 at 1-13, n.67. The 
record of this final investigation provides some indication that pencils contained in school packets or office 
kits, etc., are often not classified as pencils, thereby allegedly understating pencil imports in some 
instances. See Petitioners' Posthearing Brief at 28-32; ~ also Petitioners' Prehearing Brief at 33-35 
(arguing that Census data do not overstate actual imports). 

While the Thai respondents offer alternative methodologies of calculating Thai import volumes, 
they are problematic for a variety of reasons and we decline to use them. 
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1993. The market share of Thai imports was slightly lower in interim 1994 (0.3 percent) than 
in interim 1993 (0.4 percent). 83 Measured by value, market penetration figures were lower and 
showed similar declines throughout the investigation on a calendar year basis (from 0.6 percent 
in 1991 to 0.3 percent in 1992 and to 0.2 percent in 1993) and was the same in interim 1994 
and interim 1993.84 

While the overall market for cased pencils is price sensitive to at least a degree, 85 the 
extent of substitutability between subject imports from Thailand and the bulk of domestically 
produced products is limited. Competition between the subject imports from Thailand and the 
domestic like product is limited by the fact that most of the imports are colored srencils, while 
the vast majority of the domestically produced products are commodity pencils. While price 
may be an important factor in deciding which commodity or economy pencil to purchase, price 
has less influence in decisions of whether to purchase a non-commodity as compared with a 
commodity pencil. 87 88 

In light of the limited substitutability between commodity and non-commodity pencils, 
and considering that domestically produced pencils consist of mostly commodity pencils, which 
are not imported from Thailand, we find that the low levels of Thai imports do not support a 
finding of significant price suppression or depression. 89 The fact that prices for imports from 
Thailand are increasing relative to U.S. prices and other import prices further diminishes the 
possibility for significant price suppressive or depressive effects of the Thai imports.90 

We therefore find that due to the low and declining volumes of Thai imports and the 
lack of significant price suppressing or depressing effects, 91 Thai imports are not having a 
discernible adverse impact on the domestic industry. We therefore find them to be negligible, 
and do not cumulate them with subject imports from China. 

V. NO MATERIAL INJURY BY REASON OF LTFV IMPORTS 

In final antidumping duty investigations, the Commission determines whether an industry 
in the United States is materially injured by reason of the imports that Commerce has determined 
are sold at L TFV. 92 The Commission must consider the volume of imports, their effect on 

83 CR at I-75 - I-77, PR at Il-44 - II-47, Table 18. 
84 Id. Exclusion of Pentech as a related party would not affect Thai import penetration figures by 

volume or value. 
85 Chairman Watson and Commissioner Crawford note that the Economics Memorandum indicates 

that demand elasticity is high. This suggests that small changes in the overall quantity supplied to the 
market can significantly change the market price. Final Economic Memorandum EC-R-100 at 34 (Sept. 
30, 1994). . 

86 CR at I-80, PR at II-48; Hearing Transcript at 87-88 (Mr. Spies, Senior Vice President of Berol 
co:woration). ' 

CR at I-82, I-96 - I-98, PR at II-48, II-53 - II-54; Final Economic Memorandum EC-R-100 at 13, 
22-23, 25 (Sept. 30, 1994). 

88 Chairman Watson and Commissioner Crawford note that the record further indicates that domestic 
producers could easily increase supply to the market, suggesting that the small level of Thai imports has 
not had any materially adverse price effects, since any reduction in Thai imports could easily be replaced 
by domestically produced supply, thereby minimizing any price effects of subject Thai imports on domestic 
market prices. Final Economic Memorandum EC-R-100 at 33, 34 (Sept. 30, 1994). 

89 Commissioner Rohr finds that the low levels of Thai imports do not support a finding of significant 
price suppression or depression. He does not find a link between this finding and the limited 
substitutability between commodity and non-commodity pencils. 

90 CR at l-89, I-91, PR at II-51 - II-52, Table 20, Figure 13. 
91 See, supra, note 88 regarding Chairman Watson's and Commissioner Crawford's additional 

discussion on price suppressing or depressing effects. 
92 19 u.s.c. § 1673d(b). 
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prices for the like product, and their impact on domestic producers of the like product, but only 
in the context of U.S. production operations.93 

Although the Commission may consider alternative causes of injury to the industry other 
than the LTFV imports, it is not to weigh causes.94 95 96 97 For the reasons discussed below, 
we find that the domestic cased pencils industry is not materially injured by reason of LTFV 
imports from Thailand. 

A. Volume of Imports 

As discussed above with regard to the negligibility of the Thai imports, the volume and 
market share of subject imports from Thailand were small and declining throughout the period 
of investigation.98 Subject imports from Thailand were almost exclusively of colored pencils and 
Bensia pencils over the period of investigation, and Bensia pencil imports ceased in 1993. Based 
on these declining and negligible levels of L TFV imports from Thailand, we conclude that the 
volume of these imports and their market share are not significant. 

93 19 U.S.C. § 1677(7)(B)(i). The Commission also may consider "such other economic factors as 
are relevant to the determination. " Id. 

94 See, y., Citrosuco Paulista-:S.A. v. United States, 704 F. Supp. 1075, 1101 (Ct. Int'I Trade 
1988). Alternative causes may include the following: 

[T]he volume and prices of imports sold at fair value, contraction in demand or changes in 
patterns of consumption, trade, restrictive practices of and competition between the foreign and 
domestic producers, developments in technology, and the export performance and productivity 
of the domestic industry. S. Rep. No. 249, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. 74 (1979). Similar language 
is contained in the House Report. H.R. Rep. No. 317, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. 46-47 (1979). 

95 For Chairman Watson's interpretation of the statutory requirement regarding causation, see Certain 
Calcium Aluminate Cement Clinker from France, Inv. No. 731-TA-645 (Final), USITC Pub. 2772, at I-
14 n.68 (May 1994). 

96 Vice Chairman Nuzum and Commissioners Rohr and Newquist further note that the Commission 
need not determine that imports are "the principal, a substantial, or a significant cause of material injury." 
S. Rep. 249, 96th Cong., lst Sess. 57 and 74 (1979); see also,~. Metallverken Nederland B.V. v. 
United States, 728 F. Supp. 730, 741 (Ct. Int'I Trade 1989); Citrosuco Paulista. S.A. v. United States, 
704 F. Supp. at 1101. 

,,, Commissioner Crawford notes that the statute requires that the Commission determine whether a 
domestic industry is "materially iajured by reason of" the allegedly subsidized and LTFV imports. She 
finds that the clear meaning of the statute is to require a determination of whether the domestic industry 
is materially injured by reason of allegedly subsidized and L TFV imoorts, not by reason of allegedly 
subsidized and LTFV imports among other things. Many, if not most, domestic industries are subject to 
injury from more than one economic factor. Of these factors, there may be more than one that 
independently are causing material injury to the domestic industry. It is assumed in the legislative history 
that the "ITC will consider information which indicates that harm is caused by factors other than less
than-fair-value imports." S. Rep. No. 249, at 75. However, the legislative history makes it clear that 
the Commission is not to weigh or prioritize the factors that are independently causing material injury. 
Id. at 74; H.R. Rep .. No. 317, at 46-47. The Commission is not to determine ifthe allegedly subsidized 
and LTFV imports are "the principal, a substantial or a significant cause of material injury." S. Rep. No. 
249, at 74. Rather, it is to determine whether any injury "by reason of" the allegedly subsidized and 
LTFV imports is material. That is, the Commission must determine if the subject imports are causing 
material injury to the domestic industry. "When determining the effect of imports on the domestic 
industry, the Commission mllSt consider all relevant factors that can demonstrate if unfairly traded imports 
are materially injuring the domestic industiy." S. Rep. No. 71, lOOth Cong., 1st Sess. 116 (1987) 
(emghasis added). · 

See supra nn. 80-84 and accompanying text. Data referred to in this paragraph are summarized in 
CR at I-67 - 1-77, PR at 11-40 - 11-47, Tables 17 & 18, Figure 9. 
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B. Price Effects of Imports 

As discussed above with respect to negligibility, the degree of substitutability between 
the subject imports from Thailand and the bulk of domestically produced products is limited 
because most of the imports are colored pencils, while most of the domestically produced 
products are commodity pencils. 99 

Pencils are priced differently, \Qter ~. according to pencil type, with colored pencils 
priced higher than commodity pencils. Moreover, prices for a specific pencil type, such as 
colored pencils, do not demonstrably influence prices for other types of pencils, such as 
commodity pencils. 1m The fact that Thai imports of mostly colored pencils are priced higher 
than domestically produced commodity pencils further suggests that thei will not likely have 
significant adverse effects on the prices of domestically produced pencils. Furthermore, price 
is a less important factor in deciding whether to purchase non-commodity pencils or which non
commodity pencil to purchase. 103 

Because Thai imports enter in negligible volumes, they are not likely to have significant 
adverse price effects on domestic like products. Combined with the limited substitutability of 
Thai imports, which are mostly colored pencils, with domestic pencils, which are primarily 
commodity pencils, the likelihood of any significant adverse price effects is further reduced. 

Although Thai colored pencils undersold domestically produced colored pencils in every 
instance for which pricing comparisons could be made, 104 105 the prices of pencils imported from 
Thailand increased throughout the period. 106 Average prices for comparable domestically 
produced colored pencils for which data were reported decreased irregularly .107 Prices of other 
domestically produced pencils for which data were reported either fluctuated, increased slightly, 
or varied among suppliers.108 

We find that the negligible imports from Thailand have not suppressed or depressed 
domestic prices to a significant degree. 

C. Impact of Imports on the Domestic Industry 

Finally, we consider the impact of subject imports from Thailand on the domestic 
industry producing cased pencils. In this investigation, we find that due primarily to their very 

99 CR at 1-80, 1-96 - 1-98, PR at 11-48, 11-53 - 11-54; Final Economic Memorandum EC-R-100 at 13, 
22, 25 (Sept. 30, 1994); Hearing Transcript at 87-88 (Mr. Spies, Senior Vice President of Bero! 
Corg>ration). 

CR at 1-79, PR at 11-47. 
101 CR at 1-82, PR at 11-48; Preliminary Investigation Conference Transcript at 87-88, 90-91 

(testimony of Mr. Spies, Vice President of Bero! Corporation and Mr. Jorgensen, Chairman and CEO of 
Faber-Castell, respectively). 

IO'l Chairman Watson and Commissioner Crawford further note that the ready availability of domestic 
supply suggests that even if Thai imports were eliminated from the domestic market, they could have been 
easil~ replaced by domestic producers, with little or no effect on market prices. 

1 As noted above, while price may be an important factor in deciding which commodity or economy 
pencil to purchase, price has less influence in decisions of whether to purchase non-commodity pencils or 
which non-commodity pencil to purchase. CR at 1-82, 1-96 - 1-97 PR at 11-48, 11-.53 - 11-54; Final 
Economic Memorandum at 22-23, 25 EC-R-100 (Sept. 30, 1994); Hearing Transcript at 87-88 (Mr. Spies, 
Senior Vice President of Bero! Corporation). 

104 CR at 1-95, PR at 11-53, Table 21. 
10' Commissioner Crawford rarely gives much weight to evidence of underselling since it usually 

reflects some combination of differences in quality, other nonprice factors, or fluctuations in the market 
durincJ the period in which price comparisons were sought. 

1 CR at 1-89, 1-91, 1-94, PR at 11-51 - 11-52, Table 20, Figure 13. 
107 CR at 1-87, 1-89, 1-91 - 1-92, PR at 11-51 - 11-52, Table 20, Figure 13. We note that unit values 

of domestic shipments of.colored pencils increased significantly from 1991to1993. CR at C-7, PR at 
C-5 Table C-4. 

l08 CR at 1-87 - 1-93, PR at 11-51 - 11-52, Tables 19-20, Figures 12-14. 
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small volume and market share, subject imports from Thailand have not had an adverse impact 
on the domestic industry. 

Thai imports in the most recent reporting periods were negligible and consisted primarily 
of colored pencils.109 While we evaluate the domestic industry as a whole, we note that the 
domestic colored pencils operations would be the most likely to be affected by the Thai imports. 
Rather than showing any adverse effects, the colored pencils operations of the domestic were 
positive. no m 

Even assuming that the domestic industry would have captured the entire market share 
of subject imports from Thailand, the result would have been only a very minor increase in 
domestic market share. This increase in market share would be so small that the impact on the 
domestic industry's output and revenues would not be significant. . 

Weu2 also note that the economic analysis in this investigation demonstrates that the 
adverse effects of the less than fair value imports of cased pencils from Thailand on prices 
shipment volumes, and overall revenues in the domestic industry were very small during 1993 .1d 
We do not find these effects to be material, which further supports a finding of no present 
material injury by reason of subject imports from Thailand. 

Although there were various allegations of lost sales/revenues involving imported 
Chinese ~encils, there was only. one allegation of lost sales with respect to imports from 
Thailand. 14 us This allegation arose in the preliminary investigation and was not confirmed. u6 

In sum, we conclude that the evidence fails to establish a causal connection between the 
condition of the domestic industry and the LTFV imports from Thailand. We therefore 
determine that the U.S. industry producing cased pencils is not materially injured by reason of 
the LTFV imports of pencils from Thailand. 

VI. NP THREAT OF MATERIAL INJURY BY REASON OF THE IMPORTS FROM 
TIIAILAND 

Section 771(7)(F) of the Act directs the Commission to consider whether a U.S. industry 
is threatened with material injury by reason of the subject imports "on the basis of evidence that 
the threat of material injury is real and that actual injury is imminent." 117 The Commission may 
not make such a determination "on the basis of mere conjecture or supposition. "118 In making 

109 Bensia pencils from Thailand entered at de rninimis levels from 1991 to 1993 and were not 
imported in 1994. CR at 1-66, PR at 11-38. Moreover, the Bensia pencil manufacturer in Thailand 
produces only a small amount of these pencils. Id. 

11° CR at C-7, PR at C-5, Table C-4. Indeed, data received by the Commission regarding colored 
pencil operations indicate that net sales quantity and value, as well as gross profits and operating income 
for these products, all increased from 1991 to 1993. Although data on colored pencil operations were 
reported by only a limited number of domestic producers, these data nonetheless show a more positive 
picture than do data for the domestic cased pencils industry as a whole, suggesting that any significant 
adverse effects experienced by the domestic industry are a result of factors other than imports of colored 
pencils from Thailand. 

m Chairman Watson and Commissioner Crawford note that improvement in domestic operations does 
not necessarily preclude a finding of material injury by reason of LTFV imports. However, in this 
investigation, we do not find material injury by reason of LTFV imports. 

112 Vice Chairman Nuzum and Commissioner Rohr do not join the discussion in this paragraph. 
113 See Final Economic Memorandum EC-R-100 (Sept. 30, 1994). 
114 CR at 1-100 - 1-104, PR at 11-54 - 11-57. 
115 Commissioner Crawford does not place great weight on anecdotal evidence of lost sales and 

revenues in reaching her determination. 
116 CR at 1-101, PR at 11-55. 
117 19 U.S.C. §§ 1673d(b) and 1677(7)(F)(ii). 
118 19 U.S.C. § 1677(7)(F)(ii). An affirmative threat determination must be based upon "positive 

evidence tending to show an intention to increase the levels of importation." Metallverken Nederland B. V. 
v. U.S., 744 F.Supp. 281, 287 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1990) (citing American Spring Wire, 8 CIT at 28, 590 

(continued ... ) 
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our determination, we have considered all of the statutory factors that are relevant to this 
investigation. 119 

We do not find that the information concerning Thai production capacity and capacity 
utilization shows that a significant increase in subject imports of cased pencils from Thailand 
into the United States is likely. Although production capacity is increasing for the major Thai 
exporter to the United States, this additional production capacity reportedly is dedicated to its 
home market and markets other than the United States, such as the European market, and 
therefore does not pose a threat of increased exports to the United States. 120 This Thai 
company's exports to the United States, which are negligible, are expected to decrease in full
year 1994. 121 Finally, this exporter is currently the sole Thai producer exporting to the United 
States and it reportedly is now operating at full capacity. 122 

There has been no rapid increase in Thai imports. On the contrary, as discussed above, 
the volume and market share of Thai imports have been negligible and have been declining over 
the period. 121 In sum, market penetration by LTFV imports has not been significant, and there 
is no indication that it will be in the future. The reasons we discuss above regarding the lack 
of causal nexus between subject Thai imports and the condition of the domestic industry also 
demonstrate that there is no probability that the domestic industry will experience any 
demonstrable adverse effects as a result of future imports from Thailand. 

Prices of Thai imports are rising. We do not find that subject imports from Thailand 
will enter the United States at prices that will have a significant depressing or suppressing effect 
on domestic prices for the reasons explained in the pricing discussion above. 

End-of-period inventories of imports from Thailand are very small. t2A The record does 
not support a finding that these low inventory levels will have an injurious effect on the U.S. 
industry in light of the lack of any causal nexus between Thai imports and the domestic industry 
and in light of our assessment of other threat factors. 

We find no "other demonstrable adverse trends" that indicate that subject imports from 
Thailand will be the cause of actual injury, or any "actual and potential negative effects on 
existing development and production efforts of the domestic industry. "125 We therefore 
determine that the domestic industry producing cased pencils is not threatened with material 
injury by reason of the LTFV imports from Thailand. 

CONCLUSION 

For the reasons discussed above, we find that the domestic industry producing cased 
pencils is neither materially injured nor threatened with material injury by reason of LTFV 
imports from Thailand. 

118 ( ••• continued) 
F.Supp. at 1280); see also Calabrian Coro. v. United States, 794 F. Supp. 377, 387 and 388(Ct. Int'l 
Trade 1992) (citing H.R. Rep. No. 1156, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. 174 (1984)). 

119 19 U.S.C. § 1677(7)(F)(i). Two of the statutory threat factors have no relevance to this 
investigation and need not be discussed. Because subsidies are not at issue, factor I is not applicable. 
Moreover, factor IX regarding raw and processed agriculture products also is not applicable to this case. 

For the reasons discussed above in declining to cumulate due to the negligible level of imports 
from Thailand, we decline to cumulate for purposes of our threat analysis. See 19 U.S.C. § 
1677(7)(C)(v). In addition to the factors listed above, the declining trends in quantity and value of imports 
from Thailand are in contrast to those of imports from China. 

120 CR at 1-67 - 1-68, PR at 11-38 - Il-39, Table 16. 
121 Id. 
122 Id. at 1-68, PR at 11-38, Table 16. 
123 Indeed, Bensia pencil imports from Thailand ceased in 1993. CR at 1-66, PR at II-38. 
12• CR at 1-59, PR at 11-36, Table 14. 
125 See 19 U.S.C. §§ 1677(7)(F)(i)(VII) and (X). 
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ADDITIONAL VIEWS OF VICE CHAIRMAN JANET A. NUZUM 
Certain Cased pencils from Thailand 

Inv. No. 731-TA-670 (Final) 

I join my colleagues in making a negative final determination in this investigation. 
These additional views address petitioner's arguments regarding the negligible imports exception 
to cumulation. 

In response to my invitation and request, 126 the petitioner presented arguments in its post
hearing brief with regard to the application of the negligibility exception in this investigation.127 

Those arguments draw, in particular, on my views on negligibility as expressed in last year's 
determinations in the flat-rolled carbon steel investigations (hereinafter "Steel "). 128 Petitioner 
correctly points to my "sparing" application of the negligibility exception in Steel, and to my 
focus on whether the allegedly negligible im~orts "discernibly contribute" to the adverse impact 
being experienced by the domestic industry. 29 My application of the negligibility exception to 
this investigation is based on the same statutory and legislative history guidance that I relied on 
in Steel. 

In the instant investigation, the volume of the subject imports from Thailand fell 
substantially during the period examined. 130 The market share of the Thai products likewise fell 
and was consistently at low levels. 131 132 

Petitioner has urged reliance on an alternative calculation of market penetration, based 
only on the colored pencil market.133 This argument is purportedly based on my consideration 
of import penetration in the merchant market in~. I note, however, that my approach in 
Steel as well as in other investigations, does not rely exclusively on market penetration figures 
for a submarket (whether it is a case involving the merchant market, or involving a submarket 
such as colored pencils). Instead, I recognize that measurements relevant to a certain submarket 
may be more useful or revealing for certain parts of an analysis. For example, price 
competition tends to be visible in the merchant market, but not in the captive market. 
Therefore, the share of imports in the merchant market is likely to be more indicative of the 
potential effect of those imports on price. In the instant investigation, I recognize that the 
subject imports from Thailand are concentrated in the colored pencils segment of the market, 
and have examined domestic performance indicators in that segment particularly closely. That 
does not mean, however, that import penetration within the colored pencil segment is the only 
relevant level of analysis; to do so would run counter to the like product finding. 

126 See Transcript of the Hearing at 95. 
127 See Petitioner's Resoonses to Commission Questions at 23-27. 
121 See Certain Flat-Rolled Carbon Steel Products from Argentina, Australia, Austria. Belgium, Brazil. 

Canada, Finland, France, Germany. Italy. Japan. Korea. Mexico, the Netherlands, New Zealand, Poland. 
Romania. Spain. Sweden. and the United Kingdom, Invs. Nos. 701-TA-319-332, 334, 336-342, 344, and 
347-353 (Final) and 731-TA-573-579, 581-592, 594-597, 599-609, and 612-619 Final), USITC Pub. 2664 
(Au§; 1993) (Vol. 1) at 354-360. 

Id. at 354. 
130 The volume of the subject imports from Thailand fell by 52.8 percent from 1991 to 1992, from 

432,000 gross to 204,000 gross. The imports reached a level of 80,000 gross in 1993, representing a 
further 60.8-percent drop. Import levels in the Jan.-June 1994 period were another 16.3 percent lower 
than during the corresponding period of 1993. Public Report ("PR") at Table 17, 11-42; Confidential 
Report ("CR~) at Table 17, I-71. 

131 Based on the U.S. market for the like product, Thai market share fell from 2.2 percent in 1991 
to 1.0 percent in 1992, and to 0.4 percent in 1993. Thai market share was a mere 0.3 percent in interim 
1994 compared with 0.4 percent in interim 1993. PR at Table 18, 11-44; CR at Table 18, I-75. These 
shares are based on volumes, the market shares by value being necessary less because of the lower import 
unit values. 

132 In Steel, all of the suppliers I excluded, or noted as strong candidates for exclusion, showed low 
levels of import penetration and declining volumes of imports towards the end of the period examined. 

133 Petitioner's Responses to Commission Questions at 24-25. 
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Price comparisons between Thai and domestic colored pencils show consistent 
undersellin9 at margins that I cannot view as insignificant, even in view of a reported quality 
differential. 34 Petitioner argues that the observed magnitude of underselling in a price sensitive 
market will "cause consumers to shift their purchases to lower-priced imports. "135 In light of the 
substantial drop in imports from Thailand as compared with the trend in U.S. shipments of 
colored pencils,136 however, U.S. consumers do not appear to be shifting their purchases to Thai 
pencils. The prices of Thai pencils, moreover, showed a rising trend overall during the period 
examined, with prices mostly steady in the first half of the period and rising in the second 
half.137 

Finally, in examining the standard indicators of domestic industry performance, I find 
no evidence of adverse impact from the subject pencils from Thailand. Notwithstanding the 
observed underselling, domestic producers' operations producing colored pencils showed 
relatively healthy financial performance that does not suggest a materially injured industry.138 
Absent any indication of adverse impact within the market segment where the Thai import 
competition is concentrated, I cannot conclude that the Thai pencils had a discernible adverse 
impact on the industry as a whole producing the like product. 

In sum, the volume of the subject imports from Thailand is small and declining; the 
record lacks evidence of significant price depressing or price suppressing effects by these 
imports; and there is no evidence of any discernible adverse impact within the domestic market 
segment in which the imports are concentrated. I find that the imports from Thailand are 
negligible and have no discernible adverse impact on the domestic industry. In this 
investigation, I have therefore not cumulated the imports from Thailand with other imports 
subject to investigation. 

134 PR at Table 21, 11-53; CR at Table 21, 1-95. 
m Petitioner's Responses to Commission Questions at 26. This argument, however, goes well beyond 

the gpint made in my discussion of Romania plate which was cited by petitioner. See Steel at 371. 
These data are confidential. See PR at Table C-4, C-5; CR at Table C-4, C-7. 

137 PR at Table 20, 11-51 ; CR at Table 20, 1-89. 
138 PR at Table C-4, C-7; CR at Table C-4, C-7. 
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ADDITIONAL VIEWS OF COMMISSIONER NEWQUIST 

Except as otherwise noted in the majority opinion, I concur in my colleagues' discussion 
of like product, domestic industry, and condition of the domestic industry. I also concur with 
their conclusion concerning cumulation; however, my rationale differs significantly. Similarly, 
my interpretation of the effect of finding one country's imports negligible is unlike that of my 
colleagues. Accordingly, I provide these additional views. 

I. CUMULATION 

As a preliminary matter, I more fully explain the administrative history of this 
investigation. The final investigations of pencils from Thailand and China were simultaneously 
instituted by the Commission, effective June 16, 1994. Subsequently, at the request of the 
Chinese respondents, the Department of Commerce postponed its final investigation of less
than-fair-value imports from China. The effect of this postponement requires that the 
Commission separately vote on the two investigations. This separate voting notwithstanding, 
imports from both countries are "subject to investigation." As such, a cumulation analysis is 
appropriate. 

The statute requires that I cumulatively assess the subject imports if: (i) there is 
competition between the subject imports themselves and the domestic like product;139 and (ii) no 
one coun~·s imports are negligible and without discernible adverse impact on the domestic 
industry.140 The latter factor is more important in my analytical framework for determining 
whether subject imports are appropriate to cumulate. · 

As I explained in the Flat-Rolled Carbon Steel investigations,141 I view the competition 
language to require scrutiny of primarily geographic and temporal competition between the 
subject imports and the domestic like products; assessin9 competition on the basis of the 
substitutability of these products is a lesser consideration. 42 Nowhere does the cumulation 
provision state that competition is a function of interchangeability based upon the imported and 
domestic products' characteristics and uses. Such competition is appropriately addressed in the 
like product analysis. 143 In my view, once a like product determination is made, that 
determination establishes some inherent level of fungibility within that like product. Only in 
exceptional circumstances could I anticipate finding products to be "like," and then turn around 
and find that, for purposes of cumulation, there is no reasonable overlap of competition based 
upon some roving standard of fungibility. 

139 19 U.S.C. § 1677(7)(C)(iv)(I). In addition, I need find only a "reasonable overlap" of 
competition. Fundicao Tupy. S.A. v. United States, 678 F. Supp. 898, 902 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1988), afrd, 
859 F.2d 915 (Fed. Cir. 1988). 

140 19 U.S.C. § 1677(7)(C)(v). 
141 USITC Pub. 2616 (August 1993). 
142 My interpretation of this language is similarly reflected in my application of the Commission's 

traditional four factor "competition for cumulation" test. This four factor test has generally been 
articulated as follows: 

(1) the degree of fungibility between the imports from different countries and between 
imports and the domestic like product, including consideration of specific customer 
requirements and other quality related questions; 
(2) the presence of sales or offers to sell in the same geographic markets of imports 
from different countries and the domestic like product; 
(3) the existence of common or similar channels of distribution for imports from different 
countries and the domestic like product; and 
(4) whether the imports are simultaneously present in the market. 

See. ~. Certain Cast Iron Pipe Fittings from Brazil. Korea. and Taiwan, Invs. Nos. 731-TA-278-280 
(Final), USITC Pub. 1845 (May 1986), afrd, Fundicao Tupy. S.A. v. United States, 678 F. Supp. 898, 
902 ~Ct. lnt'l Trade 1988), afrd, 859 F.2d 915 (Fed. Cir. 1988). 

14 See 19 U.S.C. § 1677(10). 
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Rather, in my analytical framework, fungibility is more relevant to the assessment of 
whether imports are negligible. In that analysis, the fungibility within any like product can be 
pertinent in determining what level of imports may or may not have a discernible adverse effect 
on the industry producing the like product. 144 In this regard, I note that there is no magical 
bellwether to determine negligibility. What may be negligible and without discernible adverse 
impact will vary from industry to industry -- a function of both the characteristics and condition 

· of the industry. 

A. Reasonable Overlap of Competition 

I find that there is a reasonable overlap of competition between the imports from 
Thailand and China and the domestic like product. The subject pencils are imported by 
importers throughout the United States and, like domestically produced pencils, are marketed 
nationwide, as well as in national retail office outlets and catalogues. 145 Moreover, imports from 
both countries have been simultaneously present in the United States throughout the period of 
investigation.146 

B. Negligibility 

I agree with the Respondent Government of Thailand that Thai imports are negligible 
and without discernible adverse impact on the domestic industry .147 In 1991, imports from 
Thailand were 432,000 gross and accounted for 2.2% by quantity and 0.6% by value of U.S. 
consumption.'48 By 1993, Thai imports had fallen to just 80,000 gross and accounted for 0.4% 
by quantity and 0.2% by value of U.S. consumption.149 Imports of Thai ;encils in interim 
1994 (January thru June) were even less than during the same period 1993. 1 

Based on the foregoing, I find that imports of pencils from Thailand are negligible and 
without discernible adverse impact on the domestic industry. 

Unlike my colleagues, I believe that once a country's imports are deemed negligible and 
without discernible adverse impact for purposes of cumulation, no further analysis is required 
or expected. It is wholly unnecessary to consider whether imports which have no discernible 
adverse impact might, in some manner, be a cause or threat of material injury to the domestic 
industry. 

· Alternative} y, it might be argued that negligible imports, even if not a cause of material 
injury, nonetheless could threaten such injury. In my view, while slightly less illogical than a 
present injury analysis, it must be recalled that the same negligibility "exception" that applies 
to cumulation for purposes of present material injury, also applies to cumulation for purposes 
of threat. 151 Thus, it is inconceivable that imports could be deemed negligible by one analysis 
and not the other. 

Accordingly, having determined that imports from Thailand are negligible and without 
discernible adverse impact for purposes of cumulation, I concomitantly determine that such 
negligible imports are neither a cause nor a threat of material injury to the domestic industry. 

144 19 U.S.C. §§ 1677(7)(C)(v), 1677(7)(F)(iv). Accordingly, I address the parties' "lack of 
comgetition" arguments in my assessment of whether each country's imports are negligible. 

1 Confidential Report ("CR") at 1-22 thru 25; Public Report ("PR") at 11-13 thru 11-15. 
146 Report at Tables 19 and 20. 
147 Thailand prehearing brief at 1-5. 
148 Report at Tables 17 and 18. 
149 Id. 
l.50 Report at Table 17. In contrast, imports from China were 1.23 million gross in 1991 and 4.64 

million gross in 1993. Id. 
151 See 19 U.S.C. §§ 1677(7)(C)(v) and 1677(7)(F)(iv). 
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INTRODUCTION 

Following preliminary determinations by the U.S. Department of Commerce that imports of 
certain cased pencils1 from the People's Republic of China (China) and Thailand are being, or are likely 
to be, sold in the United States at less than fair value (LTFV) (59 F.R. 30911, June 16, 1994), the U.S. 
International Trade Commission, effective June 16, 1994, instituted investigations Nos. 731-TA-669 and 
670 (Final) under section 735(b) of the Tariff Act of 1930 (the Act) (19 U.S.C. § 1673d(b)) to determine 
whether an industry in the United States is materially injured or threatened with material injury, or the 
establishment of an industry in the United States is materially retarded, by reason of imports of such 
merchandise. Notice of the institution of the Commission's investigations and of a public hearing to be 
held in connection therewith was posted in the Office of the Secretary, U.S. International Trade 
Commission, Washington, DC, and published in the Federal Register on July 7, 1994 (59 F.R. 34865).2 

The hearing was held in Washington, DC, on August 25, 1994.3 

On August 31, 1994, Commerce published in the Federal Register its notice of final affirmative 
determination of LTFV imports from Thailand. At the request of the Chinese respondents, Commerce 
postponed the date of its final determination of L TFV imports from China until not later than 135 days 
after the date of publication of its preliminary determination, or until October 31, 1994. 4 The applicable 
statute directs that the Commission make its final injury determinations within 45 days after the final 
determinations by Commerce. 

BACKGROUND 

These investigations result from a petition filed on November 10, 1993, by counsel on behalf 
of the Pencil Makers Association, Inc. (PMA), and the individual companies comprising its membership/ 
alleging that an industry in the United States is materially injured or threatened with material injury by 
reason of LTFV imports of certain cased pencils from China and Thailand. In response to that petition 
the Commission instituted investigations Nos. 731-TA-669 and 670 (Preliminary) under section 733 of 
the Act (19 U.S.C § 1673b(a)) and, on December 20, 1993, determined that there was a reasonable 
indication of such material injury. 

On July 22, 1994, petitioners filed an amendment to the petition alleging critical circumstances 
with respect to imports from China.6 On August 26, 1994, Commerce published a notice in the Federal 
Register of its preliminary affirmative determination of critical circumstances. 

A summary of the data collected in these investigations is presented in appendix C. 

1 For purposes of its investigations, Commerce defined "certain cased pencils" as pencils of any shape or 
dimension which are writing and/or drawing instruments that feature cores of graphite or other materials encased 
in wood and/or manmade materials, whether or not decorated and whether or not tipped (e.g., with erasers, etc.) 
in any fashion, and either sharpened or unsharpened. Specifically excluded from the scope of the investigations 
are mechanical pencils, cosmetic pencils, pens, noncased crayons (wax), pastels, charcoals, or chalks. Certain 
cased pencils are provided for in subheading 9609.10.00 of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States 
(HTS). 

2 Copies of cited Federal Register notices are presented in app. A. 
3 A list of witnesses who appeared at the hearing is presented in app. B. 
4 The request to postpone the investigation was filed on July 21, 1994, on behalf of Shanghai Foreign Trade 

Corp., Shanghai Lansheng Corp., China First Pencil Co., Ltd., Anhui Stationery Corp., and Three Star Stationery 
Industry Co., Ltd. 

5 The PMA was a "trade association representing the domestic pencil manufacturing industry." Effective Jan. 
1, 1994, the PMA ceased to exist as a separate entity and now exists as the Pencil Section of the Writing 
Instrument Manufacturers Association (WIMA). Petitioner's membership consists of eight manufacturers of cased 
pencils and one manufacturer of cosmetic pencils. 

6 As set forth under section 733(e) of the Act (19 U.S.C. § 1673(b)(e)), a petitioner may allege critical 
circumstances by amending the original petition more than 20 days before the date Commerce is due to make its 
final determination. 

/1-3 



THE PRODUCT 

Description and Uses 

A cased pencil is a writing, drawing, or marking instrument usually having a graphite core 
encased within a wooden sheath. 7 The wood, in most instances, is covered with several coats of quick
drying lacquer (painted) and is tipped with an eraser and ferrule (the small circular band of aluminum 
which affixes the eraser to the top of the pencil) to make a finished pencil. 

In addition to ordinary writing pencils, many different types of pencils are produced in the 
United States, including colored, golf, decorated, designer, novelty, promotional, advertising, carpenter, 
and drawing pencils. Pencils of all types are used almost exclusively for writing and drawing on paper 
or making marks on other objects. Decorated, designer, and novelty pencils are used not only for 
writing, but also for collecting, especially by children. 

The most commonly sold pencil is the so-called commodity or economy pencil, the standard 
yellow No. 2 pencil;8 and the majority of subject imports consist of this product (colored pencils, 
decorated pencils, and "raw" pencils are also imported). The differences in appearance between U.S.
produced and imported pencils are not sufficiently great for the average retail customer to detect them.9 

However, the imported pencils subject to these investigations are made from lower quality, less 
expensive wood, erasers, ferrules, and cores than comparable U .S.-made articles.1° 

A "raw" pencil has neither been lacquered nor had the eraser and ferrule added. 11 A pencil 
"blank" is the next stage of production after the raw pencil, where lacquer and sometimes a ferrule and 
eraser have been added. 12 Pencil blanks are sometimes sold to other producers for finishing or to 
advertising firms for imprinting logos of clients. 

Production Process 

The production process for both domestic and imported pencils is believed to be essentially the 
same, although there are differences from plant to plant in the degree of automation. 13 Even within the 
same factory, some U.S. producers have lines with different degrees of automation. The largest U.S. 
firms are more vertically integrated (making the core (the "lead"), ferrule, and/or eraser), while others 
may purchase those items. 

The standard core is made of graphite, clay, wax, and proprietary chemical mixtures, the specific 
combination of which determines its "hardness." The clay is weighed and mixed with water and 
graphite. This mixture is passed through a formulated wax solution that determines the strength and 

7 Empire uses a polymer core as well as an extruded plastic case for some of its pencils. Faber recently 
introduced a pencil with a sheath made from recycled cardboard and paper. 

8 The number designation on a pencil refers to the hardness of the core, l being the softest, and 4 the hardest. 
Artists' drawing pencils and drafting pencils each have separate hardness designation labeling systems. 

9 Transcript of the public conference (herein-after "conference TR") held in connection with the Commission's 
preliminary investigations of certain cased pencils from the People's Republic of China and Thailand, Invs. Nos. 
731-TA-669 and 670 (Preliminary), pp. 61-62. 

10 .......... 

11 The petitioners use this definition of a raw pencil. Pentech, a nonpetitioning domestic producer, defines this 
as a raw pencil blank; conference TR, pp. 152-155. 

12 The petitioners use this definition of a pencil blank. Pentech defines a finished pencil blank (in contrast to 
its "raw" pencil blank) as a pencil having the lacquer, eraser, and ferrule added, without any imprinting, and which 
is usually round and white; conference TR, p. 125. 

13 The Chinese pencil industry is believed to be fully integrated, i.e., the pencil manufacturers produce all 
components; petition, p. 30. 
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quality of the core. It is then processed in a centrifuge, ground in a hot tank, sent through a filtration 
process (to reduce the amount of water), cooled on rotating rollers, pressed into pellets that are shaped 
by a die into cores, and cut to length, dried, and furnace heated (to add strength). The process of 
making colored cores is similar except that pigments are used in place of graphite to give color, more 
wax is added, and the mixture is not furnace heated. Of those few cores made from plastic, the polymer 
is extruded. 

The ferrules are stamped from coils of thin aluminum strip. Following stamping, they are 
shaped in a series of dies that form the ends and add the circular indentations needed to attach them to 
the wood and the eraser. 

The pencil sheaths are usually made of wood, but small quantities are made of extruded plastic 
(by Empire) and recycled cardboard/paper (by Faber). Virtually all the rest of U.S.-produced pencils 
with wood sheaths use California incense cedar wood. 14 The producer receives a precut rectangular 
piece of wood called a slat, slightly over 7 inches long and slightly under 3 inches wide (see figure 1 
for the nine steps to produce a pencil). The number of pencils that can be made from a slat depends 
on the ply of the wood. Traditionally, 7 pencils were made from a 7-ply slat, the most commonly used 
size, but most producers now make 9 pencils from this slat. A single groove is cut lengthwise on one 
side of the slat to allow it to be guided through the equipment and multiple grooves are cut on the other 
side for the cores. 

These slats are fed into a gluing machine from two points. One slat lying flat with the core 
grooves facing up has glue placed on this surface. The slat passes under a rotating ferris wheel type 
machine that puts cores in the grooves. A second slat with glue coated on its grooved side is placed on 
top of the first slat, making what is called a "sandwich." About 40 sandwiches are clamped together 
under pressure for at least 2 hours to insure bonding and reduce warping. 

Next, an end saw trims the rough ends of the sandwich. The sandwich then passes through a 
shaping or milling blade that cuts the top half into pencil shapes. The unshaped half then passes through 
either the same milling blade or another blade further along the production line. Changing the milling 
blade allows cutting the hexagonal standard commodity pencil, the round pencil used in decorated pencils 
and other applications, or other shapes and sizes. 

Next, from three to seven coats of quick-drying colored lacquer are added to "paint" the pencil, 
followed by a final clear coat. The pencil passes through a container of lacquer after which it is forced 
through a rubber gasket that removes the excess paint to hasten the drying process. The number of coats 
varies, depending upon the use and quality of the pencil. To improve appearance and quality, a heading 
machine shaves off the tip of one end of the pencil where paint has gathered . The process of tipping 
also indents the other end of the pencil to form a shoulder onto which the ferrule is fixed. The other 
end of the ferrule receives the eraser. Crimping pressure or piercing holes secure the ferrule to the 
wood and the eraser to the ferrule. 

Specialty pencils, such as decorated pencils, undergo other operations to improve appearance, 
catch the eye of the customer, or encourage collecting of different designs. These operations are more 
labor-intensive and require more skill than those used to produce commodity pencils because greater care 
must be taken in monitoring the various decoration application processes and to assure quality control. 
The specialized design of these pencils allows producers to charge more to overcome this cost 
disadvantage. One printing technique is to transfer designs from a roll of colored and/or design-covered 
foil to a round pencil by a combination of a hot die and pressure. Multicolored designs, including 
intricate comic strips produced under license, can be created using a carefully monitored ***. A recent 
innovation used by certain producers of specialty pencils is a UPC bar code labeling machine. This 
machine places a label with a code on it on a single pencil so it can be purchased separately. 

14 Dixon uses a small amount of imported Indonesian jelutong wood, a rain forest product. Pentech imports 
raw Chinese basswood pencils (raw pencil blanks) from China that it processes into finished pencils. 
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Figure 1 
The nine steps to produce a pencil 

'f)o 

Penc.e ICIO •I I ......... °' 0'•0" 
•te and Ny 

0v1 ... y ~· ,, ....... 
._... c...aor-. llftCeAMCI 

Cccl•• ,,.. .. , .... c.....-. 
.... , -"'¢ft .,. Colllecl 

"'" 

lf\IOC .. IS MllO· 

"'llCAly '-'° lft 

......... """"° 

..... c-.1ec~ 
9' ... 

TIW Of'OCen uu.cs , .... Olf'C 
Klu-"f CU&I lftt IN'ftC"I OVI OI 

111e·UM-cft~ A"'10oft9CWI· 
.. , .... "" •• •1.000 ....... 
lftlpcl .... OO"OM ftlll OI Ille 

~.·~~ .,~~~ 

Tlle11'-Gl...-,Pa ....... la_., ___ llV0U9~•rOC· 
.......... paC ...... _. QUICll df'Yl"O INllftt. TIM ...-a...,., .... pee lr0«. __ ..,_...... ... _ .... _._.,_ ............ _. 
~ &lmoC paint. TMooerallOft '' ..,.. ..... 310 7 ••"'- 10aoeou•••t, 
cower .._ pencil will\ pauu · 

~o 

~tl'IC .. IU .n1oi1 penQlll 

ao o•oowc "'• uau ""' 
Of'OOID """°"'CMS O"OOwG 
~"O•" .,,, oown lr'C st.a1 
ff\c OfOCWC'S 11c p1eow1t 

OJltOhOIO '~Of~ 

A MCOftCI 1111 wftlCI\ ~ IU 

.,,..,.. ....... co.tied 9'ftft ~ 

,, Pll.ceG d114'eCUy on I.OP of ~ 

.... -"' tif.0 "' U'te 0'~ 
'"'' ·unowacn· ftOolr COftUlns 
8 pel\Clts -"'Cn '""'' be C\l'I 
OUl 

11\C sa....o'I...,. DHMI ...air lfte ume '"'~ c.uner ... .,, C.Vft"'9 ovt V\e en111c -
A tetrvte lf'Mll eflMr are :".en lftlCfted 10 N ..,, • °''° o•-• • ..,..,., _•"'O .,.,,.,.,...., Q 

~ 

(07 
-Uo. 

Pt'ftoll .,c ...,1100 .,, "''"' wao Ofte metftOCI., to wM 1 •Ollol •~• -""c:ft ti ltlftllc•·eo= IO tl\e 

peftCll o, a C0"9'boft1••0ft Of "'••• l"C :•ess11rc 

r ,., 

Source: J.R. Moon Pencil Co., Inc. 
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Throughout the production process, manual quality control checks identify rejects or seconds that 
may be sold at reduced prices. The reject rate is much higher for specialty pencils. 

Substitute Products 

· Many substitute products perform the same writing, drawing, and marking functions as pencils, 
including all types of pens, mechanical pencils, 15 markers and/or highlighters, chalk, wax crayons, and 
even word processing and other computer software. 16 The most direct substitutes are used for writing, 
the principal function for which pencils are used. 

Most U.S. producers and importers reported in their questionnaire responses that close substitutes 
for cased pencils were mechanical pencils (especially the disposable mechanical pencil), disposable stick 
pens, and erasable pens. These products are priced within the range of cased pencils. However, some 
U.S. importers and one of the largest U.S. producers, ***, reported that substitution is limited for the 
lowest priced black-lead commodity pencil, the economy pencil, because it is priced lower than any 
other writing instrument. 

U.S. Tariff Treatment 

Pencils and crayons with leads encased in a rigid sheath are classified in HTS subheading 
9609.10.00, with a column 1-general duty rate of 14 cents per gross (144 pencils) plus 4.3 percent ad 
valorem. 17 This rate applies to countries entitled to the column 1-general (most-favored-nation) duty rate, 
including China. Such pencils, if the product of designated beneficiary countries under the Generalized 
System of Preferences (GSP), are eligible to be entered free of duty under the special rates of duty 
subcolumn. Thailand is a GSP-eligible country. 

THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF SALES AT LTFV 

China 

On June 16, 1994, Commerce published in the Federal Register its preliminary determination 
of LTFV sales of certain cased pencils from China. The weighted-average dumping margins found by 
Commerce ranged from 58.34 percent to 107.63 percent. 18 

In calculating the dumping margiris, Commerce compared the U.S. price of the subject 
merchandise to its foreign market value. U.S. price was based on purchase price, which, for those 
exporters that were assigned separate rates, was based on packed, f.o.b. foreign-port prices to unrelated 
purchasers in the United States. As in past antidumping investigations, Commerce treated China as a 
nonmarket economy and, therefore, based foreign market value on the factors of production (i.e., 
materials, labor, and energy). India and Pakistan were used as surrogates in valuing the factors of 
production used in producing pencils. 

15 One inexpensive type of mechanical pencil is a nonrefillable disposable pencil with a retractable polymer 
corei eraser, and plastic pen-like case with a clip, but having a hexagonal shape like the standard yellow pencil. 

1 For example, many accountants, formerly major users of pencils, use spread sheet programs. Last year the 
New Jersey-based Educational Testing Service announced that the Graduate Record Exam will be given in a 
computerized version, eliminating the use of the No. 2 pencil. Mary Jordan, "'Mouse' Replaces No. 2 Pencil on 
Graduate Test," The Washington Post, Nov. 15, 1993, p. A-1. 

17 Mechanical pencils are covered in HTS heading 9608; cosmetic pencils are covered in chapter 33, according 
to note l(a) to chapter 96. 

18 Commerce assigned separate, company-specific rates of 58.34 percent to Guangdong Provincial Stationery 
& Sporting Goods Import & Export Corp. and 100.98 percent to Shanghai Foreign Trade Corp. and Shanghai 
Lansheng Corp. A country-wide rate of 107.63 percent applies to all other producers/exporters. 
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On August 26, 1994, Commerce published in the Federal Register a notice of preliminary 
affirmative determination of critical circumstances with respect to imports of certain cased pencils from 
China. Because there was a history of dumping and because imports of the subject merchandise from 
China were massive over a relatively short period of time, Commerce determined that critical 
circumstances exist for all Chinese producers/exporters except Guangdong Stationery & Sporting Goods 
l/E Corp. 

Thailand 

On August 31, 1994, Commerce published in the Federal Register its final determination of 
L TFV sales of certain cased pencils from Thailand. The final country-wide weighted-average dumping 
·margin found by Commerce was 115.52 percent. Because the one Thai exporter (Arona Co;, Ltd.) that 
accounts for a majority of the subject pencils exported to the United States did not respond to 
Commerce's questionnaire, Commerce based the final LTFV rate on best information available (BIA), 
using as BIA the highest rate alleged in the petition. 

THE U.S. MARKET 

Apparent U.S. Consumption 

Data on apparent consumption of cased pencils based on U.S. producers' shipments and official 
U.S. imports are presented in table l. 19 Demand for cased pencils is based, among other things, on 
population levels that have been increasing in recent years. 20 Apparent consumption of cased pencils by 
quantity increased steadily during the period for which information was requested, rising by 10.5 percent 
from 1991 to 1993 and increasing by 3.6 percent from interim 1993 to interim 1994 .. In absolute terms, 
the quantity of apparent consumption rose from 19.3 million gross in 1991to21.4 million gross in 1993, 
and increased from 10.9 million gross in January-June 1993 to 11.3 million gross in January-June 1994. 
The value of apparent consumption increased similarly, increasing by 24.3 percent from 1991 to 1993 
and rising by 3.7 percent from interim 1993 to interim 1994. 

U.S. Producers 

The Commission sent questionnaires to 11 U.S. r.roducers, 8 of which were identified in the 
petition as producers and petitioning members of WIMA. 1 Responses were received from eight firms, 
six of which supplied useable quantitative information on their operations in producing cased pencils. 
General and Panda provided very limited information on their pencil operations. Table 2 presents the 
names of the U.S. producers, the locations of their manufacturing facilities, each company's share of 
reported production in 1993, and each company's position with respect to the petition. 

19 To avoid double counting, the data are adjusted for U.S. imports of raw or unfinished pencils (mainly by 
Pentech) that are subsequently finished in the United States. 

20 For example, according to data published by the U.S. Department of Education's National Center for 
Education Statistics, the number of students enrolled in U.S. schools grades K thru 12 increased from 47 .2 million 
in 1991 to an estimated 48.9 million in 1993. The number of such students is estimated to increase to 49.8 million 
in 1994 (Projections of American Statistics through 2004, NCES publication 93-256, table 1, p. 8). 

21 During the 1980s, many domestic pencil producers either consolidated or went out of business as imported 
pencils gained increasing market share (hearing TR, p. 24). 
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Table 1 
Certain cased pencils: U.S. shipments of domestic product, U.S. imports, by sources, and apparent U.S. 
consumption, 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

Item 

Domestic production: 
Producers' U.S. shipments 

of finished product: 
Pentech ................ . 
All other firms . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Total ................. . 
U.S. imports of foreign

origin raw pencils 
from--

China/Hong Kong . . . . . . . . . .. 
Thailand ................ . 

Subtotal ............... . 
Other sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Total ................. . 
Producers' U.S. shipments 

of finished product of 
U.S. origin .............. . 

U.S. imports from--
China/Hong Kong . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Thailand ................. . 

Subtotal ................ . 
Other sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Total .................. . 
Apparent consumption . . . . . . . 

Domestic production: 
Producers' U.S. shipments 

of finished product: 
Pentech ................ . 
All other firms . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Total ................. . 
U.S. imports of foreign

origin raw pencils 
from--

China/Hong Kong . . . . . . . . . . . 
Thailand ................ . 

Subtotal ............... . 
Other sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Total ................. . 

Table continued on next page. 

1991 

*** 
*** 

16,508 

*** 
*** 
*** 
*** 
266 

16,242 

1,306 
432 

1,738 
1.359 
3.098 

19.340 

*** 
*** 

129,924 

*** 
*** 
*** 
*** 
691 

II-9 

Jan.-June--
1992 1993 1993 1994 

Quantity (] .()()() gross) 

*** 
*** 

16,908 

*** 
*** 
*** 
*** 
541 

16,354 

3,276 
204 

3,481 
1.438 
4.918 

21.272 

*** 
*** 

16,340 

*** 
*** 
*** 
*** 

1.686 

14,632 

4,724 
80 

4,804 
1.929 
6.734 

21.366 

Value (],()()()dollars) 

*** 
*** 

145,392 

*** 
*** 
*** 
*** 

1.425 

*** 
*** 

157,492 

*** 
*** 
*** 
*** 

3.938 

*** 
*** 

8,327 

*** 
*** 
*** 
*** 
427 

7,900 

1,752 
43 

1,795 
1.175 
2.970 

10.870 

*** 
*** 

77,370 

*** 
*** 
*** 
*** 
895 

*** 
*** 

7,882 

*** 
*** 
*** 
*** 
924 

6,910 

3,458 
36 

3,494 
859 

4.353 
11.263 

*** 
*** 

77,976 

*** 
*** 
*** 
*** 

2.341 



Table 1--Continued 
Certain cased pencils: U.S. shipments of domestic product, U.S. imports, by sources, and apparent U.S. 
consumption, 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 . 

JS&n.-June--
Item 1991 1992 1993 1993 1994 

Value (I ,(JOO dollars.) 
Producers' U.S. shipments 

of finished product of 
U.S. origin ............... 129,233 143,967 153,554 76,475 75,635 

U.S. imports from--
China/Hong Kong ............ 9,029 17,957 21,691 9,247 11,788 
Thailand .................. 99J ~20 392 243 171 

Subtotal ................. 10,022 18,578 22,089 9,490 11,959 
Other sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,ss8 2H,146 2S,51!2 lJ,931 15,966 

Total ................... 32,5BO 46,724 47,60S 23,421 27,92S 
Apparent consumption ....... 161,813 190,691 201,159 99,896 103,560 

Note.--Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission and from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Table 2 
Certain cased pencils: U.S. producers during the period Jan. 1991-June 1994, plant locations, shares 
of reported production in 1993, and position taken with respect to the petition 

Firm 

Blackfeet ........... . 
Dixon ............. . 
Empire ............. . 
Faber .............. . 
General ............ . 
Harcourt ............ . 
IFB ............... . 
Moon ............. . 
Musgrave ........... . 
Panda ............. . 
Pentech ............ . 

1 No data provided. 

Plant 
location 

Browning, MT 
Versailles, MO 
Shelbyville, TN 
Lewisburg, TN 
Jersey City, NJ 
Milroy, IN 
Milwaukee, WI 
Lewisburg, TN 
Shelbyville, TN 
Trenton, OH 
Edison, NJ 

Share of 
reported 
production 
in 1993 

(') 
*** 
*** 
*** 
(') 
(') 
(') 
*** 
*** 
(') 
*** 

Position taken 
with respect to 
the petition 

Petitioner 
Petitioner 
Petitioner 
Petitioner 
Petitioner 

(1) 
(') 

Petitioner 
Petitioner 
Petitioner 
Opposes 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 
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Blackfeet Indian Writing Instrument Co. (Blackfeet)22 

The Blackfeet pencil business was started in 1971 when Small Business Administration 
consultants recommended that the tribe make pencils as a minority supplier to the Government. With 
$200,000 from the Government and private sources, the tribe built the factory and leased the pencil
producing equipment. Approximately a year later Congress opted to give pencil-making preference to 
the blind. The Blackfeet company managed to survive by winning minority contracts from more than 
300 Fortune 500 customers. A deal with K-mart, for instance, more than tripled its sales to retail 
outlets.23 Corporate customers and catalog houses currently make up the bulk of its customer base. 
Although the company produces some colored pencils, the bulk of its production consists of standard 
No. 2 yellow or commodity pencils. It also produces such nonsubject writing instruments as ballpoint 
pens and markers. Although the company did not respond to the Commission's questionnaire, 
information obtained by telephone indicates that it is a quite small producer, producing about *** gross 
in 1993.24 

Dixon Ticonderoga Corp. (Dixon) 

Dixon, Versailles, MO, accounting for *** percent of reported U.S. pencil production in 1993, 
mainly produces and sells commodity wood-cased pencils.is Dixon also produces cased crayons 
(commonly referred to as colored pencils) and drafting and specialty pencils. Dixon has been producing 
pencils in the United States since 1827 .. Dixon acquired the Wallace Pencil Co., Versailles, MO; Ruwe 
Pencil Co., CT; and National Pen & Pencil Co., TN, in the 1980s.26 Dixon***. 

Empire Berol Corp. (Empire) 

Empire, Brentwood, TN, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Pen Investors II and Pen Holdings, Inc., 
New York, NY, accounted for ***percent of reported pencil production in 1993. Empire was formed 
in 1986 when Empire Pencil acquired Berol Corp. and Reliance Pencil Co. Empire has a wholly
owned subsidiary in ***. In 1992, Empire eliminated pencil production in its wholly owned Canadian 
and United Kingdom subsidiaries and moved such production to its Shelbyville plant and to ***. In 
addition to wood-cased pencils, 27 Empire also produces pencils using a proprietary plastic extrusion 
process. These plastic pencils are indistinguishable from wood-cased pencils by the average consumer. 

Faber-Castell Corp. (Faber) 

Faber, Parsippany, NJ, has an 800,000 square foot manufacturing facility in Lewisburg, TN, 
that produces wood-cased pencils, pens, and markers. A plant in Newark, NJ, produces the erasers it 
uses on its pencils. Faber has a subsidiary in ***. In addition, Faber has a ***. Faber accounted for 
***percent of reported U.S. pencil production in 1993. 

Faber began producing pencils in Germany in the mid-1700s. The U.S. pencil industry started 
in the early 1800s when many of the German pencil producers moved pencil producing facilities to the 
United States. In the beginning there were four companies: American Lead Pencil, Eagle, Faber 

22 This producer did not respond to the Commission's questionnaire. 
23 Daniel Cohen, "The Blackfeet Discover Capitalism," Success, Jan./Feb. 1988. 
24 Based on telephone conversation between Commission staff and ***, Blackfeet, Sept. 12, 1994. Such 

production is equivalent to only ***percent of aggregate reported U.S. production in 1993. 
25 Dixon purchases both California incense cedar and jelutong wood from Indonesia for use in its production 

of l!encils. 
26 Conference TR, p. 20. 
27 Empire mainly produces ***. 
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(which was a sales office for the German parent), and Eberhard Faber, owned by the brother of A.W. 
Faber of Faber-Castell. The structure of the industry remained this way until the 1920s, when new firms 
began entering the market. By 1950 there were 13 other pencil producers in addition to the 4 original 
companies. 31 Faber bought Eberhard Faber in the late 1980s in order to obtain its worldwide trademarks 
for exporting purposes. 

General Pencil Co. (General) 

General, Jersey City, NJ, has been a pencil producer since 1889 and is also a producer of office 
and art products. In addition to yellow commodity pencils, General also produces advertising and golf 
pencils. 

J .R. Moon Pencil Co. (Moon) 

Moon, a family-owned business in Lewisburg, TN, accounted for ***percent of reported U.S. 
pencil production in 1993. Moon produces a range of different types of pencils and pens but specializes 
in the production of decorated pencils. Moon's decorated pencils come in many varieties, such as 
awards and gifts, promote a positive image (e.g., Caught doing good!), scribble'n sniff, seasonal glitz, 
and personalized pencils. 

Musgrave Pen & Pencil Co., Inc. (Musgrave) 

Musgrave, Shelbyville, TN, accounted for *** percent of U.S. production of pencils in 1993. 
Approximately *** percent of its production consists of blanks for advertising and roughly *** percent 
consists of finished pencils that go to school districts. Musgrave uses only California incense cedar in 
its production of cased pencils. Musgrave supplied less than complete information in its questionnaire 
response. 

Panda Pencil, Inc. (Panda) 

Panda provided a limited response to the Commission's questionnaire. Formerly a subsidiary 
of Dur-0-Lite Corp. operating under the name Panda, Inc., Panda (Trenton, OH) produced pencils 
almost entirely for the account of the parent firm. On April 21, 1993, a private investor purchased the 
assets of Panda and changed its name to Panda Pencil, Inc. Under its new ownership, Panda produces 
blank, nondecorated pencils for ad specialty companies.29 Panda's total annual pencil production capacity 
is ***. 

Pentech International (Pentech) 

Pentech, Edison, NJ, was founded in 1984 but only began production in 1992 after having 
trouble with its Korean suppliers. With an investment of $5 million in plant and equipment,30 Pentech 
started up Sawdust Pencil Co. (Sawdust),31 its 50,000 square foot manufacturing facility. Forsaking the 
low-end market of standard yellow pencils, Pentech decided to concentrate its efforts in the high-end 

21 Many of these firms subsequently consolidated or went out of business. Most recently, Mallard Pencil Co., 
KY~ Connecticut Pencil Co., CT, and Richard Best Pencil Co., NJ, ceased producing pencils and left the industry. 

See letter from Panda dated Sept. 1, 1994. . 
30 Approximately *** percent of the equipment was purchased from ***. 
31 Conference TR, p. 122. 
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design, fashion, and novelty side of the pencil market.32 The investment expanded annual production 
to 900,000 gross and added about 150 employees to the workforce. Pentech accounted for a relatively 
small percentage(*** percent) of U.S. pencil production in 1993.33 Pentech produces a patented pencil 
called the Grip Stix from U.S. incense cedar, which is designed to help children write with better 
handwriting.34 In addition to producing pencils, Pentech also imports raw pencil blanks from China that 
it further processes to produce decorated pencils. In 1992, Pentech began developing new items to catch 
the growth curve in the child-oriented activity marketplace. This fast-growing market provides year
round opportunity and is less seasonal than the back-to-school market. 35 

U.S. Importers 

The petition identified 22 firms believed to be importing pencils from China and Thailand. 
Questionnaires were sent to all 22 firms as well as to an additional 77 firms identified in the Customs 
Net Import File as importers of the subject merchandise. Of those firms that responded to the 
questionnaire, 30 supplied usable questionnaire information, 3 supplied less than complete information, 
and 6 reported that they did not import the subject merchandise during the period for which information 
was requested. Of those firms that supplied usable data, 27 reported imports of cased pencils from 
China, either directly or via Hong Kong, during the period for which information was requested. Three 
of the 27 firms also reported imports from Thailand. Firms involved in importing pencils from China 
are located throughout the United States and reportedly sell the imported product nationwide. 36 The bulk 
of the reported imports from China was comprised of raw pencils and commodity pencils, accounting 
for a combined 80 percent of total reported imports. Cased crayons (colored pencils) accounted for the 
bulk (90 percent in 1993) of U.S. importers' reported imports from Thailand.37 U.S. importers generally 
concede that the Chinese-produced pencils that they import are of lower quality than U .S.-produced 
pencils. *** imported pencil blanks from China until 1992, when it stopped importing the Chinese 
product because of poor quality and delivery schedules. *** began importing pencils from China in 
1992. It noted in its questionnaire response that its customers are willing to use lower quality pencils 
so long as the instrument performs its basic writing function. 

32 Ibid., pp. 124 and 127. 
33 However, Pentech's share *** from the ***percent of reported production in 1992. 
34 Conference TR, p. 124. 
35 ***· 
36 Because Chinese pencils are now offered for sale in nationally circulated catalogues, they are sold and 

offered for sale on a nationwide basis; conference TR, pp. 35-36. 
37 Also imported into the United States from Thailand are pencils produced by Bensia Co. ,Ltd. Bensia pencils 

are nonsharpening writing, marking, or drawing instruments encased in a plastic sheath. The sheath contains a 
series of 6-11 lead points partially encased in a tapered plastic core. The pencil is operated by removing the worn 
point encased in plastic from the writing end of the sheath, shaking the sheath to bring the next point forward, and 
inserting the used point in the opening in the top of the sheath's cap. Respondent Government of Thailand (GOT) 
argues that, because these pencils are nonsharpening and are analogous to mechanical pencils, Bensia pencils are 
nonsubject merchandise. The basis for the GOT's opinion is the scope language articulated in Commerce's notice, 
which specifies subject pencils as sharpened or unsharpened and which specifically excludes mechanical pencils. 
(See respondent GOT's posthearing brief, p. 5.) 

The Commission received questionnaire response from 3 firms (***) that reported information on their 
imports of cased pencils from Thailand. Aruna was identified as the Thai producer of pencils imported by ***, 
and Atico International was identified as the producer of pencils imported by ***· *** identified Bensia as the 
Thai producer of cased pencils it imports. *** questionnaire response shows *** during January-June 1994. 
According to*** (telephone conversation with staff, Sept. 12, 1994). Based on information provided by the GOT 
counsel in these investigations, Bensia does not tranship Thai-produced pencils through Taiwan (staff telephone 
conversation with Ms. Jacqueline A. Weisman, of counsel). 
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Pentech imports *** from China, although the bulk of its imports consists of raw pencils.38 

Pentech argues that a significant portion of the value of the raw pencil is added in the United States.39 

*** reported imports of pencils from ***. 
The petition alleges that cased pencils produced in China are often transshipped through Hong 

Kong. Information supplied in questionnaire responses supports this allegation. Nearly all of the U.S. 
importers that supplied usable data reported that their imports were either through Hong Kong or through 
an agent in Hong Kong. 

Channels of Distribution 

Cased pencils produced in the United States are mainly sold to retailers such as K-mart, Wal
Mart, Staples, Target, and National Office Supply, and to distributors such as United Stationers, 
Associated Stationers, and S .P. Richards, 40 which in turn sell to end users, including schools, businesses, 
and individual consumers. 41 U.S. producers of pencils reported that shipments of pencils in 1993 went 
to the following unrelated channels of distribution: *** percent to distributors/wholesalers, *** percent 
to retailers, *** percent to office supply superstores, *** percent to school suppliers, and *** percent 
to government and other distribution channels. Commodity pencils accounted for *** percent of U.S. 
producers' total shipments of cased pencils in 1993.42 During the first half of 1993, 58.4 percent of total 
shipments of U.S.-produced pencils were in retail packs and 41.6 percent were in commercial packs or 
in bulk.43 Many distributors sell both domestic and imported pencils. 44 Pencils imported from China 
and Thailand reach the market essentially through the same channels of distribution, including the mass 
retail, school supply, and office supply segments. U.S. importers of pencils from China reported that 
shipments of the imported pencils in 1993 went to the following channels of distribution: ***percent 
to distributors/wholesalers, *** percent to retailers, and *** percent to school suppliers. 

The largest segment of the U.S. market for pencils is the retail mass market segment. This 
consists of pencils that are sold directly to the public in retail and discount store chains, drug stores, 
superinarkets, and similar outlets, usually in boxes or blister-packed cards containing a dozen pencils 
or fewer. Mass market purchasers generally buy pencils for back-to-school or general household use. 
The office supply market is another large market segment and has tended to be the most profitable for 
domestic producers. The pencils sold in this market tend to be higher priced than in the mass market. 
The office supply market is undergoing significant change. Smaller regional distributors are being 
increasingly supplanted by nationwide catalogue wholesalers or by office supply superstore chains such 
as Staples. Direct sales to government agencies and school districts are also a factor in the market for 
pencils. For many years U.S. pencil manufacturers have been foreclosed from selling to the Federal 
Government, which has established an exclusive procurement set-aside for pencils manufactured in 

31 Pentech also imports*** from China. At the conference held in connection with Commission's preliminary 
investigations, Pentech argued that its imports of raw pencils from China are different than the pencil blanks 
produced and sold by other U.S. firms. Raw pencils have no paint, lacquer, erasers, or ferrules, whereas pencil 
blanks are painted and may have erasers and ferrules for sale to advertising firms (conference TR, p. 125). 

39 Conference TR, p. 127. Pentech estimates that the imported wood blanks constitute only *** percent of the 
value of its decorated pencils, while *** percent of the value is added in the United States; Pentech's 
postconference brief, pp. 5-6. 

40 The distinction between the retail mass market and office supply segments of the domestic industry is blurring 
as more office supply firms offer their wares through national catalogues and office supply superstores; petitioners' 
postconference brief, p. 41. 

41 Officials at Pentech characteri7.ed the segments of the pencil market as follows: ***; fieldtrip to Pentech, 
Nov. 24, 1993. 

42 Based on data reported by firms that were able to supply information on their cased pencil operations by 
t)'JM'.S of pencils. Those firms were Empire, Faber, Moon, and Pentech. 

43 Calculated from data prepared for the WIMA. 
44 Conference TR, p. 23. 
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sheltered workshops for the blind and physically handicapped. These workshops are integrated U.S. 
producers. Decorated and novelty pencils form another significant market segment.45 · 

CONSIDERATION OF ALLEGED MATERIAL INJURY 
TO AN INDUSTRY IN THE UNITED STATES 

Dixon, Empire, Faber, Moon, Musgrave, and Pentech each supplied information in response to 
the Commission's producers' questionnaire. The information supplied by Musgrave was somewhat less 
than complete in that it did not, for the most part, provide the requested information for the interim 
periods. The information in this section of the report is based on the responses of all six firms. 
Summary data supplied by these firms are presented in appendix C. In its preliminary determination, 
the Commission excluded Pentech from the domestic industry as a related party under section 771(4)(b) 
of the Tariff Act of 1930. A summary table providing data excluding Pentech is also included in 
appendix C. 

U.S. Producers' Capacity, Production, and Capacity Utilization 

Data on U.S. producers' capacity, production, and capacity utilization are presented in figure 
2 and table 3. U.S. producers' average-of-period capacity to produce cased pencils increased by 9 
percent from 1991 to 1992, rose by 5 percent from 1992 to 1993, and remained virtually unchanged 
from the interim period in 1993 to the comparable 1994 period. Three firms, ***, reported increases 
in capacity over the period for which information was requested. *** increased its capacity by nearly 
*** percent from 1991 to 1992; *** reported an increase of *** percent from 1991 to 1993 and a 
decrease of *** percent from interim 1993 to interim 1994;46 and *** reported an increase of *** 
percent from 1992 to 1993 and an increase of*** percent from interim 1993 to interim 1994. Although 
*** did not report increased capacity during the period for which information was requested, information 
previously provided suggests that it may have plans to expand capacity. 47 · 

U.S. production of cased pencils increased by 9 percent from 1991 to 1992, rose by 2 percent 
from 1992 to 1993, but fell by 14 percent from interim 1993 to interim 1994.48 While production 
increased annually over the 1991-93 period, U.S. producers' capacity utilization fell overall from 80.0 
percent in 1991 to 78.2 percent in 1993. The operating rate continued downward in the interim periods, 
falling from 78.3 percent in interim 1993 to 67 .3 percent in interim 1994. 

Figures 3 and 4 show cased pencil production by individual producers. As depicted in the 
figures, the two firms accounting for the predominant share of U.S. production, Empire and Faber, *** 
from 1991 to 1992, but *** in production in 1993 and from interim 1993 to interim 1994. Two 
producers, ***, reported *** in production over the period for which information was requested. ***'s 
production of cased pencils ***percent from 1991 to 1993 and ***from interim 1993 to interim 1994. 
***'s production *** from 1992 to 1993 and *** from interim 1993 to interim 1994. 

45 Conference TR, pp. 29-34. 
46 ***· 
47 ***, ***at***, explained in a telephone conversation on Dec. 2, 1993, that*** is forced to expand because 

of purchasers merging or starting to purchase together as a group. These large customers prefer to purchase from 
one source. A problem resulting from these large purchasers is a shrinking number of overall customers and a 
larger volume of discounts resulting from the larger sales. U.S. producers have trouble meeting the orders of these 
large customers and are thus expanding capacity. 

•Data on U.S. production capacity, production, and capacity utilization by types of cased pencils are shown 
in app. C. 
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Figure 2 
Certain cased pencils: U.S. production capacity, production, and capacity utilization, 1991-93, Jan.
June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

Million gross Percent 
25.0 .-----------------------, 100.0% 

20.0 
·~· 

80.0% 

15.0 60.0% 

10.0 ....... 40.0% 

5.0 20.0% 

0.0 0.0% 
Jan.-June Jan.-June 

1991 1992 1993 1993 1994 

Capacity D 21.1 23.0 24.1 13.3 13.3 

Production - 16.9 18.5 18.9 10.1 8.7 

Capacity utilization ~ 80.0% 80.4% 78.2% 78.3% 67.3% 

Source: Table 3 
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Table 3 
Certain cased pencils: U.S. capacity, production, and capacity utilization, 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and 
Jan.-June 1994 

Ji.\n.-Iune-
Item 1991 1992 1993 1993 1994 

Average-of-period capacity 
(1,000 gross)' 2 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 21,135 23,017 24,144 13,321 13,304 

Production (1,000 gross)3 ••••••••• 16,912 18,505 18,876 10,091 8,656 
Capacity utilization 

(percent) .................. 80.0 80.4 78.2 78.3 67.3 

' Reported bases of capacity by firms were as follows: *** hours per week, *** weeks per year, 
Dixon; *** hours per week, *** weeks per year, Empire; *** hours per week, *** weeks per year, 
Faber; *** hours per week, *** weeks per year, Moon; *** hours per week, *** weeks per year, 
Musgrave; and *** hours per week, *** weeks per year, Pentech. 

2 *** 
3 *** did not report production data for the interim periods. 

Note.--Capacity utilization is calculated using data of firms providing both capacity and production 
information. 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

Figure 3 
Certain cased pencils: U.S. production, by firms, 1991-93 

* * * * * * * 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

Figure 4 
Certain cased pencils: Shares of U.S. production, by firms, 93 

* * * * * * * 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 
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U.S. Producers' Shipments 
U.S. Shipments 

Data on U.S. producers' shipments of cased pencils are shown in table 4. Two firms, ***, 
reported company transfer shipments during the period for which information was requested. Such 
shipments, however, accounted for*** share of the two firms' combined U.S. shipments. The bulk of 
U.S. producers' U.S. shipments, therefore, consisted of shipments to unrelated customers. After 
increasing by slightly more than 2 percent from 1991 to 1992, the volume of U.S. producers' U.S. 
shipments of cased pencils declined in each period thereafter. The quantity of such shipments fell from 
16.9 million gross in 1992 to 16.3 million gross in 1993 and dropped from 8.3 million gross in interim 
1993 to 7 .9 million gross in interim 1994. The 1992-93 change represented a 3-percent falloff whereas 
the interim period change represented a 5-percent decrease. The value of such shipments, however, 
rose steadily over the same period, increasing by 12 percent from 1991 to 1992, by 8 percent from 1992 
to 1993, and by slightly less than 1 percent from interim 1993 to interim 1994. In absolute terms, the 
value of U.S. producers' U.S. shipments increased by $15.5 million from 1991 to 1992 and by $12.1 
million from 1992 to 1993. The unit value of U.S. producers' U.S. shipments also increased steadily 
over the period for which information was requested, rising from $7.87 per gross in 1991 to $9.64 per 
gross in 1993, and increasing from $9.29 per gross in the interim 1993 period to $9.89 per gross in the 
comparable 1994 period. 

Data showing the volume of U.S. producers' U.S. shipments by firms are presented in figure 
5. Notable among the data is *** in ***'s U.S. shipments of cased pencils over the period for which 
data were reported. Conversely, the quantity of U.S. shipments as reported by ***rose annually from 
1991 to 1993 and again from interim 1993 to interim 1994. 

Export Shipments 

As a share of total shipment quantity, U.S. producers' exports of cased pencils ranged between 
5. 7 percent and 10.6 percent of the total over the period for which information was reported. Such 
exports, mostly to Canada, Mexico, Latin America, and the Middle East, increased by 60 percent in 
quantity and 84 percent in value from 1991 to 1993. Between the interim periods, such exports fell by 
25 percent in quantity and by 9 percent in value.49 

Total Shipments 

The quantity and value of U.S. producers' total shipments of domestically produced cased pencils 
increased by 2.3 percent and 11.5 percent, respectively, from 1991 to 1992, rose by 0.2 and 11.7 
percent, respectively, from 1992 to 1993, and fell by 7.4 and 0.1 percent, respectively, from interim 
1993 to interim 1994. 

49 During the 1991-92 period, Empire and Dixon shut down pencil plants in Canada and moved the operations 
to their plants in the United States. A large part of the increase in U.S. exports may be accounted for by the 
exports of these two firms into the Canadian market. 
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Table 4 
Certain cased pencils: Shipments by U.S. producers, by types, 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 
1994 

Jan. -June--1 

Item 1991 1992 1993 1993 1994 

Quantity (] .000 gross) 

Company transfers . . . . . . . . . . . . . *** *** *** *** *** 
Domestic shipments *** *** *** *** *** ............ 

U.S. shipments ............. 16,508 16,908 16,340 8,327 7,882 
Exports ................... 1.018 1,023 1.632 988 743 

Total ................... 17.526 17,931 17.972 9.315 8.625 

Value (] .000 dollars) 

Company transfers . . . . . . . . . . . . . *** *** *** *** *** 
Domestic shipments *** *** *** *** *** ............ 

U.S. shipments ............. 129,924 145,392 157,492 77,370 77,976 
Exports ................... 7.292 7.627 13,405 7.508 ~.800 

Total ................... 137.216 153,019 170,897 84.878 84,776 

Unit value Wer gross) 

Company transfers . . . . . . . . . . . . . $*** $*** $*** $*** $*** 
Domestic shipments *** *** *** *** *** ............ 

U.S. shipments ............. 7.87 8.60 9.64 9.29 9.89 
Exports ................... 7.16 7.46 8.21 7.60 9.1~ 

Average ................. 7.83 8.53 9.51 9.11 9.83 

1 *** did not report shipment data for the interim periods. 

Note.--Unit values are calculated using data of firms supplying both quantity and value information. 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

Figure 5 
Certain cased pencils: U.S. producers' U.S. shipments, by firms, 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.
June 1994 

* * * * * * * 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 
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U.S. Producers' Inventories 

Data on U.S. producers' end-of-period inventories are shown in table 5. Such inventories rose 
steadily during the period for which information was requested, rising by 41.1 percent from yearend 
1991 to yearend 1993 and increasing by 4.3 percent from interim 1993 to interim 1994. The ratio of 
inventories to production dipped slightly from 15.9 percent in 1991 to 15.6 percent in 1992, increased 
to 20.1 percent in 1993, and rose from 18.1 percent to 22.0 percent from interim 1993 to interim 1994. 
The ratio of inventories to total shipments increased somewhat similarly, rising from 15.4 percent in 
1991 to 21.1 percent in 1993, and increasing from 19.6 percent in interim 1993 to 22.1 percent in 
interim 1994. 

Table 5 
Certain cased pencils: End-of-period inventories of U.S. producers, 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and 
Jan.-June 1994 

Jan.-June--
Item 1991 1992 1993 1993 1994 

Inventories (1,000 gross) ......... 2,692 2,893 3,798 3,672 3,829 
Ratio of inventories to--

Production (percent) . . . . . . . . . . . 15.9 15.6 20.1 18.1 22.0 
Total shipments (percent) . . . . . . . . 15.4 16.1 21.1 19.6 22.1 

Note.-Ratios are calculated using data of firms supplying both numerator and denominator information. 
Part-year inventory ratios are annualized. 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

Employment, Wages, and Productivity 

U.S. producers' employment and productivity data are presented in table 6. Generally, 
employment indicators for the U.S. industry producing cased pencils were higher in 1993 than in 1991 
and lower in interim 1994 than in interim 1993. The number of production and related workers (PRWs) 
producing cased pencils rose irregularly by 2.4 percent from 1991 to 1993 and declined by 11.9 percent 
from interim 1993 to interim 1994.50 The number of hours worked by such PRWs increased from 2.3 
million hours in 1991 to 2.8 million hours in 1993, an increase of 20.2 percent. From interim 1993 to 
interim 1994, however, the number of hours worked by such workers fell by 13.5 percent. Wages and 
total compensation paid to those same PRWs rose and fell similarly, increasing by 23.3 percent and 27.9 
percent, respectively, from 1991 to 1993, and falling by 10. 7 percent and 11. 7 percent, respectively, 
between the interim periods. Productivity of PRWs declined from 7.2 gross per hour in 1991 to 6.7 
gross per hour in 1993 and remained unchanged in the interim periods at 7.3 gross per hour. U.S. 
producers' unit labor costs rose by 14.6 percent from 1991 to 1993, increasing from $1.50 in 1991 to 
$1.72 in 1993, and increased by nearly 3 percent from interim 1993 to interim 1994. 

In the Commission's questionnaire, U.S. producers were requested to provide detailed 
information concerning reductiens in the number of PRWs producing cased pencils during January 1991 
through June 1994, if such reductions involved at least 5 percent of the workforce or 50 workers. *** 

'° "'"'"'both reported that their PRWs have union representation. 
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Table 6 . 
Average number of total employees and production and related workers in U.S. establishments wherein 
certain cased pencils are produced, hours worked, 1 wages and total compensation paid to such 
employees, and hourly wages, productivity, and unit production costs,2 by products, 1991-93, Jan.-June 
1993, and Jan.-June 19943 

Item 

All products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

All products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Certain cased pencils . . . . . . . . . . . 

All products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Certain cased pencils . . . . . . . . . . . 

All products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Certain cased pencils . . . . . . . . . . . 

All products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Certain cased pencils ........... 

All products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Certain cased pencils ........... 

All products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Certain cased pencils . . . . . . . . . . . 

Certain cased pencils . . . . . . . . . . . 

Certain cased pencils . . . . . . . . . . . 

See footnotes to table 6 on next page. 

Jan.-June--
1991 1992 1993 1993 1994 

2.605 

2,018 
1.352 

3,673 
·2.339 

30,715 
19.104 

42,407 
25.412 

$8.36 
8.17 

Number of employees 

2. 727 2.594 2.637 
Number of production and related 

workers (PRWs) 

2,220 
1.449 

1,993 
1.385 

2,062 
1.442 

Hours worked by PRWs (] .000 hours) 
4,296 3,998 2,071 
2.741 2.812 1.472 

Wages paid to PRWs (] .()()() dollars) 

36,226 34,398 17 '766 
22.522 23.561 12.346 

Total compensation paid to PRWs 
(] .000 dollars) 

50,744 48,314 24,974 
30.523 32.507 17.085 

Hourly wages paid to PRWs 

$8.43 $8.60 $8.58 
8.22 8.38 B.J9 

Hourly total compensation paid to PRW s 

$11.55 
10.86 

7.2 

$1.50 

11-21 

$11.81 
11.14 

$12.08 
11.56 

$12.06 
11.61 

Productivity (gross oer hour) 

6.8 6.7 7.3 

Unit labor costs (per gross) 

$1.65 $1.72 $1.62 

2.535 

1,956 
1.270 

1,936 
1.274 

17,024 
11.026 

23,776 
15.081 

$8.79 
B.65 

$12.28 
11.84 

7.3 

$1.66 



Footnotes to table 6. 

1 Includes hours worked plus hours of paid leave time. 
2 On the basis of total compensation paid. 
3 Firms providing employment data accounted for 100 percent of reported total U.S. shipments (based 

on quantity) in 1993. 

Note.--Ratios are calculated using data of firms supplying both numerator and denominator information. 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

reported a reduction of approximately *** employees in *** due to economic conditions,51 ***; *** 
reported a reduction of workers producing *** in *** that were absorbed elsewhere in the business due 
to internal reorganizations and loss of business; *** reported a reduction of*** PRWs producing *** 
at various times during the period due to reduced sales; and *** reported that it reduced its workforce 
for*** by*** workers on***, due to low orders. U.S. producers were also asked in the questionnaire 
if they produce other products using the same PRWs employed in the production of cased pencils. *** 
each reported that PRWs used to produce cased pencils are dedicated solely to that task. ***, on the 
other hand, reported that PRWs employed in the production of cased pencils are also used to produce 
other products in their reporting establishments.52 Generally, PRWs employed in the production of cased 
pencils do not require unique or special skills to carry out assigned production tasks. As more than one 
producer reported, with training, PRWs can be used to produce any other products produced in the 
reporting establishments. 53 

Financial Experience of U.S. Producers 

Six producers54 of certain cased pencils, representing all reported U.S. production of such 
merchandise in 1993, reported income-and-loss and other financial information on their operations. 

Overall ~tablishment Operations 

In addition to the various types of cased pencils, some producers manufacture mechanical pencils, 
pens, markers, crayons, etc. within their establishments. Moon produces only cased pencils in its 
establishment. Both Dixon's and Musgrave's sales of cased pencils accounted for over ***percent of 
their establishment sales in fiscal 1993 and fiscal 1994. Pentech's sales of cased pencils accounted for 
approximately *** percent of its establishment sales in fiscal 1993. 

The two largest producers, Empire and Faber, provided data on several establishments. Empire's 
establishment submission included plants in Shelbyville, TN (cased pencils, pens, and markers), 
Georgetown, KY (finishing of cased pencils), Rockford, IL (pencil sharpeners), and San Fernando, CA 
(templates). Faber's establishment data included plants in Lewisburg, TN (cased pencils, pens, markers, 

51 *** also noted in its response that its workforce increases by *** part-time student employees during its peak 
selling season of April through Jqly each year. An equal reduction in employees occurs in late July and August. 

52 Other products produced in U.S. producers' reporting establishments include erasers and miscellaneous office 
products (Dixon), pens, markers, pencil sharpeners, mechanical pencils, erasers, and templates (Empire), and ball 
pens and markers, eraser products, and art/portfolio products (Faber). 

53 See producers' questionnaire responses of Moon, Musgrave, and Pentech at p. 39. 
54 The producers are Dixon, Empire, Faber, Moon, Musgrave, and Pentech. 
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imports, and warehousing and distribution of all products), Newark, NJ (rubber and eraser products), 
Chicago, IL (artist portfolios and cases), and Parsippany, NJ (corporate headquarters). ***. Data on 
overall establishment operations of the U.S. producers excluding Pentech are shown in table 7. 

Table 7 
Income-and-loss experience of U.S. producers, excluding Pentech, on the overall operations of their 
establishments wherein certain cased pencils are produced, fiscal years 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and 
Jan.-June 1994 

* * * * * * * 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. · 

Operations on Certain Cased Pencils 

Income-and-loss data for the cased pencil operations of the producers, excluding Pentech, are 
shown in table 8. Net sales ***from$*** in 1991 to $*** in 1992. In 1993, sales were$***, *** 
of*** percent. There were ***$***in 1991, $***in 1992, and $***in 1993. ***, as a share of 
net sales, were *** percent in 1991, ***percent in 1992, and *** percent in 1993 (figure 6). *** 

Table 8 
Income-and-loss experience of U.S. producers, excluding Pentech, on their operations producing certain 
cased pencils fiscal years 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

* * * * * * * 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

Net sales were $*** in interim 1994, *** of *** percent from interim 1993 sales of$***. 
Operating *** were$*** in interim 1993 and $***in interim 1994. Operating *** margins were *** 
percent in interim 1993 and ***percent in interim 1994. ***. 

Income-and-loss data for the cased pencil operations of the producers, including Pentech, are 
shown in figure 7 and table 9. ***. The aggregate industry incurred operating losses in all other 
periods. 
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Figure 6 
Certain cased pencils: Operating and net income (loss) 
ratios of U.S. producers, excluding Pentech, 1991-93, 
Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

* * * * * * * * 

Source: Table 8. 

Figure 7 
Certain cased pencils: Operating and net income (loss) 
ratios of U.S. producers, including Pentech, 1991-93, 
Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

- Operating income faWWl Net income 

Percent 
6.0% ··············· 

4.0% ·············· 

* * 

2.0% . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... -....... -. . . . . . . .............. -.... -. -... -. -... -... -. -. -. -. -1 :5% .... -. 

-4.0% 

-6.0% ____ --1. ____ __._ ____ --'-------'-------

1991 1992 

Source: Table 9. 

1993 
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Table 9 
Income-and-loss experience of U.S. producers, 1 including Pentech, on their operations producing certain 
cased pencils, fiscal years 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 19942 

Jan.-June--
Item 1991 1992 1993 1993 1994 

Value (].(JOO dollars) 

Net sales ................... 138,926 158,776 171,562 85,233 84,949 
Cost of goods sold . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113,542 128,387 137,038 66,858 66,513 
Gross profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,384 30,389 34,524 18,375 18,436 
Selling, general, and 

administrative expenses . . . . . . . . . 26,529 30,637 36,449 18,975 17,193 
Operating income or (loss) . . . . . . . . (1,145) (248) (1,925) (600) 1,243 
Interest expense .............. 1,401 1,632 2,042 962 650 
Other expense items . . . . . . . . . . . . 687 382 764 461 351 
Other income items ............ 134 142 141 82 97 
Net income or (loss) before 

income taxes ............... (3,099) (2, 120) (4,590) (1,941) 339 
Depreciation and amortiza-

ti on ..................... 3,016 3,443 3,702 1,794 2,045 
Cash flow3 ................. (83) 1,323 (888) (147) 2,384 

Ratio to net sales (percent) 

Cost of goods sold . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81.7 80.9 79.9 78.4 78.3 
Gross profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18.3 19.1 20.1 21.6 21.7 
Selling, general, and 

administrative expenses . . . . . . . . . 19.1 19.3 21.2 22.3 20.2 
Operating income or (loss) . . . . . . . . (0.8) (0.2) (1.1) (0.7) 1.5 
Net income or (loss) before 

income taxes ............... (2.2) 0.3) (2.7) (2.3) 0.4 

Number of firms reporting 

Operating losses .............. 1 1 2 1 1 
Net losses ................... 1 1 2 2 1 
Data ..................... 54 6 6 5 5 

1 The producers and their respective fiscal year ends are Dixon, Empire, Faber, Moon, and Pentech 
(Sept. 30); and Musgrave (Mar. 31). The data for Dixon's, Empire's, Faber's, Moon's, and Pentech's 
fiscal years ending Sept. 30, 1991, 1992, and 1993 are included in data for 1991, 1992, and 1993, 
respectively. The data for Musgrave's fiscal years ending Mar. 31, 1992, 1993, and 1994 are included 
in data for 1991, 1992, and 1993, respectively. 

2 Musgrave was unable to provide interim data. 
3 Cash flow is defined as net income or loss plus depreciation and amortization. 
4 Pentech was not a producer in fiscal 1991. 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

11-25 



Individual Company Analysis 

Income-and-loss data, by company, are presented in table 10.55 Product mix {type of pencil) was 
one of the key factors in determining profitability differences among the producers. Dixon was ***.56 

It produces commodity pencils, colored pencils, and specialty pencils. Moon ***, with operations 
consisting mostly of decorated pencils. Musgrave, which specializes in producing blanks for advertising, 
*** 

Pentech, which began operations in fiscal 1992, ***. Its operations are primarily decorated 
pencils. Pentech imports raw pencils in order to produce decorator/novelty pencils. In his posthearing 
brief, Mr. Kalin testified that: 

As the evidence shows, Pentech uses 100% of its imports of raw pencils in the production of 
decorator/novelty pencils. Pentech manufactures no commodity pencils and it would be unable 
to manufacture commodity pencils on an economical basis using raw pencils. Not only has the 
decorator/novelty pencil segment of the market not been affected by the highly competitive 
commodity pencil segment, it has been the engine of growth for increased demand and 
profitability in the overall pencil industry. 57 

For all of the producers, except Pentech, the cost of wood is the primary cost of producing cased 
wooden pencils.58 The wood, usually California incense cedar, is used to make the pencil sheath. Faber 
also manufactures pencils made out of recycled newspaper and cardboard. 59 Empire has been moving 
away from wood, using a proprietary plastic extrusion process. 00 Shown below is a summary of the 
imported raw pencil, wood, and purchased core costs in 1993 for the reporting producers (in 1,000 
dollars): 

* * * * * * * 

Empire, ***. 61 During the period of investigation ***. 62 Empire ***. 63 A tabulation of 
Empire's sales revenues and operating income/{loss), by type of pencil, is shown below (in 1,000 
dollars): 

* * * * * * * 

Faber, ***. 64 ***. Faber's operations consist of commodity pencils, pencil blanks, imprints, 
thick leads, and cased crayons. Its sales of commodity pencils, as a proportion of total sales, ***. 65 

A tabulation of Faber's sales revenues and operating income/(loss), by type of pencil, is shown below 
(in 1,000 dollars). 

* * * * * 

ss Income-and-loss data by type of pencil are presented in app. C. 
S6 ***· 

* * 

57 Posthearing brief of Richard S. Kalin (representing Pentech), p. 7. 
58 The aggregate industry's cost of production is presented in app. D. Data are presented for U.S. producers, 

including Pentech, Pentech, and U.S. producers, excluding Pentech. 
59 Hearing TR, p. 46, statement by Mr. Wiedenmayer, Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer of 

Faber. 
60 Hearing TR, p. 74, Mr. Spies, Senior Vice-President of Empire. 
61 ***· 
62 ***· 
63 Empire's data, by type of pencil, are included in the aggregate data in app. C. 
64 ***· 
65 Faber's data, by type of pencil, are included in the aggregate data in app. C. 
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Table 10 
Income-and-loss experience of U.S. producers on their operations producing certain cased pencils, by firms, 
fiscal years 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

Item 

Net sales: 
Dixon ........... . 
Empire .......... . 
Faber .... · ...... . 
Moon .......... . 
Musgrave ........ . 

Subtotal . 
Pentech 

Total ... 

Net sales: 
Dixon . . . . . . . . . . . 
Empire. ........... 
Faber ............ 
Moon ........... 
Musgrave 

Subtotal 
Pentech 

Total .. 
Cost of goods sold: 

........ 

........ 

........ 

........ 

........ 

..... 

..... 

. . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . 

........ 

. . . . . . . . 

Dixon ....... . . . . . 
Empire ....... .......... 
Faber ... ............... 
Moon ............... 
Musgrave ............... 

Subtotal ...... 
Pentech . . . . . . . . .... 

Total .. . . . . . . 
Gross profit or (loss): 

Dixon ........ 
Empire. ....... 
Faber .................. 
Moon 
Musgrave 

Subtotal 
Pentech 

Total ............. . . . . . 
Selling, general, and 

administrative expenses: 
Dixon 
Empire ............ 

Table continued on next page. 

Jan.-June--
1991 1992 1993 1993 1994 

Quantity (] .000 gross) 

*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** 

17.611 18.520 17.620 9.309 8.651 

Value (] .000 dollars) 

*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 

138,926 158,776 171,562 85,233 84,949 

*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 

113,542 128,387 137,038 66,858 66,513 

*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 

25,384 30,389 34,524 18,375 18,436 

*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
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Table 10--Continued 
Income-and-loss experience of U.S. producers on their operations producing certain cased pencils, by firms, 
fiscal years 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

Jan.-June--
Item 1991 1992 1993 1993 1994 

Value (] .000 dollars) 

Faber .............. *** *** *** *** *** ...... 
Moon *** *** *** *** *** 
Musgrave *** *** *** *** *** 

Subtotal *** *** *** *** *** 
Pentech *** *** *** *** *** 

Total .......... 26,529 30,637 36,449 18,975 17,193 
Operating income or (loss): 

Dixon *** *** *** *** *** .......... 
Empire .......... *** *** *** *** *** 
Faber .... *** *** *** *** *** 
Moon *** *** *** *** *** 
Musgrave *** *** *** *** *** 

Subtotal *** *** *** *** *** 
Pentech *** *** *** *** *** 

Total .. (1.145) (248) (1.925) (600) 1.243 

Ratio to net sales (percent) 
Cost of goods sold: 

Dixon *** *** *** *** *** ........ . . . . . . . . . . . 
Empire ........ *** *** *** *** *** ........... 
Faber ...... *** *** *** *** *** ..... . . . . . . . . 
Moon *** *** *** *** *** ..... 
Musgrave *** *** *** *** *** 

Average *** *** *** *** *** ... 
Pentech *** *** *** *** *** .... 

Average ... 81.7 80.9 79.9 78.4 78.3 
Gross profit or (loss): 

Dixon *** *** *** *** *** ..... 
Empire ..... *** *** *** *** *** 
Faber ...... *** *** *** *** *** ...... 
Moon *** *** *** *** *** ..... . ..... 
Musgrave *** *** *** *** *** 

Average *** *** *** *** *** 
Pentech *** *** *** *** *** 

Average 18.3 19.1 20.1 21.6 21.7 
Selling, general, and 

administrative expenses: 
Dixon *** *** *** *** *** ...... . ..... 
Empire. *** *** *** *** *** ......... . ..... 
Faber. *** *** *** *** *** ......... . . . . . . . 
Moon *** *** *** *** *** .......... . .. • .. 

Table continued on next page. 
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Table 10--Continued 
Income-and-loss experience of U.S. producers on their operations producing certain cased pencils, by firms, 
fiscal years 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

Jan.-June-
Item 1991 1992 1993 1993 1994 

Ratio to net sales (percent) 

Musgrave *** *** *** *** *** 
Average *** *** *** *** *** 

Pentech *** *** *** .. *** *** 
Average . ..... 19.1 19.3 21.2 22.3 20.2 

Operating income or (loss): 
Dixon *** *** *** .......... . . . . . . . . . *** *** 
Empire .......... *** *** *** ......... *** *** 
Faber ........... *** *** *** ......... *** *** 
Moon *** *** *** *** *** 
Musgrave *** *** *** *** *** 

Average *** *** *** *** *** 
Pentech *** *** *** *** *** 

Average (0.8) C0.2) 0.1) <0.7) 1.5 

Value (per gross) 
Net sales: 

Dixon ......... . .... $*** $*** $*** $*** $*** 
Empire. *** *** *** ......... . .... *** *** 
Faber ........... *** *** *** ..... *** *** 
Moon *** *** *** ..... . . . . . *** *** 
Musgrave *** *** *** *** *** 

Average *** *** *** *** *** 
Pentech *** *** *** *** *** 

Average 7.89 8.57 9.74 9.16 9.82 
Cost of goods sold: 

Dixon *** *** *** .......... . ...... *** *** 
Empire .......... *** *** *** ...... *** *** 
Faber .... *** *** *** ....... . ..... *** *** 
Moon *** *** *** *** *** 
Musgrave *** *** *** *** *** 

Average *** *** *** *** *** 
Pentech *** *** *** .. *** *** 

Average 6.45 6.93 7.78 7.18 7.69 
Gross profit or (loss): 

Dixon *** *** *** .......... *** *** 
Empire .......... *** *** *** *** *** 
Faber ........... *** *** *** ..... *** *** 
Moon *** *** *** *** *** 
Musgrave *** *** *** *** *** 

Average *** *** *** *** *** 
Pentech *** *** *** *** *** 

Table continued on next page. 
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Table 10--Continued 
Income-and-loss experience of U.S. producers on their operations producing certain cased pencils, by firms, 
fiscal years 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

Jan.-June-
Item 1991 1992 1993 1993 1994 

Value (per gross) 
Average ................ . 1.44 1.64 1.96 1.97 2.13 

Selling, general, and 
administrative expenses: 

·Dixon .................. . *** *** *** *** *** 
Empire .................. . *** *** *** *** *** 
Faber ................... . *** *** *** *** *** 
Moon .................. . *** *** *** *** *** 
Musgrave ................ . *** *** *** *** *** 

Average· ................ . *** *** *** *** *** 
Pentech ................. . *** *** *** *** *** 

Average ................ . 1.51 1.65 2.07 2.04 1.99 
Operating income or (loss): 

Dixon .................. . *** *** *** *** *** 
Empire .................. . *** *** *** *** *** 
Faber ................... . *** *** *** *** *** 
Moon .................. ·. *** *** *** *** *** 
Musgrave ................ . *** *** *** *** *** 

Average ................ . *** *** *** *** *** 
Pentech ................. . *** *** *** *** *** 

Average ................ . (0.07) (0.01) (0.11) (0.06) 0.14 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

Faber ***. 66 ***. Faber and Empire are the two largest producers of commodity pencils. Both 
Faber and Empire sell the basic economy pencil, but Empire also produces plastic extrusion commodity 
pencils which sell at higher prices. Faber does not produce decorated pencils, a highly profitable 
product which is Pentech's only cased pencil product. Empire initiated production of decorated pencils 
in 1993. As noted in the pricing section, retailers attempt to buy economy pencils at the lowest price 
possible.67 Mr. Robert Spies, Senior Vice-President of Empire, testified that 

"Mass market purchases [sic] generally buy pencils for back to school or general household 
use. These.pencils have traditionally been the lowest priced pe:D-cils in the market. And, 
not surprisingly, the mass market is where imports have made their strongest inroads. "68 

66 Faber's data were verified by the staff, with no significant modifications. 
67 P. 1-84. 
68 Hearing TR, p. 32. 
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Investment in Productive Facilities and Net Return on Assets 

Data on assets and return on assets for the six producers are shown in table 11. 

Table 11 
Value of assets and return on assets of U.S. producers' operations producing certain cased pencils, fiscal 
years 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

Item 

All products: 
Fixed assets: 

Original cost: 
Pentech ............... . 
All other producers . . . . . . . . . 

Total ................ . 
Book value: 

Pentech ............... . 
All other producers . . . . . . . . . 

Total ................ . 
Total assets: 1 

Pentech ................ . 
All other producers ......... . 

Total ................. . 
Certain cased pencils: 

Fixed assets: 
Original cost: 

Pentech ............... . 
All other producers . . . . . . . . . 

Total ................ . 
Book value: 

Pentech ............... . 
All other producers . . . . . . . . . 

Total ................ . 
Total assets:2 

Pentech ............... . 
All other producers . . . . . . . . . 

Total ................ . 

All products: 
Operating return: 4 

Pentech ................ . 
All other producers . . . . . . . . . . 

Average ............... . 

See footnotes at end of table. 

As of the end of fiscal 
year--
1991 1992 

As of June 30-
1993 1993 1994 

Value 0 .000 dollars) 

*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 

108,125 99,071 109,825 101,934 111,315 

*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 

46,905 53,283 56,261 54,849 56,238 

*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 

201,284 217,222 217,204 266,437 251,730 

*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 

41,047 44,808 50,618 45,471 50,548 

*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 

19, 196 20,244 22,901 21,900 24,113 

*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 

84.564 88.786 92.588 108.765 110.080 

Return on fixed assets (percend 

*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 

66.7 49.9 44.5 46.9 44.4 
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Table 11--Continued 
Value of assets and return on assets of U.S. producers' operations producing certain cased pencils, fiscal years 
1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

As of the end of fiscal 
year- As of June 30--

Item 1991 1992 1993 1993 1994 

Return on fixed assets (/2.ercent)3 

Net return:5 

Pentech *** *** *** *** *** ................. 
All other producers *** *** *** *** *** ........... 

Average . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41.1 34.5 26.6 33.8 38.1 
Certain cased pencils: 

Operating return:4 

Pentech *** *** *** *** *** ............... 
All other producers *** *** *** *** *** .......... 

Average ................ (6.6) (1.2) (8.4) (5.5) 10.3 
Net return:5 

Pentech *** *** *** *** *** ................. 
All other producers *** *** *** *** *** .......... 

Average ................ (17.9) (10.5) (20.0) (17.7) 2.8 

Return on total assets (oercent)3 

All products: 
Operating return: 4 

Pentech *** *** *** *** *** . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
All other producers *** *** *** *** *** .......... 

Average . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15.0 12.2 11.5 9.6 9.9 
Net return:5 

Pentech *** *** *** *** *** .................. 
All other producers *** *** *** *** *** ........... 

Average ................ 9.3 8.5 6.9 7.0 8.5 
Certain cased pencils: 

Operating return:4 

Pentech *** *** *** *** *** ................. 
All other producers *** *** *** *** *** .......... 

Average ................ (1.4) (0.3) (2.1) (1.1) 2.3 
Net return:5 

Pentech *** *** *** *** *** ................. 
All other producers *** *** *** *** *** ........... 

Average ................ (3.8) (2.4) (5.0) (3.6) 0.6 

1 Defined as book value of fixed assets plus current and noncurrent assets. 
2 Total establishment assets are apportioned, by firm, to product groups on the basis of the ratio of the 

respective book values of fixed assets. 
3 Computed using data from only those firms supplying both asset and income-and-loss information and, 

as such, may not be derivable from data presented. Data for the partial-year periods are calculated using 
annualized income-and-loss information. 

4 Defined as operating income or loss divided by asset value. 
5 Defined as net income or loss divided by asset value. 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade· 
Commission. 
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Capital Expenditures 

Data on capital expenditures by the six producers are shown in table 12. 

Table 12 
Capital expenditures by U.S. producers of certain cased pencils, by products, fiscal years 1991-93, 
Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

Item 

All products: 
Pentech ................ . 
All other producers . . . . . . . . . . 

Total ................. . 
Certain cased pencils: 

Pentech ................ . 
All other producers . . . . . . . . . . 

Total ................. . 

an 1.000 dollars) 

1991 

*** 
*** 

9,935 

*** 
*** 

5,424 

1992 

*** 
*** 

13,631 

*** 
*** 

4,391 

1993 

*** 
*** 

11,901 

*** 
*** 

5,579 

Jan.-June--
1993 

*** 
*** 

6,993 

*** 
*** 

3,821 

1994 

*** 
*** 

6,342 

*** 
*** 

3,068 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

Research and Development Expenses 

Research and development expenditures are shown in table 13. *** and *** were the only two 
producers to report such expenses. 

Table 13 
Research and development expenses of U.S. producers of certain cased pencils, by products, fiscal years 
1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

* * * * * * * 
Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

Capital and Investment 

The Commission requested U.S. producers to describe any actual or potential negative effects 
of imports of cased pencils from China and/or Thailand on their growth, investment, ability to raise 
capital, or existing development and production efforts (including efforts to develop a derivative or more 
advanced version of the product). Their responses are shown in appendix E. 
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CONSIDERATION OF THE QUESTION OF THREAT OF MATERIAL INJURY 
TO AN INDUSTRY IN THE UNITED STATES 

Section 771(7)(F)(i) of the Act (19 U.S.C. § 1677(7)(F)(i)) provides that--

In determining whether an industry in the United States is threatened with material injury 
by reason of imports (or sales for importation) of the merchandise, the Commission shall 
consider, among other relevant economic factors69 --

(I) If a subsidy is involved, such information as may be presented to it 
by the administering authority as to the nature of the subsidy (particularly 
as to whether the subsidy is an export subsidy inconsistent with the 
Agreement), 

(II) any increase in production capacity or existing unused capacity in 
the exporting country likely to result in a significant increase in imports 
of the merchandise to the United States, 

(III) any rapid increase in United States market penetration and the 
likelihood that the penetration will increase to an injurious level, 

(IV) the probability tha~ imports of the merchandise will enter the United 
States at prices that will have a depressing or suppressing effect on 
domestic prices of the merchandise, 

(V) any substantial increase in inventories of the merchandise in the 
United States, 

(VI) the presence of underutilized capacity for producing the merchandise 
in the exporting country, 

(VII) any other demonstrable adverse trends that indicate the probability 
that the importation (or sale for importation) of the merchandise (whether 
or not it is actually being imported at the time) will be the cause of 
actual injury, · 

(VIII) the potential for product-shifting if production facilities owned or 
controlled by the foreign manufacturers, which can be used to produce 
products subject to investigation(s) under section 701 or 731 or to final 
orders under section 706 or 736, are also used to produce the 
merchandise under investigation, 

(IX) in any investigation under this title which involves imports of both 
a raw agricultural product (within the meaning of paragraph (4)(E)(iv)) 
and any product processed from such raw agricultural product, the 
likelihood that there will be increased imports, by reason of product 
shifting, if there is an affirmative determination by the Commission 
under section 705(b)(l) or 735(b)(l) with respect to either the raw 
agricultural product or the processed agricultural product (but not both), 
and 

69 Section 771(7)(F)(ii) of the Act (19 U.S.C. § 1677(7)(F)(ii)) provides that "Any determination by the 
Commission under this title that an industry in the United States is threatened with material injury shall be made 
on the basis of evidence that the threat of material injury is real and that actual injury is imminent. Such a 
determination may not be made on the basis of mere conjecture or supposition." 
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(X) the actual and potential negative effects on the existing development 
and production efforts of the domestic industry, including efforts to 
develop a derivative or more advanced version of the like product.'lO 

Subsidies (item (I)) and agricultural products (item (IX)) are not issues in these investigations; 
information on the volume, U.S. market penetration, and pricing of imports of the subject merchandise 
(items (III) and (IV) above) is presented in the section entitled "Consideration of the Causal Relationship 
Between Imports of the Subject Merchandise and the Alleged Material Injury;" and information on the 
effects of imports of the subject merchandise on U.S. producers' existing development and production 
efforts (item (X)) is presented in the section entitled "Consideration of Alleged Material Injury to an 
Industry in the United States." Available information on U.S. inventories of the subject products (item 
(V)); foreign producers' operations, including the potential for "product-shifting" (items (II), (VI), and 
(VIII) above); any other threat indicators, if applicable (item (VII) .above), and any dumping in 
third-country markets, follows. Other threat indicators have not been alleged or are otherwise not 
applicable. 

U.S. Importers' Inventories 

Reported data on U.S. importers' end-of-period inventories of cased pencils are shown in table 
14. Fifteen firms, including producers Dixon and Pentech, reported having end-of-period inventories 
of imports during the period for which information was requested. U.S. importers' end-of-period 
inventories of cased pencils from all sources increased by 309 percent from 1991 to 1993 and rose 
nearly threefold from interim 1993 to interim 1994. The ratio of inventories to imports was virtually 
unchanged at 37 percent in 1991 and 1992 but then increased by 11 percentage points in 1993 and 
almost doubled from interim 1993 to interim 1994, increasing from 28.9 percent to 56.0 percent. 

Chinese-Produced Pencils 

Reported end-of-period inventories of Chinese-produced cased pencils increased by 50.9 percent 
from 1991 to 1992, rose by 176.3 percent from 1992 to 1993, and increased by 309.7 percent from 
interim 1993 to interim 1994. The ratio of inventories to imports fell from 54.9 percent in 1991 to 40.4 
percent in 1992, increased to 48.6 percent in 1993 and rose to 56.3 percent in interim 1994 from 28.4 
percent in interim 1993. The ratio of inventories to total shipments, on the other hand, increased 
steadily over the same period, rising by 12 percentage points from 1991 to 1992 and increasing by 23 
percentage points from 1992 to 1993. Between the interim periods, the ratio jumped more than 67 
percentage points, increasing from 29.3 percent in interim 1993 to 96.5 percent in interim 1994. The 
composition of reported inventories in 1993 was as follows: raw pencils, 59 percent; commodity 
pencils, 16 percent; decorated pencils, 14 percent; and all other types 11 percent. *** accounted for 
***percent of the reported inventories of*** in 1991 and 1992 and *** percent of the total in 1993 
and interim 1994. 

Thai-Produced Pencils 

As shown in table 14, U.S. importers' end-of-period inventories of cased pencils produced in 
Thailand were small relative to U.S. importers' total inventories from all sources. Although the ratio 
of inventories to imports and the ratio of inventories to total shipments increased steadily throughout 
the period for which information was requested, both ratios were far below those for China and other 
sources. 

70 Section 771(7)(F)(iii) of the Act (19 U.S.C. § 1677(7)(F)(iii)) further provides that, in antidumping 
investigations, • ... the Commission shall consider whether dumping in the markets of foreign countries (as 
evidenced by dumping findings or antidumping remedies in other GATT member markets against the same class 
or kind of merchandise manufactured or exported by the same party as under investigation) suggests a threat of 
material injury to the domestic industry. n 
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Table 14 
Certain cased pencils: End-of-period inventories of U.S. importers, by sources, 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, 
and Jan.-June 1994 

Jan.-June-
Item 1991 1992 1993 1993 1994 

China/Hong Kong ............ . 
Thailand .................. . 

Subtotal ................ . 
Other sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Total .................. . 

China/Hong Kong ............. 
Thailand ................... 

Average ................. 
Other sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Average ................. 

China/Hong Kong ............. 
Thailand ................... 

Average ................. 
Other sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Average .................. 

383 
*** 
*** 
*** 
431 

54.9 
3.4 

52.8 
11.2 
37.6 

35.0 
3.1 

32.4 
11.1 
21.5 

Quantity (1,000 gross) 

578 1,597 619 2,536 
*** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** 
663 1 764 708 2 719 

Ratio to imports (percent) 

40.4 48.6 28.4 56.3 
6.4 7.5 14.0 16.1 

39.3 48.1 28.0 55.8 
28.3 54.5 40.7 59.2 
37.5 48.6 28.9 56.0 

Ratio to total shipments of imports 
(percent) 

46.7 69.8 29.3 96.5 
6.5 6.7 16.7 23.8 

45.3 68.6 29.0 95.3 
25.9 55.7 36.0 37.5 
42.0 67.5 29.5 91.1 

Note. --Ratios are calculated using data of firms supplying both numerator and denominator information. 
Part-year inventory ratios are annualized. 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

U.S. Importers' Current Orders 

In the Commission's questionnaire, U.S. importers were asked to report future contracts for 
importing certain cased pencils from China and Thailand after June 30, 1994. Seven importers reported 
orders that were scheduled for delivery after June 30, 1994. One importer reported an order of cased 
pencils due for delivery from Thailand in July totaling *** gross. Orders for Chinese-produced cased 
pencils totaled *** gross and were scheduled for arrival in the United States from July through 
September 1994. 

Ability of Foreign Producers to Generate Exports and the 
Availability of Export Markets Other Than the United States 

This section of the report is based on information supplied by Anhui Stationery Co., Ltd. 
(Anhui), China First Pencil Co., Ltd. (China First), Guangdong Stationery & Sporting Goods I/E Corp. 
(Guangdong), Shanghai Foreign Trade Corp. (SFTC), Shanghai Lansheng Corp. (SLC), and Shanghai 
Three Star Stationery Industry Corp. (Shanghai Three Star), producers and/or exporters of the subject 
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merchandise in China, and Arona Co., Ltd., a producer/exporter of the subject merchandise in 
Thailand. 71 

The Industry in China 

The Chinese pencil industry is heavily labor-intensive and uses significant amounts of energy and 
raw materials in the production ptocess.72 Chinese pencils are mainly produced from basswood or 
lindenwood73 although some jelutong wood from Indonesia is also used. These raw materials are less 
expensive than the California incense cedar used by U.S. pencil producers. According to petitioners, 
the Chinese capacity to produce cased pencils is virtually limitless.74 

Data supplied by counsel on behalf of Anhui, China First, Guangdong, SFTC, SLC, and 
Shanghai Three Star on these firms' cased pencil operations are shown in table 15. Guangdong, SFTC, 
and SLC are not producers but only exporters of the subject merchandise. Production capacity, 
production, and inventory data shown in the table, therefore, are for Anhui, China First, and Shanghai 
Three Star, while shipment data are for all six firms. . . 

Table 15 
Certain cased pencils: Anhui, China First, Guangdong, SFTC, SLC, and Shanghai Three Star's 
capacity, production, inventories, capacity utilization, and shipments, 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, Jan.-June 
1994, and projected 1994-95 

* * * * * * * 
Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

Reported Chinese cased pencil production capacity increased by*** percent from 1991 to 1992, 
increasing from *** gross to *** gross. Production capacity remained unchanged from 1992 to 1993 
and from interim 1993 to interim 1994. Reported production rose unevenly by ***percent from 1991 
to 1993 and increased by *** percent from interim 1993 to interim 1994. Reported total shipments, 
the bulk of which consisted of home market shipments, increased by *** percent from 1991 to 1993 
and rose by ***percent from interim 1993 to interim 1994.7s As a share of total shipments, reported 
exports to the United States increased from ***percent in 1991 to ***percent in 1993, and increased 
from ***percent in interim 1993 to ***percent in interim 1994.76 End-of-period inventories held by 

71 The Commission requested information from the U.S. Embassies in Beijing and Bangkok; the Embassy in 
Beijing contacted the Shanghai Municipal Foreign Economic and Trade Commission (SMERT) and was told that 
the U.S. law firm representing certain of the Chinese producers advised SMERT that the requested information 
would be submitted by the law firm on behalf of its clients. The Embassy in Bangkok provided limited 
information. 

72 The majority of the production costs are reportedly accounted for by the costs of raw materials, labor wages, 
and energy; petition, p. 27. 

73 The Chinese and Thai producers reportedly have access to virtually unlimited quantities of such woods. In 
Northern China, these woods are harvested without regard for environmental consequences, often by military units. 
Many Chinese pencil producers are believed to be supplied with wood free of charge or at minimal cost; 
petitioners' postconference brief, p. 35; conference TR, p. 79. 

74 Conference TR, p. 49. · 
75 As a share of overall establishment sales, cased pencils accounted for ***percent of Anhui's total sales in 

its most recent fiscal year; ***percent of China First's total sales; ***percent of Guangdong's total sales; *** 
percent of SFTC's total sales; *** percent of SLC's total sales; and *** percent of Shanghai Three Star's total 
sales. 

16 In Apr. 1994, Mexico imposed a 451-percent dumping duty on pencils imported from China. Petitioners 
argue that the dumping order imposed by Mexico will cause China to divert its exports away from the Mexican 
market to the market in the United States. However, the Chinese respondents argue that no such diversion is likely 

(continued ... ) 
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the three Chinese producers declined by ***percent from 1991 to 1992, by ***percent from 1992 to 
1993, and by ***percent from interim 1993 to interim 1994. 

In terms of future operations, Anhui's questionnaire response indicated that***. China First's 
plan to acquire several local pencil producers was derailed following a breakdown in negotiations. These 
acquisitions would have enabled China First to expand its production capacity to approximately 800 
million pencils.77 Nonetheless, the company's plans to build a new factory dedicated principally to the 
production of nonsubject mechanical pencils appear to be on track. A limited quantity of "high-quality" 
wood-cased pencils will also be produced at the new factory .18 Guangdong, SFTC, SLC, and Shanghai 
Three Star did not supply projected 1994-95 data on their pencil operations. 

As shown in figure 8, raw pencils accounted for the vast majority of cased pencils exported to 
the United States from China by the reporting producers/exporters in 1993, followed distantly by 
commodity pencils, cased crayons (colored pencils), and decorated pencils. Based on information 
supplied in the questionnaire responses of the Chinese respondents, the United States was the only export 
market for Chinese-produced raw pencils. Although the data do not precisely agree, a comparison of 
the data reported by the Chinese producers/exporters and the data supplied by Pentech in its importer's 
questionnaire response appears to indicate that Pentech is the primary recipient of the Chinese exports, 
as shown in the following tabulation (in 1,000 gross): 

* * * * * * * 

Figure 8 
Certain cased pencils: Exports from China, by types, 1993 

* * * * * * * 
Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

The Industry in Thailand79 

The U.S. Embassy in Bangkok identified three Thai firms that manufacture cased pencils for 
export: Aruna Co., Ltd. (Aruna) (manufactures Mitsubishi brand pencils); Nan Mee Industry Co., Ltd. 
(manufactures Horse brand pencils); and S.N. Siamagraph Co., Ltd. (manufactures Panda brand pencils 
but is not currently exporting ~encils to the United States). A fourth producer, Bensia Co., Ltd., 
produces nonsharpening pencils. In briefs submitted in connection with these investigations, respondent 

76 ( ••• continued) 
since ¥exico is a relatively minor market in terms of overall exports. To bolster this claim, counsel to the Chinese 
respondents supplied the Commission with data, provided through the Shanghai Commission on Foreign Trade and 
Economic Cooperation by the Chinese Ministry of Foreign Trade & Economic Cooperation, on Chinese exports 
of pencils to Central and South America in 1993. These data show that Mexico accounted for *** percent of the 
volume and *** percent of the value of Chinese pencil exports to markets in Latin America in 1993. (See 
submission dated Sept. 6, 1994, filed by Debevoise & Plimpton on behalf of Chinese respondents, Francis J. Sailer 
and Ariadne D. Makris of counsel.) 

71 Hearing TR, pp. 139-141. 
78 Ibid., p. 140. 
79 Thailand has competitive advantages vis-a-vis the United States based on its low-cost labor and its use of 

jelutong wood, a cheaper raw material than incense cedar, but the quality of its pencils is believed to be inferior 
to those produced in the United States; Report to the President on Invs. Nos. TA-131-18, 503(a)-23, and 332-
319 ITC Pub. 2491, Mar. 1992. 

lo Based on information supplied by the U.S. Embassy, Bensia's annual pencil production capacity did not 
exceed ***gross between 1991 and the first 6 months of 1994. Similarly, its annual exports of pencils to the 
United States during the same period topped out at *** gross. 
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GOT poses the argument, using as its reasoning descriptive language contained in the petition, 81 that 
such nonsharpening pencils should be regarded as nonsubject pencils. 82 

The Government of Thailand believes that Aruna is Thailand's major exporter of the subject 
merchandise to the United States.83 Based on information supplied on behalf of Aruna, the bulk of its 
exports to the United States between 1991 and the first 6 months of 1994 consisted of cased crayons 
or colored pencils. As shown in table 16, Aruna's production capacity *** from 1991 to 1993 and is 
projected to ***. Aruna indicated ***. Although Aruna's export shipments to the United States *** 
from 1991 to 1993, such exports represented *** of its total shipments during the period and are 
projected to ***. 

Table 16 
Certain cased pencils: Aruna's capacity, production, inventories, capacity utilization, and shipments, 
1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, Jan.-June 1994, and projected 1994-95 

* * * * * * * 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

CONSIDERATION OF THE CAUSAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN IMPORTS OF 
THE SUBJECT MERCHANDISE AND THE ALLEGED MATERIAL INJURY 

U.S. Imports 

Commission questionnaires were sent to 99 firms believed to be importing cased pencils.84 

Usable data were supplied by 30 firms, 27 of which reported imports of cased pencils from China, either 
directly or via Hong Kong, during the period for which information was requested. Three of the 27 
firms also reported data on their imports of pencils from Thailand. For a number of reasons, the sum 
of U.S. imports from China and Thailand as reported in questionnaire responses falls considerably short 
of U.S. imports as shown in official statistics of Commerce. By way of illustrating the magnitude of 
the differences in the data, figure 9 presents three sets of data from three different sources: official U.S. 
statistics, questionnaire responses, and Government of China export statistics. As shown in the figure, 
the magnitude of the difference between the quantity of U.S. imports from China as reported in 
questionnaire responses and as reflected in Chinese Government statistics was relatively small in most 

81 Respondent GOT's prehearing brief at pp. 13 and 14. See also respondent's posthearing brief at pp. 4 and 
5 and hearing testimony of Mr. Kenneth J. Pierce, of counsel (hearing TR, pp. 164 and 165). 

82 At the Commission's hearing, staff was requested to communicate with Commerce to confirm whether it 
shared the view held by respondent GOT that Bensia's nonsharpening pencils are in fact nonsubject merchandise 
for the purposes of these investigations. Commerce staff indicated that it holds no particular view with respect to 
the Bensia pencils since neither Bensia nor any other Thai producer cooperated in its investigations (telephone 
conversation between Woodley Timberlake of the Commission's staff and Mr. Vincent Kane, Office of 
Countervailing Investigations, International Trade Administration, Sept. 7, 1994). As a followup, staff, on Sept. 
9, 1994, contacted the New York regional office of the U.S. Customs Service to inquire whether or not it was 
Customs' view that, when and if entered or withdrawn from warehouse, Bensia pencils would be subject to 
Commerce's suspension of liquidation order. According to the view of James Smyth, national import specialist 
for pens and pencils, Bensia's nonsharpening pencils are subject to the order. On Sept. 12, 1994, the Commission 
sent a letter to the area director of the New York region requesting confirmation of this opinion. 

83 Aruna estimates that in the first 6 months of 1994 it accounted for ***percent of total production of cased 
pencils in Thailand. Aruna estimates that its exports to the United States in 1993 accounted for ***percent of total 
exports to the United States from Thailand. Information developed by Commerce in the course of its investigation 
indicated that Aruna accounted for at least 60 percent of the exports from Thailand to the United States during the 
period of its investigation. 

84 Twenty-two firms were identified in the petition as importing the subject merchandise from China and 
Thailand. 
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Figure 9 
Certain cased pencils: U.S. imports from China and Thailand based on various data sources, by 
quantity, 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

Commerce statistics 
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I Commerce statistics 
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Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce, data submitted in 
response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade Commission, and Government of China export 
statistics. 
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periods. However, the quantity of U.S. imports based on official Commerce statistics greatly exceeds 
both the data reflected in Commission questionnaires and official Chinese Government statistics. A 
similar problem exists with respect to U.S. imports from Thailand.85 

Data on U.S. imports of cased pencils based on official U.S. statistics are shown in table 17. 
The quantity and value of U.S. imports from all sources rose steadily from 1991to1993 and increased 
further from interim 1993 to interim 1994. Such imports increased from 3.1 million gross, valued at 
$32.6 million, in 1991 to 6.7 million gross, valued at $47.6 million, in 1993, an increase of 117.4 
percent in quantity and 46.1 percent in value. Between the interim periods, U.S. imports from all 
sources increased by 46.6 percent in quantity and rose by 19.2 percent in value. 

China" 

The quantity and value of U.S. imports of cased pencils from China/Hong Kong rose 
significantly from 1991 to 1993, increasing from 1.3 million gross, valued at $9.0 million, in 1991 to 
4.7 million gross, valued at $21.7 million, in 1993, representing increases of 261.7 percent in quantity 
and 140.2 percent in value over the period. Such imports also rose sharply between the interim periods, 
increasing by 97 .4 percent in quantity and 27 .5 percent by value from interim 1993 to interim 1994. 
The unit values· of such imports from China/Hong Kong decreased sharply over the same period, falling 
by 33.6 percent from 1991 to 1993 and dropping by 35.4 percent between the interim periods. 

Figure 10 shows U.S. imports of cased pencils from China on a month by month basis covering 
the period January 1992 through JUne 1994. Noticeable from the data is the significant increase in the 
monthly volume of U.S. imports during January-April 1994 compared with comparable periods in 1992 
and 1993, and the sharp decline in May 1994. 

Thailand 

The quantity and value of U.S. imports of cased pencils from Thailand fell steadily from 1991 
to 1993 and continued this trend between the interim periods. Conversely, the unit value of such imports 
rose by 32.3 percent from 1991 to 1992 and increased by 63.6 percent from 1992 to 1993. The unit 
value fell by 16.4 percent between the interim periods. As a share of the quantity of total U.S. imports, 
imports from Thailand declined from 13.9 percent in 1991 to 1.2 percent in 1993 and fell to 0.8 percent 
in interim 1994. 

Market Penetration by the Subject Imports 

The market shares of U.S. producers and imports from China, Thailand, and all other sources, 
based on apparent U.S. consumption of cased pencils, are presented in table 18 and figure 11. Apparent 
consumption is calculated from U.S. shipment data provided in response to Commission questionnaires 
and from imports provided in official statistics. · 

The U.S. producers' share of the quantity of apparent consumption, based on U.S. producers' 
shipments of finished product of U.S. origin, fell from 84.0 percent in 1991 to 68.5 percent in 1993 and 
dropped from 72.7 percent in interim 1993 to 61.4 percent in interim 1994. By value, the U.S. 
producers' market share fell from 79.9 percent in 1991 to 76.3 in 1993 and declined from 76.6 percent 
in interim 1993 to 73.0 percent in interim 1994. 

85 Counsel for the Government of Thailand argues that the official statistics of Commerce for imports of the 
subject merchandise from Thailand are grossly overstated and that the Government of Thailand's export statistics 
should be used instead. Counsel argues that nonsubject merchandise (e.g., sets, mechanical type pencils, wax 
crayons, etc.) are included in Commerce's official statistics. (Respondent's (Thailand) postconference brief, pp. 
5-21 · exhibits 1-11). 

itl The imports reported from Hong Kong in official statistics are believed to be transshipments of Chinese 
pencils (although some pencils may also be from Taiwan) since cased pencils are not produced in Hong Kong. 
Nearly all of the importers that responded to the Commission's questionnaires indicated that some or all of their 
imports of Chinese pencils were through Hong Kong. 

11-41 



Table 17 
Certain cased pencils: U.S. imports, by sources, 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

Jan.-June--
Item 1991 1992 1993 1993 1994 

Quantity (].(JOO gross) 

China .................... 1,230 3,241 4,646 1,726 3,448 
Hong Kong ................. 76 35 78 26 10 

Subtotal ................. 1,306 3,276 4,724 1,752 3,458 
Thailand ................... 432 204 80 43 36 

Subtotal1 ................. 1,738 3,481 4,804 1,795 3,494 
Other sources2 ............... 1,359 1,438 1,929 1,175 859 

Total ................... 3,098 4,918 6,734 2,970 4,353 

Value (] .000 dollars)3 

China .................... 8,429 17,412 21,200 9,033 11,709 
Hong Kong ................. 601 546 491 214 79 

Subtotal ................. 9,029 17,957 21,691 9,247 11,788 
Thailand ................... 993 620 399 243 171 

Subtotal1 ................. 10,022 18,578 22,089 9,490 11,959 
Other sources2 ............... 22,558 28,146 25,516 13,931 15,966 

Total ................... 32,580 46,724 47.605 23,421 27,925 

Unit value (per gross) 

China .................... $6.85 $5.37 $4.56 $5.23 $3.40 
Hong Kong ................. 7.93 15.39 6.31 8.35 7.59 

Average ................. 6.91 5.48 4.59 5.28 3.41 
Thailand ................... 2.30 3.04 4.97 5.72 4.78 

Average ................. 5.77 5.34 4.60 5.29 3.42 
Other sources2 ............... 16.59 19.58 13.22 11.86 18.58 

Average ................. 10.52 9.50 7.07 7.89 6.41 

1 Subtotals not including Hong Kong are 1,662,585 gross/$9.42 million in 1991; 3,445,201 
gross/$18.03 million in 1992; 4,726,326 gross/$21.60 million in 1993; 1,768,930 gross/$9.28 million in 
interim 1993; and 3,483,788 gross/$11.88 million in interim 1994. 

2 Imports of pencils from nonsubject countries such as Japan and Germany tend to be sold in specialty 
markets, or feature licensed characters or logos. Taiwan was traditionally a major supplier of low
priced pencils and continues to supply such pencils to the U.S. market. 

3 C.i.f. duty-paid value. 

Note.--Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown; unit values are calculated from 
unrounded figures. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Figure 10 
Certain cased pencils: U.S. imports from China, by months, Jan. 1992-June 1994 

1,000 gross 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 

1992 88 159 113 176 235 209 563 361 231 317 379 410 

1993 156 215 199 270 428 458 546 488 389 567 601 330 

1994 525 655 740 929 332 267 

-· 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table 18 
Certain cased pencils: Shares of apparent U.S. consumption based on U.S. shipments of domestic product 
and U.S. imports, 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

Item 

Domestic production: 
Producers' U.S. shipments 

of finished product: 
Pentech ................ . 
All other firms . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Total ................. . 
U.S. imports of foreign-origin 

raw pencils from-
China/Hong Kong . . . . . . . . . .. 
Thailand ................ . 

Subtotal ............... . 
Other sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Total ................. . 
Producers' U.S. shipments 

of finished product of 
U.S. origin .............. . 

U.S. imports from--
China/Hong Kong . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Thailand ................. . 

Subtotal ................ . 
Other sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Total .................. . 

Domestic production: 
Producers' U.S. shipments 

of finished product: 
Pentech ................ . 
All other firms ............ . 

Total ................. . 
U.S. imports of foreign-origin 

raw pencils from--
China/Hong Kong . . . . . . . . . . . 
Thailand ................ . 

Subtotal ............... . 
Other sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Total ................. . 
Producers' U.S. shipments 

of finished product of 
U.S. origin .............. . 

See footnote at end of table. 

an percent) 
Jan.-June--

1991 1992 1993 1993 1994 

Share of the quantity of U.S. consumption 

*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 

*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** '*** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 

84.0 76.9 68.5 72.7 61.4 

6.8 15.4 22.1 16.1 30.7 
2.2 1.0 .4 .4 .3 
9.0 16.4 22.5 16.5 31.0 
7.0 6.8 9.0 10.8 7.6 

16.0 23.1 31.5 27.3 38.7 

Share of the value of U.S. consumption 

*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 

*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 
*** *** *** *** *** 

79.9 75.5 76.3 76.6 73.0 
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Table 18-Continued 
Certain cased pencils: Shares of apparent U.S. consumption based on U.S. shipments of domestic product 
and U.S. imports, 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

an percent) 
Jan.-June-

Item 1991 1992 1993 1993 1994 

Share of the value of U.S. consumption 
U.S. imports from--

China/Hong Kong . . . . . . . . . . .. 5.6 9.4 10.8 9.3 11.4 
Thailand ................. . .6 .3 .2 .2 .2 

Subtotal ................ . 6.2 9.7 11.0 9.5 11.5 
Other sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13.9 14.8 12.7 13.9 15.4 

Total ................... . 20.1 24.5 23.7 23.4 27.0 

1 Positive figure, but less than significant digits displayed. 

Note.-Because of rounding, shares may not add to the totals shown. 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission and from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Figure 11 
Certain cased pencils: Shares of U.S. consumption, 
by sources, 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

Quantity Basis 

Percent 
100.0% 

90.0% 

80.0% 

70.0% 

60.0% 

50.0% 

40.0% 

30.0% 

20.0% 

10.0% 

! ................................................................................ . 

0.0% ""'"''---==~= 
Jan.-June Jan.-June 

1991 1992 1993 1993 1994 

U.S. producers GITJ 84.0% 76.9% 68.5% 72.7% 61.4% 

China/Hong Kong -: 6.8% 15.4% 22.1% 16.1% 30.7% 

Thailand D 2.2% 1.0% 0.4% 0.4% 0.3% 

Other imports ffiTiill 7.0% 6.8% 9.0% 10.8% 7.6% 
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Source: Table 18. 
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China 

The market share of imports from China based on the quantity of apparent U.S. consumption 
increased from 6.8 percent in 1991 to 22.1 percent in 1993 and increased from 16.1 percent in interim 
1993 to 30.7 percent in interim 1994. As a share of the value of apparent U.S. consumption, U.S. 
imports from China rose similarly (at lower levels), increasing from 5.6 percent in 1991 to 10.8 percent 
in 1993 and rising from 9.3 percent to 11.4 percent from interim 1993 to interim 1994. 

Thailand 

The market share of U.S. imports from Thailand, based on the quantity of apparent consumption, 
fell from 2.2 percent in 1991 to 0.4 percent in 1993 and decreased from 0.4 percent in interim 1993 to 
0.3 percent in interim 1994. The Thai share of the value of apparent consumption fell and increased 
similarly (also at lower levels), declining from 0.6 percent in 1991to0.2 percent in 1993 and remaining 
at 0.2 percent in interim 1993 and interim 1994. 

Prices 

Marketing Characteristics 

The demand for pencils tends to be seasonal and is influenced by Ropulation changes, especially 
in the school-age (kindergarten through 12th grade) population category. 7 As the general and school
age population increases, demand for pencils increases. Since 1991, consumption of pencils in the 
United States increased by over 2.0 million gross pencils (10.5 percent) while the overall U.S. 
population increased by 5.8 million (2.3 percent) and the school-age sector of the population increased 
by 1.0 million (1.5 percent).88 This growth in demand was apparent not only in the standard, black
lead commodity pencil (i.e., the yellow No. 2) but also in specialty pencils.89 

Pencils are sold through virtually all channels of distribution within the mass merchant and office 
products markets, including wholesalers, office supply superstores, mail-order catalogs, retail mass 
marketers, advertisement specialty dealers, and major discount stores. While sales to office supply 
wholesalers have traditionally been the most profitable for U.S. producers, significant changes in this 
market segment are occurring. As stated earlier, smaller regional distributors are being supplanted by 
larger nationwide wholesalers and this has placed downward pressure on pencil prices as larger buyers 
demand lower prices for the increased volume of pencils purchased.90 

Pricing Practices 

Pencils are priced differently according to the pencil type (e.g., commodity, carpenter, colored, 
specialty, etc.), the quality of the specific pencil, the size of the order, and the required packaging (i.e., 
blister-wrapped packages for retail sales or boxed in bulk). Pencils are generally sold on a delivered 
basis and typically priced by the gross by both U.S. producers and importers. Pencils sold through the 
retail mass market will typically be sold in blister-wrapped packages containing many configurations, 
e.g., 3, 5, 10, 12, or 20 pencils per pack. U.S. producers reported that their average lead times 
generally ranged between 7 and 14 days whereas U.S. importers reported lead times ranging between 
1 and 4 weeks for product from inventory and between 2 and 4 months for new pencil orders. Sales 
terms typically ranged from a I-percent discount if paid within 30 days to a 2-percent discount if paid 
within 45 days for U.S. producers and net 30 days to a 2-percent discount if paid within 30 days for 
U.S. importers. Nearly all of the U.S. producers and importers reported that transportation 

1r1 The demand is seasonal in that a large portion of pencils are sold in the mid to late summer for the back
to-school season. 

88 Statistical Information Office, Bureau of the Census. 
89 Specialty pencils are ·those that are decorated with characters, designs, and shapes. *** reported that the 

demand for decorator pencils continues to increase dramatically, which provides opportunities for domestic 
producers to penetrate this lucrative market. 

90 Hearing TR, pp. 35 and 102. 
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costs are not considered an important factor in the sale of pencils and ranged generally between 2 and 
5 percent of the total price of the product. 

Produd Types 

U.S. producers reported selling the full range of pencil products including commodity, colored, 
carpenter, drafting, golf and specialty pencils, and pencil blanks. U.S. importers of the Chinese 
products reported that they sell primarily low-priced commodity pencils {the economy pencil), specialty 
pencils, and pencil blanks.91 U.S. importers of the Thai product reported that they sell primarily colored 
pencils. Respondents argue that the U.S. pencil market consists of several submarkets (based on pencil 
types) which have slightly different demand characteristics and thus, competition across market segments 
is more limited than competition within market segments. Information indicates that there are differences 
in the types of firms that purchase pencils; some firms are more interested in the price of the product 
and are willing to accept a lower quality product to obtain a lower price. 92 On the other hand, some 
purchasers (such as office supply buyers) are willing to pay a higher price for pencils in order to get a 
higher quality product. 93 . 

One U.S. producer, Pentech, imports raw pencils from China as an input for its U.S.-produced 
specialty pencil. Raw pencils are nonlacquered wood-cased pencils. Pentech reported that the cost of 
the raw pencil represents only *** percent of the. value of its finished specialty pencil. 94 Pentech then 
adds a markup of nearly ***percent for the final selling price.9s Although raw pencils are not sold by 
U.S. producers, they argue that the cost of the lacquering process is a small portion of the cost of the 
pencil blank. 96 

Although as a group, U.S. producers offer a full line of pencil products, each producer may 
specialize in a specific type of pencil. The three largest producers, Faber, Empire, and Dixon, offer 
primarily the standard, black-lead, commodity pencil. Moon and Pentech concentrate primarily in the 
higher priced specialty pencils. 97 One U.S. producer, Musgrave, reported that it sells primarily pencil 
blanks, or finished pencils without any writing on them, to advertising specialty companies who will 
imprint some form of advertisement or promotion. The larger U.S. producers also reported producing 
pencil blanks but stated that this product is a minor portion of their business, sold mainly to keep up 
their pencil-making capacity. 

U.S. producers have alleged that the imported products from China and Thailand compete, for 
the most part, within the standard, black-lead commodity pencil category, and specifically with the 
lowest priced pencil in this category, the economy pencil. Commodity pencils as a category vary 
according to the quality of the pencil and its price. U.S. producers reported that prices for commodity 
pencils range from$*** to$*** per gross. Higher priced commodity pencils have a better quality wood 
casing, ferrule, and eraser, and have a smoother lead. The lower priced economy pencil is the low
end, standard, yellow No. 2 pencil and is typically targeted for the back-to-school market segment. At 
the preliminary conference, Erik Jorganson, chairman of Faber, reported that prices for a specific pencil 
type do not influence prices for other types of pencils.98 For example, prices for commodity pencils do 
not influence prices for specialty pencils or carpenter pencils. However, U.S. producers argued that 

91 Some importers reported that the specialty pencils they import from China consist of a Taiwan-produced 
pencil and a Chinese-produced topper such as a troll head for the top of the pencil. The topper is attached in 
China. 

9'l Jim Moon, Executive Vice President of Moon, reported that the mass market and the low-end economy school 
market are almost entirely price-driven and quality differences between _domestic and Chinese or Thai pencils do 
not 1reatly influence purchasers (hearing TR, pp. 50-51). 

Empire reported that the office supply purchasers are becoming more concerned with price and less concerned 
with quality (hearing TR, p. 73). 

94 Pentech's postconference brief, p. 5. 
95 Field trip to Pentech, Nov. 24, 1993, and conference TR, p. 165. 
96 Empire reported that lacquering adds approximately *** percent to the cost of a finished wood-cased pencil 

blank. However, a finished wood-cased pencil blank is not only a lacquered raw pencil, but also has a ferrule and 
an eraser, ***. Pentech reported that the cost of the raw pencil represents approximately *** pereent of the cost 
of an equivalent finished pencil blank, deducting the cost for decoration (telephone interview, Dec. 13, 1993). 

'Tl Dixon and Empire also produce specialty pencils. Faber attempted to enter this market but did not succeed. 
98 Conference TR, pp. 90-91. 

Il-48 



prices for the different-quality pencils being sold within the commodity pencil segment can be influenced 
by pricing tactics for the low-end economy pencil. 

Similar to the commodity pencil, specialty pencils also vary widely in price but not necessarily 
due to differing levels of quality. Rather, specialty pencil prices can range widely depending on the 
complexity of the specific design or the type of the topper attached at the top of the pencil. Some U.S. 
importers reported purchasing specialn' pencils with a more decorative topper than just an eraser that 
costs far more than the pencil itself. 99 Specialty pencils are also fashion-oriented pencil products and 
they are quickly changed to follow the current style or trend. Because of the fashion/trendy nature of 
this type of pencil, they are also more likely to be collected. 

Sales Practices and Terms 

U.S. producers and importers of pencils also sell other products to the same customers that 
purchase pencils. These products include writing instruments such as pens, markers, and mechanical 
pencils, as well as other stationery products. In addition, U.S. importers also sell other office products 
or novelty items. U.S. producers and importers agreed that pencils are often bought as part of a package 
that includes some of these other pro.Pucts. The three largest U.S. producers, Faber, Empire, and 
Dixon, reported that sales of the economy pencil drive sales of the other more profitable products that 
they sell and that they will typically link low-priced economy pencils with the more profitable products 
that they sell. 

Six U.S. producers and eight importers also reported offering incentive programs for their sales 
of pencil products. Both U.S. producers and importers offer volume discounts to customers based on 
the total value of their total purchases of all products from the supplier and not necessarily only pencils. 
Some producers and importers also offer cooperative advertising allowances to customers up to a specific 
percentage of the previous year's purchases, typically 3 to 5 percent. 

A large portion of pencil sales each year occur during mid summer for the back-to-school season. 
The economy pencil is the largest selling pencil product during this season and is often used by large 
retailers as a loss leader to encourage traffic in their stores. 100 As such, these retailers attempt to buy 
economy pencils at the lowest price possible. *** also reported that retailers are becoming more 
concentrated, increasing the volume of their purchases, and thereby benefiting from even more volume 
discounts and lower prices .. *** stated that its plan to increase pencil capacity was due to the growth 
in large retailers who prefer to purchase their pencils from one supplier. 

Product Comparisons 

Five of the 7 responding U.S. producers and 7 of 24 responding importers reported that U.S.
produced pencils are of better quality than Chinese-produced pencils.101 Two of the responding U.S. 
producers stated that Chinese pencils use lower quality wood, did not sharpen or erase well, had loose 
ferrules and erasers, and had leads that would break easily. However, one U.S. producer indicated that 
the Chinese quality had been improving and that the price differential was more significant than and 
outweighed the quality differences between the U.S. and Chinese pencils.102 One U.S. importer that uses 
Chinese pencils for *** agreed. It reported that, in this specific market segment, the pencil is used for 
promotional giveaways and its purchasers are less likely to care about the quality of the gencil. Finally, 
*** reported that its design and decorating are superior to that of the Thai producers.' 

99 For example, ***reported purchasing an Easter-decorated pencil with a white bunny topper. ***paid*** 
each for these pencils; the pencil cost *** and the topper cost ***. 

100 One importer,***, remarked that pencils were historically sold as school supplies; however, recently, pencils 
have become a "give-away" item, typically centered around holidays or events (e.g., birthdays). 

101 The remaining 17 firms reported that there were no significant differences in the quality of Chinese and/or 
Tha~encils vis-a-vis domestic pencils. 

I Hearing TR, pp. 49-50. 
103 During the preliminary investigations, a few importers of the Thai pencil reported that the quality of the Thai 

pencil was lower than that of the U.S. product but better than the Chinese pencil. Accordingly, these importers 
reported that the Thai product tends to be priced below the U.S. pencil but was typically higher than the Chinese 
pencil. 
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The Commission requested U.S. producers and importers to report whether they were ever 
unable to supply pencils to a customer in a timely manner at prevailing prices and in the 
quantitiesdesired during January 1991-June 1994. Three U.S. producers and most importers of the 
subject pencils reported no problems with product supply for the U.S. market. However, two U.S. 
pencil manufacturers and two importers did report some supply problems. 104 ***reported that the back
to-school season was generally a problem for deliveries to its retail mass market customers. These 
customers require different product packaging, typically requested at the last moment, and delivery 
during a very narrow time period. *** reported that it reduced pencil production during 1992 and part 
of 1993 because of difficulty in receiving specific raw materials such as ferrules. 

Input Costs 

U.S. producers reported that their primary raw material input used in the production of the 
subject pencils is the wood slats. The cost of the wood slats accounts for roughly *** to *** percent 
of cost ofU.S.-produced pencils. Wood slats used by U.S. producers are made from either California 
incense cedar or Indonesian jelutong. According to the Incense Cedar Institute, the average selling 
prices for California incense cedar wood slats increased by 42.3 percent, from $2.67 per slat to $3.80 
per slat, during 1990-93, whereas prices for the Indonesianjelutong wood slats increased by 12. 7 percent 
from $1.80 per slat to $2.03 per slat. U.S. producers were requested to provide purchase prices for 
their primary raw material costs during January 1991-June 1994. Five U.S. producers provided cost 
data; in all five cases, the prices paid for wood slats increased since 1991. The increases in the cost of 
wood slats for *** were *** percent, respectively. The increase in the prices for California incense 
cedar wood slats is due to the reduced harvest for environmental concerns, including the spotted owl. 
*** reported that harvests of California incense cedar are down by 75 percent since 1988-89.105 

Questionnaire Price Data 

The Commission requested price and quantity information from U.S. producers and importers 
for their largest ~uarterly and total quarterly sales of five wes of pencils during the period January 
1991-June 1994.1 The five products are described below:• 

Product 1: 

Product 2: 

Product 3: 

Product 4: 

Product 5: 

Commodity (economy) pencils - retail packaging (i.e., sold to retail outlets). 

Commodity (economy) pencils - boxed (i.e., sold to wholesalers or office supply 
superstores). 

Raw pencils - unpainted and untipped. 

Colored pencils. 

Specialty pencils with normal eraser top (specialty pencils are defined as 
decorated pencils with different designs, shapes, or characters). 

104 In addition, five firms, who imported pencils for retail sales to small or individual customers, reported 
difficulty in purchasing pencils; these firms generally reported difficulty in getting their shipments on time. 

105 Telephone interview, Nov. 23, 1993. 
106 Prices discussed in this section are average prices computed from quarterly total sales and quantity data. 

U.S. retailers that imported directly from China or Thailand were also requested to provide purchase price data 
on their imports of the five pencil products. These data are not presented because the data reported are limited 
(relative to data reported by producers and importers). Moreover, price comparisons between U.S. producers' sales 
prices and retailers' purchase prices (for the imported product) may not be directly comparable due to additional 
char6;es that may not be included in the retailers' purchase prices. 

1 These products were selected after discussions with U.S. producers and importers of pencils. U.S. producers 
reported that their competition with the Chinese and Thai pencils was primarily in the low-priced commodity pencil 
market, specifically with the so-called economy pencil. 
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Usable price data were received from 5 U.S. producers and 14 U.S. importers of pencils.108 

Reported pricing for pencil products 1-5 accounted for approximately 75.5 percent of U.S. producers' 
domestic shipments of pencils and approximately 52.5 and 48.8 percent of U.S. importers' imports of 
Chinese and Thai pencils, respectively, in 1993. 

Staff requested U.S. producers and importers to provide separate pricing data for sales of 
different pencil brands within a given specified product definition. It has been alleged that the imported 
pencils compete with the lower quality brands of the U.S. producers. U.S. producers reported that they 
have reduced the quality of some pencils in order to sell them at lower prices to compete with imports. 
Therefore, price data are presented separately for high and low quality U.S. brands and price 
comparisons are made between the lower quality brands of the U.S. producers and the imported 
products. 

U.S. Price Trends 

Average delivered sales prices for U.S.-produced pencil products 1, 2, and 4, economy pencils 
sold in retail packaging and bulk and colored pencils, fluctuated throughout the period January-March 
1991 to April-June 1994 (tables 19-20 and figures 12-13). Average prices for product 1 (both high and 
low quality) were higher at the end of the period as compared with the beginning, with increases of *** 
and*** percent, respectively.109 Average sales prices for U.S.-produced products 2 (both high and low 
quality economy pencils sold in bulk) and 4 (colored pencils) decreased irregularly, falling ***, ***, 
and *** percent during the period for which data were reported. 

Table 19 
Average net delivered selling prices and quantities of U.S.-produced and imported pencil products 1 and 
2 from China, by products and by quarters, Jan. 1991-June 1994 

* * * * * * * 
Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

Table 20 
Average net delivered selling prices and quantities of U.S. -produced and imported pencil products 3-
5 from China and Thailand, by products and by quarters, Jan. 1991-June 1994 

* * * * * * * 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

Figure 12 
Average delivered selling prices of U.S.-produced and imported pencil products 1 and 2, by quarters, 
Jan. 1991-June 1994 

* * * * * * * 
Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

1°' One U.S. producer, Pentech, also reported purchase price data for its imports of raw pencils from China. 
109 As the table indicates, the quantity of high quality pencils sold was much lower than the quantity of lower 

quality pencils. 
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Figure 13 . 
Average delivered selling prices of U.S.-produced and imported pencil products 3 and 4, by quarters, 
Jan. 1991-June 1994 

* * * * * * * 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

Average delivered sales prices for product 5, specialty pencils, varied from supplier to supplier. 
Of the three producers reporting sizable sales in this product category, the range of ***'s prices for its 
specialty pencils was wider than either ***'s or ***'s specialty pencils. ***'s prices ranged between 
$*** and $*** per gross, whereas ***'s prices ranged between $*** and $*** per gross and ***'s 
prices ranged between $*** and $***per gross. Average sales prices for U.S.-produced product 5 
increased irregularly from January-March 1991 to April-June 1994, rising*** percent during that time 
(figure 14). 

Figure 14 
Average delivered selling prices of U.S.-produced and Chinese pencil product 5, by quarters, Jan. 1991-
June 1994 

* * * * * * * 
Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

Chinese Price ·Trends 

Average sales prices for Chinese pencils were reported for all of the five products for which 
price data were requested. 110 Prices for these Chinese products fluctuated from January-March 1991 to 
April-June 1994; however, prices for products 1 and 4 had overall decreases of*** and ***percent, 
while those for product 2 had an overall increase of*** percent. ***'s purchase prices for***. Prices 
for specialty pencils were reported by two importers, *** and ***. Average prices reported by *** 
ranged from $***to $*** while those reported by *** ranged from $***to $***. Weighted-average 
prices for Chinese specialty pencils fluctuated with a downward trend from the third quarter of 1991 to 
the second quarter of 1994, falling ***percent in that time. 

Thai Price Trends 

Prices for pencils imported from Thailand were only reported for one of the products, product 
4, colored pencils. Average delivered sales prices for this Thai product increased irregularly throughout 
the period for which data were reported. Overall, these prices were *** percent higher in the second 
quarter of 1994 than they were in the first quarter of 1991. 

110 As stated earlier, ***. 
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Price Comparisons 

There were 42 instances where price comparisons between the domestic and Chinese products 
were possible (table 21). 111 In 41 of these instances, the Chinese product was priced below the U.S. 
product, with margins ranging from 9.0 to 60.1 percent. In the remaining instance, the Chinese product 
was priced 37 .2 percent above the domestic product. 

In all 14 of the instances where price comparisons were possible, the Thai product was priced 
below the U.S. product, with margins ranging between 28.0 and 53.0 percent. 

Table 21 
Margins of under(over)selling from average sales prices of importers of the Chinese and Thai product, 
by products and by quarters, Jan. 1991-June 1994 

* * * * * * * 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

Purchaser Responses 

The Commission sent questionnaires to approximately 50 firms believed to be purchasers of 
pencils. Responses were received from 34 firms, of which 23 provided usable data. 112 These firms are 
generally distributors or wholesalers who resell the pencils to a variety of firms, including art stores, 
gift shops, catalog companies, industrial firms, schools, and advertising specialty companies. 
Information obtained from these purchasers is summarized below. 

These purchasers reported buying pencils from a number of different suppliers, both domestic 
and foreign; in addition to the U.S. firms and suppliers from countries subject to investigation, these 
purchasers also reported buying pencils from suppliers in Taiwan. While virtually all of the responding 
purchasers reported that they seldom change suppliers, four stated that they had changed suppliers 
within the last 3 years. Purchasers reported changing suppliers for better service, better pricing, 
customer preference, and to obtain "new fashion designs." 

Purchasers stated that they generally contact between 1 and 5 suppliers before buying pencils. 
Most purchasers stated that contracts or agreements are closed and many times the bidding firms do not 
know who the competing firms are. In some cases, suppliers have more than one opportunity to bid on 
a particular order; however, several purchasers reported that they do not discuss the bids of competing 
firms. Furthermore, 19 of 20 responding purchasers reported that the lowest price offered for pencils 
does not always win a sale. These firms stated that factors such as quality, delivery time, reliability, 
customer preference, service, and ability to offer private label pencils are taken into account when 
buying pencils. 

Purchasers were asked to list the major factors generally considered when choosing a supplier 
for pencils. Price was mentioned most frequently as one of the three most important factors considered 
in purchasing decisions; 11 purchasers ranked it as the number one consideration, 2 firms ranked it 
second, and 9 firms ranked it third. The fact that a supplier was a traditional source of supply and 
availability were also frequently reported to be important considerations.113 While not ranked as the 
number one consideration, quality was mentioned as being an important consideration when choosing 

111 Comparisons are not made between U.S. and Chinese prices for specialty pencils because the products can 
vaq significantly. 

12 Eleven of these firms reported that they did not purchase pencils during the period Jan. 1991-June 1994. 
In addition, 21 firms that imported pencils for retail sales to small or individual customers provided some 
information on their purchases of pencils. Where appropriate, responses from these firms are included. 

113 Four firms rated traditional supplier as the number one consideration and one ranked it second. Availability 
was rated first by three firms, second by two firms, and third by one firm. 
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a supplier of pencils; more than one half (i.e., 14) of responding purchasers ranked it as the second 
most important factor. Other factors mentioned include delivery time, reliability of supply, service, 
variety of product line, and ability to supply private labels/designs. 

Purchasers were divided on the issue of product comparability between U.S. and imported 
pencils. While about one half of responding purchasers (i.e., 7 of 16) reported that there were no 
significant differences between domestic and imported pencils, the remaining purchasers stated that there 
were. Nine of 15 firms reported that the ~uality of the domestic product was superior to that of the 
pencils imported from China and Thailand.11 115 Purchasers stated that U.S. pencils have a better finish, 
paint covering, centering of lead, and attachment of ferrule and eraser. Moreover, the majority of 
responding purchasers reported that quality was very imRortant in their decisions to buy U.S. pencils 
instead of imported pencils from China and/or Thailand. 6 

Eleven of the responding purchasers reported that prices of the imported product were generally 
lower than those for the domestic product. A similar number of firms also stated that the price of the 
Chinese or Thai pencils was very important in their decision to buy Chinese or Thai pencils instead of 
U.S. pencils. Purchasers reported that since 1991, the price of the U.S. product has increased relative 
to that of the subject imports. Eleven firms, however, reported paying more for domestic pencils when 
imports were available for a lower price; reasons given include higher quality, 117 customer preference 
for specific brand, supply reliability, better delivery time, favorable order sizes, and brand variety. 

Exchange Rates 

Quarterly data reported by the International Monetary Fund indicate that during January-March 
1991 through Afiril-June 1994, the nominal value of the Chinese yuan depreciated by 39.8 relative to 
the U.S. dollar, 18 whereas the Thai baht fluctuated, appreciating by 0.3 percent relative to the U.S. 
dollar (figure 15). Adjusted for movements in producer price indexes in the United States and Thailand, 
the real value of the Thai currency showed an overall depreciation of 0.8 percent relative to the dollar 
through the third quarter of 1993, the latest period for which data were available. The real value of the 
Chinese currency is not shown because producer price information for China is not known. 

Lost Sales and Lost Revenues 

Although four U.S. producers reported to the Commission that they lost sales to imported pencils 
from China and Thailand, they were not able to provide information on specific allegations. Three 
producers cited eight purchasers that they believed bought imported product in lieu of domestic product. 
However, only one producer, ***,was able to report a dollar value associated with its lost sales, and 
it was not able to identify either the specific time period or the quantities for any of the allegations. *** 
reported *** to whom it allegedly lost $*** in sales of its economy pencil to the imported Chinese 
product. *** reported losing sales to *** but could not report any other information. *** cited *** 
in its lost sales allegations, but commented it did not lose any sales to these firms. *** believed that 
other U.S. producers had lost sales to these firms because of the imported products. The Commission 

114 Furthermore, purchasers were asked to list the advantages and disadvantages of each country's pencils. 
Eleven firms reported that the advantages of the U.S. product included quality. Poor quality was listed as one of 
the disadvantages of the Chinese and Thai pencils. 

115 Fourteen of the 22 importer/purchaser firms reported that differences in quality between domestic pencils 
and those imported from China or Thailand were not a significant factor in their purchases of pencils. 
Furthermore, the majority (i.e., 14 of 15) of these firms reported that there were no differences in the quality of 
Chinese pencils vis-a-vis Thai pencils. 

116 Purchasers also reported that delivery time and service were very important factors in their decision to buy 
U.S. pencils instead of the imported product. 

117 Quality of the pencil includes the quality of the paint, ferrule, lead, and wood; proper attachment of the 
ferrule and eraser; centered lead; and good packaging. 

118 Beginning Jan. 1, 1994, the People's Bank of China changed the manner in which the official exchange rate 
was determined. In addition, Chinese exchange rate data for the second quarter of 1994 are for Apr.-May only. 
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Figure 15 
Exchange rates: Indexes of the nominal and real exchange rates between 
the U.S. dollar and the currencies of China and Thailand, by quarters, 
Jan. 1991-June 1994 
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contacted all of the purchasers cited b1 the three manufacturers. There were no allegations of lost 
revenues due to the imported product. 11 

***, a ***, was cited by *** for lost sales of$*** involving economy pencils from China. *** 
could not identify any specific pencil quantities or the time period of the lost sale. ***, ***, reported 
that in the last *** months it purchased approximately *** pencils totalling $***. He reported that 
nearly *** percent of its purchases were Chinese product and *** percent involved U .S.-produced 
pencils. *** stated that over ***percent of ***'s purchases of the imported pencils were for the *** 
and involved economy-type pencils. He reported that the price was significantly lower for the imported 
Chinese product, and he decided to purchase the imported product for the ***. *** commented that for 
the rest of the year, ***purchased mostly from domestic producers. *** acknowledged that although 
the Chinese pencil was of lower quality than the U.S. pencil, it was not significant enough to offset the 
price difference between the Chinese and U.S. pencil. 

***, an***, was cited by*** for purchasing*** from Thailand. ***'s representative reported 
that this allegation did not represent a lost sale to his firm since he did not sell to ***, but that it 
represented a lost sale for another U.S. manufacturer. *** could not report any specific information 
concerning this allegation. ***, buyer of this product for ***, reported that *** purchases 
approximately *** pencils per year for ***. *** had imported *** of Thai *** and had purchased 
between *** and *** Chinese *** from another importer. These purchases of imported product, in 
total, were less than *** percent of its overall pencil purchases. The Chinese and Thai pencils cost 
approximately $*** per gross compared with a U.S. price ranging between $*** and $*** per gross. 
*** reported that the quality of the Thai pencil was closer to the U .S.-produced pencil, whereas the 
quality of the Chinese product was not quite as ·good. He believed that the finish of the Chinese pencil 
was not good enough for ***. *** reported that he purchased the imported product to compete 
primarily against other *** that use imported product. *** commented that some purchasers do not care 
about the quality of the finished product because it is a giveaway item. 

***, an ***, was cited by *** for lost sales of $*** involving economy pencils from China. 
*** could not identify any specific pencil quantities or the time period of the lost sale. *** also cited 
*** for lost sales but could not identify any specific allegation. *** reported that *** purchased 
approximately *** wood cased pencils during the *** months ending in September 1993. Of this 
amount, approximately *** pencils were of Chinese origin purchased from ***. *** purchased the 
Chinese product because it needed a low-price-point pencil product for purchasers that did not care about 
the quality of the pencil. *** had previously lost business to other *** that offered a lower priced pencil 
to these types of purchasers. *** reported that *** was unable to convince its U.S. supplier, ***, to 
lower its current prices. *** commented that although the quality of the Chinese product was lower than 
the U.S. product, some purchasers were willing to make this trade-off for the lower price. *** also 
stated that *** continues to offer U.S.-produced pencils in its *** catalog. 

***, an *** company located in ***, was cited by *** for purchasing *** from China. ***'s 
representative reported that this allegation did not represent a lost sale to his firm since he did not sell 
to ***,but that it represented a lost sale to another U.S. manufacturer, most likely***. ***could not 
report any specific information concerning this allegation. *** reported that it purchases approximately 
***per year for ***. Approximately ***percent of its purchases are U.S.-produced pencils and *** 
percent are from importers of the Chinese product. *** reported that it purchased the imported product 
because some of its customers wanted an inexpensive pencil and were willing to buy a lower quality 
product since it was a giveaway item. *** commented that the Chinese pencil does not sharpen as well 
as the U.S. pencil and uses a cheaper wood, ferrule, and eraser. However, *** reported that 
approximately *** percent of its customers refuse to purchase an imported pencil either due to its lower 
quality or the fact that it is imported. 

***, a ***, was cited by *** for lost sales of$*** involving *** pencils from China. *** could 
not identify any specific pencil quantities or the time period of the lost sale. ***, buyer of this product 
for ***, reported that it did not purchase any pencils from Thailand or from China. Rather it had 
purchased pencils from *** during ***. Overall, *** purchased approximately ***gross of pencils 

119 U.S. producers reported that they did not reduce prices or roll back announced price increases because of 
the imported products from China or Thailand. 
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during ***, with *** from ***. *** reported that he had been sent some samples from China but that 
he thought the pencils were junk. The price of the *** pencils was approximately $*** per gross, while 
the U.S. pencils were$*** per gross. 

***, a *** located in ***, was cited by *** for lost sales of $*** involving economy pencils 
from China. *** could not identify any specific pencil quantities or the time period of the lost sale. 
***, buyer of this product for ***, reported that he had not purchased any imported product since *** 
when he became pencil purchaser. All of his pencils had been purchased from ***. In total, *** 
purchases approximately *** pencils per year, typically, in ***. 

***, an*** specializing in ***, was cited by ***for purchasing ***pencils from China. *** 
reported that *** had purchased *** pencils from *** during *** because of late deliveries of imports, 
but had not purchased any product from *** during ***. *** could not report any specific information 
concerning this allegation. ***, buyer of pencils for ***, reported that it is primarily an importer of 
pencils and other novelty products and not typically a purchaser of U.S. -produced products. He reported 
that*** had purchased less than*** percent of its pencils from U.S. sources. These purchases occurred 
only to replace late deliveries of imported product. *** reported that *** is in the *** business and sells 
***items. 

***, an ***, was cited by *** for lost sales of$*** involving economy pencils from China. 
*** could not identify any specific pencil quantities or the time period of the lost sale. *** also cited 
*** for lost sales but could not identify any specific allegation. *** did not respond to telephone calls 
from the Commission's staff. 
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Federal Register I Vol. 59, No. 129 I Thursday, July 7, 1994 I Notices 34865 

[Investigations Nos. 731-TA-069 and 670 
.(Final)] 

Certain Cased Pencils from the 
People's Republic of China·and 
Thailand 

AGENCY: United States International 
Trade Commission. 
ACTION: Institution and scheduling of 
final antidumping investigations. 

SUMMARY: The Commission hereby gives 
notice of the institution of final 
antidumping investigations Nos. 731-
T A-669 and 670 (Final) under section 
735(b) of the Tariff Act oft930 (19 
U.S.C, 1673d(b)) (the Act) to detenniile · 
whether an industry in the United 
States is materially injured. or is 
threatened with material injury. or the 
establishment of an industry in the 
United States is materially retarded. by 
reason of imports from the People"s 
Republic of China (China) and Thailand 
of certain cased pencils (with leads 
encased in a rigid sheath), provided for 
in subheading 9609.10.00 of the 
Harmonized-Tariff Schedule of the 
United States.I 

1 As defined by Commerce. the products covered . 
by these investigations are certain cased pencils of 
any shape or dimension. which are writing and/or 
drawing instruments that feature cores of graphite 

·or other materials encased in wood and/or 
manmade materials. whether or not decorated and 
whether or not tipped (e.g.. with erasers. etc.) in·any 
fashion. and either sharpened or unsharpened. 

Specifically excl~ded from the scope of these 
investigations are mechanical pencils. cosmetic 

A-3 

For further information concerning 
the conduct of these investigations, 
hearing procedures, and rules of general 
application, consult the Commission's · 
Rnles of Practice and Procedure. part 
201, subparts A through E (19 CFR part 
201). and part 207, subparts A and C (19 
CFR part 207). 
EFFECTIVE OATE: June 16. 1994. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Woodley Timberlake (202-205-3188). 
Office of Investigations. U.S. . 
International Trade Commission. 500 E 
Street.SW .. Washington, DC 20436. 
Hearing-impaired persons can obtain 
information on this matter by contacting 
the Commission's TDD te~inal on 202-
205-1810. Persons with mobilitv 
impairments who will need special 
assistance in gaining access to the 
Commission should contact the Office 
of the Secretary at 202-2os.:...2000. 
Information can also be obtained by 
calling the Office of Investigations· 
remote bulletin board system for 
personal computers at 202-205-1895 
(N.8.1). 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Background 

These investigations are being 
instituted as a result of affirmative 
preliminary determinations by the 
Department of Commerce that imports 
of certain cased pencils from China and 
Thailand are being sold in the United 
States at less than fair value within the 
meaning of section 733 of the Act (19 
U.S.C. 1673b). The investigations were 
requested in a petition filed on. 
November 10. 1993, by the Pencil 
Makers Association. Inc., Marlton, NJ. 
Participation in the Investigations and 
Public Service List 

Persons wishing to participate in the 
investigations as parties must file an 
entry of appearance with the Secretary 
to the Commission. as provided in 
§201.11 of the Commission's rules. not 
later than twenty-one (21) days after 
publication of this notice in the Federal 
Register. The Secretary will prepare a 
public service list containing the names 
and addresses of all persons. or their 
representatives. who are parties to these 
im•estigations upoO' the expiration of the 
period for filing entries of appearance. 

Limited Disclosure of Business 
Proprietary Information (BPI) Under an 
Administrative Protective Order (APO) 
and BPI Service List 

Pursuant to § 207. 7(a} of the 
Commission!s rules, the Secretary will 

pencils. pens. noncased crayons (wax). pastels. 
charcoals. or cha! ks. · 
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make BPI gathered in these £inal 
investigations available to autb.orized 
applicants under the A.PO issued in the 
investigations. provided. that the 
application is made not later than 
twenty-one (21} days after the 
publication of this notica in the Federal 
Register. A separate service list will be 
maintained by the Secretary for those 
parties authorized to receive BPI under 
the APO. 

Staff Report 
The prehearing staff report in these 

investigations will be placed in the 
nonpublic rec:ord on August 12. 1994. 
and a. public '1e?Sion will be issued 
thereafter, pwSuant to § 207.21 of the 
Commission's rules. 

Hearing 
The Commission will hold a. hearing 

in connection with these inyestigstioos 
beginning at 9:.30 a.m. OD August 2S, 
1994, at the U.S. Intemational Trade 
Commission Buildinrr Requests to 
appear at the hearing should be filed in 
writing with the Secretary to the 
Commission on or before August 17 •. 
1994. A nonparty who has testimony 
that may aid the Commission's 
deliberations may request permission to 
present a short statement at the hearing. 
All parties and nonpames deshh:rg ta 

. appear at the~ and make oral 
presentatioM should atrend a 
prehearing con.ference to bEr held at 9:30 
a.m. on Augnst 19, 1994, at thEr U.S. 
International Trade Commission 
Building. Oral testimony and written 
materials ta blJ submitted at the public 

"hearing are governed by sections 
§§ 201.6(b}(2], 201.13(0, and 207.23(b) 
of the Commission's rules. Parties are 
strong! y eDCOUJ'aSSd to submit as euly 
in the investigations as possible any· 
requests to present a portion of their 
hearing testimony in camera. 

Wriuen Su~ions 
Each party is encouraged to submit <1 

prehearing brief to the Commission. 
Prebearing briefs must confonn with the 
provisions or section Z07.22 of the 
Commission's rules; the deadline for 
filing is August 19, 1994. Parties may 
also file written lestimony·in connection 
with their presentation at the hearing, as 
provided in section 207.23(bJ of the 
Commis.c;ion's rules, and posthearing 
briefs, which must amfotm with the 
provisions oi section 2'11 .24 of the 
Commission's rules. The deadli.oe fot 
filing posthearing briefs is September 2., 
1994; witness testimony must be filed 
no Inter than three {3' days before the · 
hearing. In addition, any person who 
has not entered nn appearance as a party 
to the investigations may submit a 

written stalemem of.iuft 11 "'9ti'JD 
pemnem. to the sabjeca of thtr . 

· investigatioos on or beiDft Augost 22. 
• 994. All written submissious nmst 
confonn with tbtt prmrisioa• of§ 201:.8 
of the C.Ommission's raJes~ tray' 
submissions that contain BPI must also 
conform with the reqmremmts of~~ 
201..&. 207.3. and 207.1 of the 
Commission's rules. 

In accordance with§§ 201.l.s(c) md 
207 ,3 of the rules. eidl ckeme1t filed 
by a party to the mvesti8Jlliam must be 
served on all Other parties ta the 
investigations (as idmmfied by either 
the public or BPI sen-ice list). and a 
certificate of service must be timely 
filed. The Secretary will no\ accept a 
document foi: filing without a amif'Ca•e 
of service. 

Aut?ority: T~ hnestigat:ious anr bcing 
.conducted under authorityofdwTmiff Act 
of1930, title VIL Tbisaotir:aisp~ 
pursuant to§ 207.20 of theCo1mDbsitm's 
rules. · 

By order of the Commission. 
.lssu~ JW!e 28.19S4. 

Donna R. Koelmke. 
Secretary. 
(FR Doc. 94-16473 Filed 7-6-94; 8:45 aml 
BILLING CODE 7020-42~ 
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lntemational Trade Administration 

[~ 

No11ceof Pnlllllllnary ~of 
Sales at Lea 11lm Fair Value: certllln 
cased ...... Flanl· .. People"• 
Republic of Chine . 

AGENCY: Import AdmiDislratiaQ. 
Intematioaal Trade Administration. 
Department of Commezce. 
EFFECTIVE DATE: f11118.16. 199'. 
FOR FURTHER MONIA11Dll CGNrMm 
Cynthia 'lbirumalai or Kristin Heim, 
Of&c:e of Countervailiag lnwstiptiaas. 
Impart AdmiDistratioo. IDtemational 
Trade Admjnillmticm. U.S..Daputment 
ofCommame. Hth.Streetud .. 
ConstituliaD Awnue. NW., Washington. 
DC 20230; t8lapbone: (202) 48Z-4087 or 
(202) 482-3798. nspedively. 
PRELIMINARY DERSRIMA11Dll: We 
preliminarily determine that certain 
cased pencils (pencils) from the 
People's Republic of Cain& (PRC) are 
being. or are likely au be, -1d in the 
United States at less than fair value 
(LTFV). as provided in section 733 of 
the Tariff Act ofl930, as amended (the 
Act). The estimated mmgiDs are shown 
in the "Suspension of Liquidation" 
section of thiS notice. · 

Case Histary 

Since the initiation of this 
investigation on Noviember 29, 1993 (58 
FR 64548, December B, 1993), the 
following events have ocmrred. 

On DecembarZ7, 1993, theU.S. 
International Trade Commission (ITC) 
notified us of its )Jleliminmy . . 
detennination that there is a reasonable 
indication that an industJy in the 
United States is materially injured by 
reason of imports of pencils from the 
PRC that are alleged to be sold at less 
than fair value. 

On January 5, 1994,we sent a surirey 
to the PRC's Ministry of Foreign Trade 
and Economic Coopemtion (MOFTEC) 
and certain companies in the PRC 
requesting information on production 
and sales of pencils exported to the 

United States. The Jl8lll8S of the materials which are used in the 
companies went fomul In the petitiOD production of pencils but that we.re not 
and in data supplied by the Pmt Import- ~addressed m the petition. 
Export~ Sllrvic:e (PIERS). We Petitimulr also requested that the 
~ MOF'l!Cs •nigtani=e m De~ ..,..10.Jate the petition 
foiwardinB the Aney to all expoJl8IS liwgiDs based on tbe infonnation in its 
and produan of pem:Us and •thmitting sHbmisPon of May 25, 1994. 
complete~ cm tmdr be1aalf. Ca Between June 3. 1994, and this 
January 14, the survey was lllDl to the pnlimiDary detennimtiaD. nspcmdents 
Asia Pencil Association. submitted updated and additional. 

On Jmumy 31, 19M. lllSpDDl85 to the information. Givan the late dates on. · 
· surfty~ l8Clliwd flam the Ciiaa which this iaformatian. WU provided •. 
· Filst .peDi::l1 Co.. Ltd. (Cdna First), an· we found it admini$tlatinly infellsible 
8xporter and produmr: Slumghaj . to use this information (with the 
Foreign Tlade Qn:p. (SF'l'C.J, ID exception of company-specific 
expaltllr. Shanghai ,..,,.,,""8 Qnp. . cmMllSion factors) in our prelimimuy 
(Shanghai t .an"'-8). an expartar: determination. 
Shanghai MacbiDmy I: Equipment c-~i..-;_ .•• n .... 
Jmporl .\:Export Cmp. (Shanghai --r- w .. ~ 

M8c:biDmy}. m expmter;aud ~angb•' The products covend by this · 
nu. Star Slaticmmy fDdustr1 CmJI. inV9111iptioD are ceJtaiD c:aaed pencils of 
('11uw·Slmi. a pJUCblmr auddameitic any 1bape or dimension which are . 
niseller.--sbangbm Mri''"")' J8parted -.a- :... .... ..11 ~----,__.____._that that while it bad apmtlld peacila In tbe · ... __ _,or ......... we~ 

· did -- --1.:... ....;;1_ to .a.- f'eature c:oms of graphite ar other 
past._1t .uu• -uq -- um materi8ls encased iD Woad and/orman-
Unitad St8b1S dmill8 the POL made materials whether or DOt 

On Febrway 9, l9H. mm:mare demsateded. ~oruot tipped 
c:ompanitls mlpanded to om survey: ( with etc.' in &.....1..:-Smgnm Peacll F-=tmy. a producer: e.g.. 9IWiS, ,, llDY-· 
y; .. i... .... J-•-· .. __..._ .,........... and either sharpened GI' unsharpened. 
'----e UMAO Wa&MU&g ~-:-3: & The pencils subject to this UlvesUgatiQD 
prodm:ar; GumgdaDa Provincial arit classUied under subhea'"DB · 
Statimlery I: SpmtiD,g Goods Import I:. 9609.10.00 of the Hamumized Tariff 
Export Cmp. (Caagdang), an axpmter; ~...1.--'--'- oftb V ·--..1 S 
and Anhui SWJonmyConipany ~um e m'R!U: tates 
(Anhui) a pwcluclr C "HTSUS"). 

On Nmiay 16. 17. and 23, 1994. all Specifically ncluded fmm the scope 
PRC praclws and aporten identified of this iDvestigation are mdantra) 
in the coane oftbis pracwling, I.e.. pem:ils. cosmetic pencils. pens. DOD· 
thrDagh the petition. m PIERs data. m cued crayons (wax), pastels, dwcoals. 
letters of appea18DC8 and as provided by or chalks. 
MOF'I'EC. far wbidi we hachddreSles Although the HTSUS subheading is 
were sent full quemmmains. ·During provided for canveniem:e and customs 
the month of Mazcb. iD nspcmse to om purposes, our written description of the 
-questimmaire. we m:aived Jeuars fmm . scope of this investigation is dispositive. 
a number of comp11m- stating that they aa.. or ICiDd ofMerr:badi8e 
either did not export c::amd pencils to 
the United States during the POI or . 
acted merely as bight forwarders. 

On Mardi 8. 1994. we postponed the 
preliminazy determinalion iD this 
investigation (see 59 FR 10784, March a. 
1994). . 

SFl'C requested on Masch 24. 1994. 
that it not be requUed to submit sales 
and factors of prDduction information 
for certam pencils it exported to the 
United s~ duzmsthe POL On April 
-4. 1994, SFl'C amended its request. 
Because the sales and factor of 
production infmmation covemd a small 
percentage of SFTC's sales to the United 
States. we granteii SFTC's amended 
request {see Memcmmclum from E. 
Graham to B. Stafford. April 7.1994. on 
file m the CentralR8c:mds Unit in room 
B-099 of the Main Commerce Building). 

On May 10. 11. and ZS, 1994, . 
petitioner submitted information 
conceming the costs of certain raw 

A-5 

At the time of our initiation. we 
solicit8d comments &om interested 
parties OD whether all cased pencils 
constitute one class or kind of 
merchandise. Respondents have argued 
that raw pencils/pencil blanks and 
semi-finished pencils constitute a 
separate class or kind of merchandise 
apart fn:im 6nisbedpencils. Based on 
the mfmmation provided. we find that 
these products do :not CODStitute a 
separate class or kind of merchamlise. 
(See memorandum from E. Graham to B. 
Stafford, April 15. 1994.) J:n a 
~bmissioo dated Juna 2, 1994. 
nspondents ugued that the 
mercliandise subject to this· 
investigation comprises four separata 
classes or kinds of men:bandise. While 
this argument was made too late to be 
considered far our pmlimiDary · 
detennination. we will address this in 
our 6nal detmminaticm. 
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The Asia Pencil Association argued persons. B shares held by ilan.Qiinese The 1988 Law also has other provisions 
that specialty pencils (e.g •• carpenter legal persons md Enterprille sbues.· We ·which indicate that enterprises have 
and art pencils) should Constitute a do not have on the racmd any management independence from the 
separate class or lcind of merchandise. infmmation addressing the similarities govemmenL The 1992 Regulations 
However, the information submitted in or differences in rights accruing to the provide that these same enterprises can. 
support of their clalln wu insufficient various types of shares. . for example. set their own prices 
to 8Ilow us to make a determination that Based cm our ex11mjnation of the (Article IX); make their own production 
specialty pencils are a separate class or information pnmded rapidiDg ·th!! decisions (Article XI); use their own -
kind of merchandise. . . shareholder idantities md the · · ntained fcireign exchange (Article XII); 
Period of Ja...-.l•atioJi ownership structure ofCbina First. we allocate profits (Article D); sell their ·--e have detelmiDed that we do• have own produds witho~t government 

The POI is June 1, 1993, through · · enough m!ormatlcm cm the racmd to interference (Article X); make their own 
,.iovember 30, 1993. · grant it a sepuef8 rate at tills time. Due ·investment decisions (Article XJD); 

to the proprietary nature of the dispose of their own assets (Article XV); 
Separate Rates information. we ue not able to diac:uss and hire and fin their e~ployees 

China First, Guangdong, SFTC. and the ownership structure of China Fust · without government approval {Article 
Shanghai Lansheng have each requested in further detail Jn tills notice; hoW8'Ver, . XVD). 
a separate rate. Guangdong's and SFI'C's there is a propriet&JY decision : . The Export Provisions list those 
business licenses each indicate that they · memorandum reprding tills issue OD · products subject to direct government 
are owned "by all the P8Qple.'' As stated the record (11118 Decision Memanmdum control Pencils do not appear on the 
in the Final Determination of Sales at of June a. 199'). We ue aasipjng China ExpOrt ~ons ~and ue. not, 
Less than Fair Value: Silicon Carbide First the PRC country-widen~ far therefme, Subject to the export 
from the People's Republic of China {59 pmpeses of11Ua preliminary c:onstrainta. · 
FR 22585, 22586 {May 2, 1994)) determination. · · The mstence of these laws mdieates 
("Silicon Carbide") "ownenhip of a To establish whether a firm is Guangdong, SFI'C md Shanghai 
company by all the people does not sufficiently independent to be antitled Lanaheng are not de jure subject to 
require the application of a siDgle rate." to a separate nte. the Department central government control. However, 
Accordingly, Guangdong and SFI'C are analyzes each exporting entity under a there is some evidence that the 
eligible for consideration for separate test arisUig out olthe·Flnal provisions of the above-cited laws.and 
rates. Determinati01' of Salm at Lea Than regulations have not been implemented 

Shanghai Lansheug has reported that. Fair Value: SparlcllllSfrom the People's · uniformly among diffenmt sectors and/ 
for the majority of the POI, it was owned Republic of China (S&·FR 20588, May6, ar jurisdictions m the PRC (11118 61'RC 
"by all the people" and that it was later 1991) ("'Sparklers'? md amplified in Government rmdinp on EnterpriSff 
reorganized as a shareholding company. Silicon Carbide. Under the eeparate Autonomy, .. in Foreign Broadcast · 
It has indicated that its shares are traded rates criteria. the Department amgns Information Service-China-43-133 
on the Shanghaj stock exchange. Jn the· separate rates aaly where respondents · · · Ouly 14, 1993). Therefore, the 
Preliminary Determination of Sala at can demonstrate the absence of both de Department has determined that an 
Less Than Fair Value and Postponement jure and de facto govemmental control . analysis of de facto control ;a critical to 
of Final Determination: Certain Paper over export activities. determining whether respondents are, 
Clips from the People's Republic of 1. Absence 0 , De Jure Control in fact, subject to governmen~ control. 
China ("Paper Clips'') (59 FR 25885, 'J 
25887, May 18, 1994) the Department Three PRC laws that have been placed 2. Absence of De Facto Control 
stated that "a 'municie!i~:mment' on the record in this proceeding The Department typically considers · 
owns 10 percent of (S · indicate that the responsibility far four factors in evaluating whether each 
Lansbeng'sl shares." There is ~o managing enterprises "owned by all of respondent is subject to de facto · 
evidence on the record that this · the people" is with the enterprises government control of its export . · 
municipality controls other exporters of· themselves and not with the functions: (1) Whether the export prices 
cased. pencils that made sales to the govemmenL These ue the ·~Law of the are set by .or subject to the approval of 
United States during the POL We will, People's Republic of China on Industrial a governmental authority: (2) whether 
however. evaluate this issue carefully Enterprises Owned by the Whole the respondent has authority to · 
during verification. People," adopted OD April 13, 1988 negotiate and ugn contracts and other 

Since ownership by all the people ("1988 Law"J;. "Regulations far agreements; (3) whether the respondent · 
(the situation applicable to Shanghai Transformation of Operational has autonomy from the govemment in 
Lansheng during the majority of the Mechanism of State-Owned Industrial · making decisions regarding the 
POI) "does not require the application Enterprises," approved on August 23, selection of management; and (4} ·· 
of a.single rate" and there wu no· 1992 {"'1992 Regulations"); and the whether the respondent retains the_ . 
central government ownership during ''Temporary Pi'ovisjons for proceeds of its export sales md makes 
the later part of the POI, Shanghaj Administration of Export independent decisions regarding 
Lansheng is eligible for consideration Commodities," approved on December disposition of profits ar financing of 
for a separate rate. . 21, 1992 ("Export Provisions"). losses (see Silicon Carbide). 

China First has reported that it is a The 1988 Law and 1992 Regulations Guangdong, SFI'C and Shanghai 
shareholding company and has shifted control from the government to Lansheng have each asserted that (1) it 
provided a list of its shanholders. the enterprises themselves. The l.988 establishes its own export prices: (2) it 
According to China First, the Law provides that enterprises owned negotiates contracts without guidance 
shareholders elect the board of direCtors "by the whole people" shall make their from any governmental entities or 
\\'hich, iri tum. appoints the general own management decisions, be · organizations; (3) its JD8Q8gtllllent 

·manager. Its questionnaire response responsible for their own profits and operates with a mgh degree of autODOJDy 
states that there are three types of losses, choose their own suppliers and and there is no information on the 
shares: A shares held by Chinese legal purchase their own goods and materials. record that suggests central government 

A-6 



18deral •..- I Vol 59. No. 115 I Thunday. June· 16, 1994 I Notials 30913 

control owueilldim of men g aP't; 
and (4) it ntaiDs the pmcwi& mils 
export sales. ad .... tbemthmlty ta 
sell its_.. and tD obtain loanL la 
admticm. company4p8Cific plidDg 
during daaPOI doanaot ._.may 
coordiaatioa mg expoatwa (i.e., tbe 
prices far campuable pmducts appear 
to differ uacmg••.........-). 'l'bla · 
information supports a pralimimuy 
finding that there is a de for:ta absence 
of gonmmental amtrDl of npmt 
functie>DL . . . 

Consequently._Gaiangdm>a. SFTC and. 
Shanghai l.ansbengDa¥a plaliminariJ:y 
met tbe criteria far tbe appJicatiGD of 
separate mt.es. We will examiqe tbis 
issue in detail al verificaWm and 
detenniDe w.halher the qnestignnaire 
:respomes are supported :by verifiabla 
documentatjon 

Thant is 8D additional --nJatiDg to 
governmental CDDllOl tbat we will . · 
consider fwdurr for pwpoms of our· 
final detennin•tjcm Guangdang and · 
SFl'C have jpdjratad that the 
appointzoents of their .,..al man....,. 
are subject to appmval by tbe Joc:al 
Commjssion cm Fmaign Tnide and 
Economic Cooperation (CX>Fl'EC) omc... 
While tbe sipificama of this is amdaar. 
tbe evidence cited abowt indimta; that 
the COFTEC offices do DOt c:matrol tbe 
key functions of the enterprises. 
HOW8¥81'. we will examirw al . 
verification the precise nature of the 
authority that tbe CDFTEC a.Dices 
exercise over tbe en.tmprises. 

Nonmarket Economy 

The PRC bas been tNated as a 
nonmarket economy (NME) in past 
antidumping investigations. (See. e.g.. 
Final Determination of Sales at Less . 
thpn Fair Value: Sebat:il: Acid /r9m the 
People's Bepublicofebina(S.IFR 

In dlism.-tlpHB. d..wr--... 
havempclihlD&putmmtlD ...... 
of the allmnati• ........ ..., pwwwided 
in aectioD 773(c)(2J «aftbe Ad. In · 
particulmr.1bay ..... mgUacl tbal the 
prin.my· meat bllDPRC peacils, 
lindlmwmd.GlllDGtmWlmd 
elsewJa8nt.; P8ltltlms ... Uo . 
quMtiamd the i>epwlDWl"s ability~ 

Valmcedaill·=--pablicly uailable pub hafOrnlaticm (PAPI) 
fnma lndti. •ladimatapul~ 
c:ovar lllmdarpaadlldCllilguriw. 
Petitioner dml Diil mq1ml tbat the . 
i>aputment Ul8 tbe ....... iati .. 
melhoclologr far ntV. fmtmd.·1t 
suggests tbafU.S., pmdwaa" costs be 
used tovaluetbel8~ . 

Fer purpow aftm pn.llmimrJ 
detezmination, we bave nliecl cm die . 
methodology pn>iidedby-=tima 
773(c)(1) of the ltd. tD detmmhle FMV. 
The llOUJ'C8S of iDdtridml ktm-picm" . 
... discmsed tmderthe F'MV-=tlall. . 
below. Huwe um;• a·IGllUlt of the 
amunentsmadaby~and 
raspcmclmts cm the i11J1mmat of l'actar 
prices in India. wewlllbe-.king 
additicmal data m factarftlues ad OD 
axpmt prims that C:o\11d also be U88d 
under the altmnatin methodology 
provided in-=tiall 773(c)(2) oftbe Act 
for possible me in our Jinal . · 
d.el9nninatiaD. 
Surrogate Cowmy 

As di9C1med abcne, ..:tian 773(c)(4) 
of the ltd. nquirm the Department ta 
value the NME prochlcen" factors of 
pmducticm. to lbe extmlt possible, in 
one or mare mubt ecanmny countries 
that are at a lenl of iiCOllGIDic 
development mm~to that of the 
nonmaJbt ecommay cammy. llDd that 
are signific:imt pradumra of camparable 

wme made at lees tban fair value, we 
wwwpamd the United~ price (USP) 
totbe fcni&Dmmbt vallltt(FMV), as 
spec:ilied. in the "'Ulllted S1atas Price" 
and ""F'Oftlip Mubt Value" IGCtiom of 
tbisnoticL 

Became .u. af SFl'C°s :respoilW' .... 
n0t .aftd-ID time fDrmmidendion m 
this preliminmy determination mcl. 
thm8fon. we bad only partial 
iDfmmation far c:alculating FMV."" 
have based SFTC's margin OD the best 
iDbmatian aallable (BIA). (See •eest 
Information AYllileble'a section of this 
notice.). . . 

United Statas hit:e 
. We baed USP on purchase price. in 
acaadaDcl wilh -=tiOD 77Z(b) of tbe 
Act. beanm the subjed men:bamdi8e 
wasdddimdlybythe~ . 
exparlm• to umelated putles in the 
United Stat. prior to importation into 
the United Sblles. . . 

Fmtlu..t axpcRten that nspcmded to 
the Dapartmmat•s ~onnaire and . 
w... found ID be eligible a a 96pD'8te 
rate. we calculated pmma. price baed 
an ,.m.c1. JIOB fot8ip-polt prices tu 
umelatecl parcbaers iD the United 
States. We made decluctioas for 
COJ)tainerjzetion. loading. pml handliag 

and foreign inland freight =-:. nnoptecountry. -·. 

Farep Jlanmt Value 
We calculated FMV bued on fac:ton 

ofprodadicm l8parted bytbe factories· 
which produced the subject . 
men:Mndise far the tine expcntms. The 
fac:ton mm to produce pencils include 
materials. labor. and energy. We made 
adjUSlm&Dts to materials costs for the 
resale of scrap materials, where 
applicaDle. · · 

28053 (May 31, 1994)). No iaformatiaa 
has been provi~ in this· proc-ding 
that would lead us to OWll'bml our 
former determinations. Thmelina, in 
accordance with 171{18)(c) oftbe Act. 
we have treated the PRC u an NME for 
purposes of this inwstigation. 

Where the Department is iDwstiptiag 
imports from an NME, section 772{c)(l) 
of the Act dilects us to base FMV on the 
NME pmducers' factors of production, 
valued iD a comparable marbt economy 
that is a signjficant produc:m of the 
merchandise. Section 773(c)(2) of the 
Act alternatively provides that where 
available information is inadequate for 
using the factors of production 
methodology, FMV may be based on the 
export prices for comparable 
mercbai>dise from market 8CDllOll"iy 
countries at a comparable level of 
economic development. 

. llUtlCbandise. The Dapartm&Dt has 
determined that JmUa and hkistan me · 
the countries mast comparable to the 
PRC in terms of overall ec:onmnic· 
development. (S.memmBndmn from 
tbe Office of Policy to the file, dated 

. March 18, 1994.) ID addition. there is 
evidence OD the ncord that pencils are 
~uced in India. 

Although India is the prefemid 
sunogate country~ purposes of 

JD determining which simogate value 
to me for valuing eac:b factor of · 
production. we •lec:ted. where 
possible, the PAPI value wbicb was: (1) 
An avenge nan-export value; (2) 
reprwulatiw of a range of prices 
within the POI if submitted by an 
interested party. or most · 
contemporaneous with the POI: (3) 
product-specific; and (4) tax-exclusive. 

valuing the factun of production med 
in producing the subject merchandise, 
we have resorted to Pakistan and 
Indonesia ror certain sunogate ftlues 
where Indian values were either· 
unavailable or significantly outdated. 
We have oblained end relied upon PAPI 
wherever pomole. · · 

Fair Value Camparisom 
To determine whether aales of pendJS 

from the PRC to the United States by· 
· Guangdong and Sban.gbai Lansheng 

A-7 

We used sunopte tmnapoztation rates 
to value inland freight·betW91!1l tbe 

. sourcit of tbe production factor llJld the 
pencil factori8s, met between factories. 
where appropriate. la thole cues when 
• respondent failed to provide any 
information on transportation distances 
and modes. we applied, a best . · 
informatian nailable. the most 
expensiw clistancelmodes combination 
(i.e., the longest truck rates) that W8I 
available &om the sunogate Information 
W8 ~ •lected. For two modes or· 
~tion {mim-dmwncmts, lnhmd · 
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water transport), we were unable to 
obtain PAPI or cable information in time 
for this preliminaiy detmm.ination. To 
value these two modes of transportation, 
we assumed that these.forms competed 
effectively with an alternate form of 
transportation over similar distances 
and used the applicable rates for the ~ 
alternate form. 

To value the raw materials and 
packing materials. we used PAPL Our 
sources included: ~Import 
Statistics for 1989, 1991and1992; and 
Indonesian Im~rt Statistics for 1989. 

To value woOd slata, we used the . 
Asian market price for jelutong wood in 
the sawn form during the POI as 
reported in the Market Naws Service 
Report for Tropical TUDbar and Timber 
Products dated November 1993. To 

. value wood logs, we used 1ndian import 
statistics for a group of woods in rough 
form which included jelutong wood. 
The record in this proceeding show~ 
that jelutong wood is used in pencil . 

roduction and is similar to , 
kdenwood, the input used by the PRC 
producers. For ferrules we used lDdian 
import statistics for a besbt aluminum 

· category and for paint we used the 
import statistics categmy identified by 
respondents. 

To value electricity, we used PAPI 
from the Asian Development Bank. To 
value coal and natural gas, we used 
1ndian Import Statistics for 1992 and the 
Monthly Statistics ofMineraJ, 
Production, 1ndian Bureau of Mines 
dated November 1992, respectively. To 
value water, we·used a pliblic cable 
from the U.S. consulate in Pakistan 
which was originally provided in the 
investigation of Sulfanilic Acid From · 
the PRC because we could not locate a 
value for water in any Indian or 
Pakistani publication. 

.For all m~terial and energy prices that 
were for a period prior to the POI, we · 
adjusted the factor values to account for 
inflation between the time period in 
question and the POI using wholesale 
price indices published in International 
Financial Statistics (IFS} by the 
International Monetary Fund. 

To value labor amounts, we used the 
International Labor Office's 1993 

. Yearbook of Labor Statistics. To 
-determine the number of hours in an 
Indian workday, we used the Country 
Reports: Human Rights Practices for 
1990. We adjusted the factor values to 
account for inflation between the time 
period in question and the POI using the 
consumer price indices published in 
IFS. 

To value factory overhead, we 
calculated percentages based on 
elements of industry group income 
statements from The Reserve Bank of 

India Bulletin {RBI), Decembllr 1992. We 
based our overhead~ 
calculations on the RBI data. adjusted to 
reflect an energy-exclusive overhead 
percentage. For selling. general and 
administnltive (sc.A) expenas. we . 
calculated perceDt88ll8 bued on the·RBI 
data. We uled the c:alculated sc.A 
percentages bec:aue they were greater 

·their independence from central 
·government control. 

Since SFI'Chas been cooperative in 
this proceeding, and since we have 
preliminatjly detmmined it is eligible 
for a separate rate, we are assigning a 
margin based OD the highest calculated 
mte for any respondent in the 
investigation (see Algentina Steel). 

. than the tell percent statutary minimum. 
We also used .the calculated·plofit . Verification 
percentage becaule it was.8198ter than . .& provided in section 776(b) of the 
the statutory minimum of:eiP.t percent . Act, we will verify all information · 
of materials, labor. factory ovmhead, detennined to be acceptable .for use in 
and SG&A ~ · · making our fiDal determination. . 

We made no adjmtmtmts for selling Suspension a/Liquidation 
expenses. We added amrogate freight 
costs for the delivery of packing In accordance with section 733(d)(1) 
materials to the factories pmducing of the 11.c:t, we are directing the CUstoms 
pencils. Service to suspend liquidation of all 

entries of ~cils from the PRC that are 
&st Information Available . entered, or·wlthdrawn Jrom warehouse, 

Because infmmatlonha not been · for comumption Oil or after the date of 
·presented to.theDeputmmrt to prove publication ofthis notice in the Fed~) 
otherwise, any PRC campmaies not · Jtegister. The Customs Service shall · 
participating in this inftlltigation are · nquin a cash deposit or. posting of a 
not entitled~ separate dumping band equal to the estimated amount by 
margins. Potential exporters identified which the FMV exceeds the USP as 
by the Ministry of Foreign Tnde and shown below. These suspension of 
Economic CooperatiaD (MOFl'EC) have liquidation instructions will remain in 
failed to respaDd to our questionnaire. effect until further notice. 

· 1n the absance of rmpcm.. from these . The weighted-average dumping 
and other PRC expmters during the· POL margins are as follows: 
we are basing the PRCcommy-wide rate · ---------.---
on BIA. As discua.d above, we are also 
apply:ing BIA to SFI'C. · 

1n determining what to.use as BIA, the 
Department follows a two-tiered 
methodology, whereby the Department 
normally assigns lower mmgins to those 
respondents that cooperated in an 
investigation and mare adverse margins 
for those respondents which did not 
cooperate in an investigation. As 
outlined in the Preliminary 
Determination of Sales llt Less .Than 
Fair Value: Certain Cold-Rolled Carbon 
Steel Flat Products From Algentina 
("Argentina Steel"), 58 FR 7066, 7069, 
7070 (February 4, 1993), when a 
company refuses to provide the 
information requested in the form 
required, or otherwise significantly 
impedes the Department's investigation, 
it is appropriate for the Department to 
assign to that company the higher of (a) 
the highest margin alleged in the 
petition, or (b) the highest calculated 
rate of any respondent in the 
investigation. Here, since some :fR,C 
exporters failed to respond to our 
questionnaire. we an assigning to them 
the highest margin in the petition. as 
recalculated by the Department for the 
initiation and for this determination 
using petitioner's updated information 
submitted May 1994. This rate applies 
to all e~orters other than those . 
responc:li~g exporters which have shown 

A-8 

Weighled

Manufadlnr/producer/exporter ~
c:entage 

Gu8l1gdong -·------
SFTC -------
Shanghai Lansheng ----· -· 
PRC country-wide rate• ---

•Including China first. 

· ITC Notification 

58.34 
100.98 
100.98 
107.63 

In accordance with section 733(f) of 
the Act, we have notified the ITC of our 
determination. H our final 
determination is affirmative, the ITC · 
will determine before the later of 120 
days after the date of this preliminary 
determination or 45 days after our final 
determination whether these imports 
are materially.injuring, or threaten 
material injury to. the U.S. industry. 

Public Comment 

In accordance with 19 CFR 353;38, 
· case briefs or other written comments in 
at least ten copies must be submitted to 
the Assistant Secretary for Import · 
Administration no later than August 8, 
1994, and rebuttal briefs, no later than· 
August 12. 1994. In accordance with 19 
CFR 353.38(b), we will hold a.public 

. hearing, if requested, to afford interested 
parties an opportunity to mmment on 
arguments raised in case or rebuttal 
briefs. Tentatively, the hearing will be 
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held at 10 a.m. on August 15. 1994, at FR 64548, December 8. 1993) .. the 
the U.S. Department of eommen:e. following events have occuned: n-. A--~- failed d 

Best lnfonaation Available 

Room 3708, 14th Street and On Decamher 27. 1993, the-U.S. -use rnuua to respon to 
r--....: • A NW Washingt ~-·-.. ticmal Trade Commission (rI'C) our questionnaire. we based our """""utution venue •• OD, .&UUO&UA 1· . d . . best 

lSS• ued an aflirmativ8-H ... , .. _,._ inn•..., pnummvy etenniDation on 
DC 20230. Parties should confirm by detmmination in this ~~atio:i infmmaticm available (BIA) in 
telephone the time. date, and place of Nos.-731-TA-669-670 (PrelimiDary) . aa:ordanm with section 776(c) of the 
the hearing 48 homs befme the (Publicati"-2713). . Act. Section 776(c) states that the scheduled time, . ...... 

Intensted parties who wish to request On jaDuvy 5~ 1994, the Department of · Department may use BIA where a 
a bearing, or to participate if one ~ Commezce (the Departmmt) delivered . company has refused to provide 
requested. must submit a· written . antidumping duty questimmairas to inforillatiOD requested in the form 
request to the.Assistant Seaetary for Aruna Company. Ltd. (Anma)and Nan required, Qr has otherwise Significantly 
Import·Administration, U.S. Department Mee Industry Co..~ (Nan Mee). At · . imJ*.ied the Department'.s investigation . 

. of Commerce, Room B-099, Within ten the "time a ~cmnain wu·"S81lt to Nan.. In determilling_ what rate to use.as BIA 
days of the publication of this Jjotice. Me!a. we did not boW ~Arum . . when a party 19fuses to provide · 
Requests should contain: (1) The party's 8ccounted for over 60 percant of exports requested iDformation, the De~ent 
name, address. and telephone number: · of the subject mercbllildise ~the United follows a two-tiered methodology. See. 
(2) the number of participants; and (3) States. On Jmuuy H. 1994, Nan Mee Final Dfdennination of Sales at Less 
a list of the issues to be discussed. In informed the Department thet it had no than Fair Valu~: Certain Hot-Rolled 
accordance with 19 CFR 353.38(b), oral sales for export to the United States Carbon Steel Flat Products. Certain 
presentations will be limited to issues during the period of investiptian (POI). Cold-Rolled Carbon Steel Flat Products. 
raised in the briefs. If this investigation Based on import ltatiltics obtained from and Certain Cut-to-Length Qzrbon Steel 
proceeds nmmally, we will make our ··the U.S. Customs Sarvica. we. . Plate frDm Belgiwn. 58 FR 370S3, Uuly 
final detennination by August 22, 1994. determined that ArUDa accounted~ at . · 9, 1993). Under this methodology, the 

This determination is published· least 60 peramt of aparts of tbe aub;ect Department uses as BIA the higher of (1) · 
pursuant to section 733(f) of the Act and me:rcha.ncme to the~ States chuiDg the mugiD alleged in the petition; or (2) 

· 19 CFR 353.15(a)(4). the penod of investiptirm (POI). These the highmt calculated rate of any 
statistics also c:nn&rmed that Nan Mee respcmc:litDt in the investigation. Since Dated~ June a. 1994. 

SUAD G. t:-mua. 
Assistant Set:tr!taryfor Import 
Administration. 
(FR Doc. 94-14624 Filed 6-15-94: 8:45 aml 
lllLUNG CODE :15,IMIS-P 

[A-641-«18) 

Preliminary Determination of Sales at 
Less Than Fair Value: Certain Cased· 
Pencils From Thailand 

AGENCY: Import Administration, 
International Trade Administration. 
Department of Commerce. 
EFFECnvE DATE! June 16, 1994. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTAC?: 
Vincent Kane or Thomas McGinty, 
Office of Countervailing Investigations. 
Import AdminiStration. Intemational 
Trade Administration, U.S. Department 
of Commerce, 14th Street and 
Constitution Avenue NW •• WashiJigton. 
DC. 20230; telephone (202) 482-2815 or 
482-5055. . . 
PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION: We 
preliminarily determine thet imports of. 
certain cased pencils from Thailand are 
being, or are likely to be. sold in the 
United States at less than fair value. u 
provided in section 733 of the Tariff Ad 
of 1930, as amended (the Act). The 
estimated margins are shown in the 
"Suspension of Liquidation" section of 
this notice. 

Case History 

Since the initiatimi of this . 
_investigation on November 30. 1993, (58 

had DO exports to"the United States . there is DO calculated rate in this 
during the POL On Jumary 28, 1994, investigation. we have assigned to 
Anma notified the Department that it Anma and all other expmters th8 
would not paltidpate in this 1Ushest rate contained in the petition 
investigation. No questiODDBire with one adjustmenL Petitianar based 
response wu 6led by Anma. the highest ra~ on a comparison of 
~ Mazch Z9, 1994. at the request of average U.S. prices from import 

petitiODel', the Department postponed statistics with the highest of four home 
the p:relimjnary determination until market price quotes as the basis for 
June 8, 1994• in ac:cardance with section fOl"BigD market Value (FMV). Rather than 
733 of the Ad. use the highest home market price quote 
Scope oflnftStig&tion as FMV. we have use:d an average of the 

The products c:cmnd by ihese · four h~ ~t pnce quotes. We have 
investigation are c:ertaiD cased pencils of ma~! this ad1ustment becallS! the . 
any shape or dimension which are . petiti?Jl~ used~ ~verage pnce. derived 
writing and/or drawing instnunents that ~mi.port statistics as U.S. pnce. On 
feature cores of graphite or other this basis we have calculated a BIA rate 
materials encaMd in wood and/or man- of 48.3 percent. 

· ma'de materials. whether 0r not · Suspension of Liquidation 
decorated and w~ or not tipped 
(e.g .• with erasen. etc.) in any fashion, In accordance with section 133(d)(l) 

-and either sharpened or unsharpened. of the Act. we are directing the U.S. 
The pencils subject to these Customs Service to suspend liquidation 
investigations are ~ed under of all entries of certain cased pencils 
subheading 9609.10.00 of the &om Thailand that are entered. or 
Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the withdrawn from warehoWl8, for 
United States ("HTSUS"). consumption on or after the date of . 

· Specifically excluded &om the scope publication of this notice in the Federal 
of this investigation are mechanical Register. The Customs Service shall 
pencils. cosmetic pencils, ~.non- requi!8 a Cash deposit or posting of a 
cased crayons (wax), pastels, chan:oals. bond equal to the estimated preliminary · 
or chalks. . dumping margin. as shown·below. The 

Although the HTSUS subheading is suspension of liquidation will remain in 
_provided for conveniem:e and customs effect.until further notice. 
pmposes. our writb!!D description of the 
scope ofthis investipti~ is dispositive. 

·Period oflnv.tiption 
The period of investigation is June 1, . 

1993, through Nov~r 30, 19!&. 

A-9 

All companies · · · . "8.2 
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ITC Notification 

In accordance with section 733(f) of 
the Act, we have notified the rrc of our 
determination. If om final 
determination is affirmatiYe, the rrc 
will determine wbatber these imports· 
are materially injming. ar threaten 
material injury to. the U.S. industry 
before tbe later or 120 days after the date 
of this p:ntlim:inay damrmimtian ar 45 -
days after our final detenninatian. -

Public Comment 
In accordance with 19 CTR 353.38, 

case briefs or othet written comments in 
at least ten copies must be submitted to 
the Assistant Secretary for }DJport 
.Achninistration no later than July 1, 
1994, and rebuttal briefs, no later than 
July 8, 1994. ln accordance with 19CFR 
353.38(b), we will hold a public hearing. 
if requested. to afford interested parties 
an opportunity to comment~ · 
arguments raised in case or rebuttal 
briefs. Tentatively. the hearing will be 
held on July 12, 1994, at 10:00 a.m. at 
the U.S. Department of Washington. DC. 
20230: Parties should canfirm by 
telephone the time, date, and place of 
the hearing 48 hours before the 
scheduled time. · 

Interested parties who wish to request 
a hearing or to participate if one is 
requested. must submit a written 
request to the Assistant Seaetary for . 
Import Administnrtion, U.S. Department 
of Commerce. room B-099, within ten 
days of the publication of this notice. 
Requests should contain (1} the party's 
name, address, and telephone number. 
(2) the number of participants: and (3} 
a list of the issues to be discassed. In 
accordance with 19 CFR 353.38(b), oral 
presentations will be limited to issnes 
raised in the briefs. If this investigation 
proceeds normally. we will make. our 
final determination by A~ 22, 1994. 

This determination is published 
pursuant to section 733(1) of the Ad and 
19 CFR 353.15(a){4); 

Dated: June a. 1994. 
SulmG.~ 

Assistant Secn!1my for Import 
Administration. 
IFR Doc. 94-14625 Filed 6-15-94: 8:45 amJ 
8ILUJNS CODE 35~ 

A-10 
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DEPARTllENT ~ COllllERCE 

fnt8111811oa1lT-.Adadnfstaillbi 
,~ 

PastpDnelDmtof Allll Antkknrra111· 
Dutr~ c.nllli Cased· . 
Pencils Fralll tlle PMple'• AllpUblC of 
Chlm(PRC) 

AGENCY: Import Admjnistnation. 
fDtemeticm•I Trada Administration 
U.S. DepartmaDt of Commmce: • 
ACnON: Notice. 

EFfECnVE DA'IE: August 10. 1994. 
FOR FUAl'HER INFOIDIATJDN CCNTACT: 
Kristin M. Heim. OflK:e of 
CouDlernilins lDvestiptians. Import 
Aclminislntian..IDtematlonal Trade 
Administratimi. U.S. Department of 
Commerce. Hth Straet ud Constih1tjon 
AYBDue. NW. W•shinpm. DC 202300 
telephone: (202) 482-3798. · 
PO$TPONEllENT OF F81AL~TION: 
On Ja a. 1994. (59 FR 30911. Juae 1&. 

. 1994). t.ba Departmaal of Commen:e {the 
. Departmenl) issuecl its~ . 
· detennimtioa in the antid~ duly 

investigation of certain cased peadls 
from the PRC. 

On July Zl. 1994. in m:cmdance with 
section 73S(aKZ)(A) of the Tariff Ad of 
1930. u amended, (tbe Act) respondents 
requested tbat the Department pmtpone 
its final datermimdiOD in this 
investigation u.atil 135 days after the · 
date of publGtion of the prelimimuy 
detemliDation. Under sectiml 735(a)(2) 
of the Act and section 353.20(b) of the 
Department•s reguJatioDs (19 CFR 
3S3.20(b)) if. subsequent to an 
afi:irmative praHmjnary determination. 
the Department receives a written. 
substantiated request for poslp'onemerit 

.of the fiDal detemtimltion from · 
producers or resellers of a sigiiificant 

· proportion of the mmchanaisa. the 
Department will. absent compelling 
~asons for denial. grant the requesL 
t6.ccordingly. we are rosrponillg our 
final determination ill this invt:s!igation 
until October Zl. 1994. 

Public Comment 

In accordance with ts Cf'R 353.38 •. 
case briefs or othar wriUen Comments ill 
at least tea copies must now be . 
submitted to the Assistant Secretary far 
Import Admillistration DO Jater than 
September 19. 1954. md .rebuttal briefs. 
no later than September 26. 1994. We 
have .receivad requests for a hearing by 
the petitioner and respoudents aod. 
tbenfore. under 19 CFR 353.38(f}. we 
will hold a public heating to allow 
parties to mmmem on arguments .. raised 
in the case or rebuttal briefs. 
Tentatively. the hearing will be beldon 

Octobers. 191M.lt UID p.m. al tbe U.S. 
~-Cmiiwim.lcm.3708. 
Hiia StnallUlQmstftntion-Awnue. .. 
N.W .. Washingtm. nc. 2DZ3IL.Pmties . 
sbouJd confirm bJ telepJ.cww the time. 
date .. and. place of the bluing 48 hows 
befom the sc:heduled time. This llotiat 
is published pursuant tosec:tioa 735(d) 
of the Ad and 19 CFR353.2D(b)(2). · 

Dated: August 4. 19M. 

S.....G.F.wa - . 
Assistant Sewlatmjfor llllpod. 
Administrmiaa. . . . 

(FR Dae. ~19537 ~~l:CS CD) 
-....aa..a•.....,. 

A-11 
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· ~eddriteofthepre~ 
determination. we must.issue our 
preliminaey critical cimunstances 
determination not later than 30 days 
after the allegation was submittado · 

Section 733(e)(1) of the Tariff Act of 
1930, 88 amended (the Act). pravidas 
that the Department will detmmiDB tbat 
there is a masonahw basis to.believe or 

. suspect that critiCal c:ilClunstances exist 
if: . . : 

(A)(i) there is a history of dumping in 
the United States or elsewhent olth8 
cl8ss or tmd of mmc1umdlse which is 

· the subJact of the ~on. or 
(Ii) tlie ~=·or for whose 

accaunt. the ID8I was imported 
knew or should have known that the 
exporter was selling the men:bandise 
wJiich is the subject of the :investigation 
at less than is fair value, and 

(BJ there lune bean Dllllsive imports 
· of the class or.kinCI of man:bandlse 
whicb is the mblec:t of the ilmtstigation 

--------------. ~az_a)atively short period. · 
. lntematlOnal Tmda Aclnainfstlatlon 

(A-l7WMZ7J 

. m.am,afDmnplng . ~ 

· Jn this investigation, the first criterion 
.of analysis is addresled ill petitioner's 

Pntilmtnary Afftrln8lhM Dlllnnbtallon July 22. 1994·, snhmissjcm. 'I1lil 
of Crltlcal ~ Certain svbmimon provides doc:tllll9!dation 
ca.cl Penct1a FIGID .. People'a indicating that in April 1994 the 
Republic°' Cblna government of Mexico publisbecl 8D 
AGENCn 1mpcilt AdmiDiSllatlaa, antidumpiq duty .cm1ar at 45~ ~ 
ln.__..onal.Trada Administntion, OD certain aisad peac:ils produc8d and 

.wnmu exported from the PRC. 'lbmafont. 
U.S. Departm8Dt of Qmuaan:e. ~bas established that there is a 
AcnoN: Notice. ;:;-, ~dumping~ of such 
EFFEC'llVE DATE: AIJ8Ull 28; 1994. panc:i . by PRC proclucmslexportms. 
FOR FUR111ER INPOWTIGll CCN1'ACr. lmpader Knowledge 
Kristin Heim ar'l'hamas McGinty, · With respect to the altamative first 
Office of CounternillnB ln981tipticma. criterion, wa bave ~ 
Import AdmiDistladaD. Imauwttaml determined. tbat preUminary 
Trade Administntian. U.S. DeJ.a:tbiiltid: ldltidumping duty margins in'excess of 
of Commmm, Hth Straat ad 25 pen:aat an U.S. purcbaae price sales 
Constitution Avmiue. NW~ W•shingtnn., ue sufficient to impute importer 
DC 20230; telephone: (202) 482-3798 or . knowledse of sales at less tD.m fair 
(202) 482-5055, nspec:tivaly. · value. See, Final Determination of Sales 
~CRmCM; CIRCUml'MCES at.Less man Fair Value: Sllkrm Melal 
DEIEWTIOIC The Department of . from China (58 FR 18570, April 23, 
Commerce (the Dapartmaat) published 1991) and Final Determination of Sales 
its preliminary d8rarminatlcm of saJes at at Less man Fair Value: Ertruded 
less than fair val• in this invasligatiOD 1lubber 'l'luead from Malfl1Sia (57 FR 
on June 16. 1994 (54 FR 30911). On July 38485, August 25, 1992). Jn this · 
22. 1994, patitionar ill this imestiption in'V8Stlgation. all 181pC>Dding and naa-
alleged that time.is a nuonable basis -~ding cmnpanies rac:eived 
to belieYa or suspect that critical · · preliminary antidumpbig duty margins 
cimunstancas exist with rmpect to in excess of 25 percent. 'lbarefore, we 
imports of cartaiD cased penc:iJs &um determine~ importms ejtha.r knew or 
the People's Rapublic of C1ina (PRC). should have b.owB that the axpartar 
On August 1, 1994, petitioner amended was selling c:artain cased pencils at less 
the orisinal alleption. submitting than fair value. · · · 
additional infcmnation reguding the ---=--. •- . . 
existence of critical circumstaDcas in _,,. -.--
this investigation. . Because we have preliminiirily found 
. In accordance with t9CFR that the first statutory criterion is met 
353.1S(b)(2)(ii), since this allegation was for finding critfcal c:ircmnstaaces in that 
filed later than 20 days befme the there is a history of dumping of the 

A-12 
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subject merchandise and. alternatively, 
there is actual or imputed importer 
knowledge of sales at less than fair 
value, we must consider the second 
statutory criterion: whether imports of 
the merchandise have been massive 
over a relatively short period. 

According to 19 CFR 353.16(6 and 
353.l&(g), we consider the following to 
determine whether imports have been . 
massive over a relatively short period of 
time: (tl Volume and value of the 
imports: (2) seuonal trends (if · 
applicable): and (3) the share of 
domestic consumption accounted for by 
the imports. 

When examining volume and value 
data. the Department typically compares 
the export volume for equal periods 
immediately preceding and following 
the filing of the petition. Under 19 CFR 
353.16(f)(2), unless the imports in the 
comparison period have increased by at 
least 15 percent over the imports during 
the base period, we will not consider 
the imports to have been '"massive." 

To determine whether thera have 
been massive imports over a relatively 
short period of time, the Department 
examines shipment information 
submitted by the respondent or import 
statistics, when respondent-specific 
shipment information is not available. 

On August 4, 1994, the Department -
sent letters to responden~ requesting 
information regarding shipments of 
certain cased pencils for the period 
January 1992 to May 1994. On August 
16. 1994, we received. the requested 
information filed in proper form for 
each of the four responding companies. 
Because company-specific shipment 
data was provided by the four 
responding companies in this · 
investigation, we have used this data for 
our analysiS. 

domestic consumption accounted for by 
the imports. pursuant to 
§ 353. l&(f)(t)(iii), because the available 
data did not permit sw:h a post-filing 
analysis. Jn addition, we found no 
evidence.of seasonality, pwsuant to 19 
CFR 3S3.16(f)(t)(ii), with respect to PRC 
exports of certain cased pencils to the · 
U.S. 

Based on respondents' shipment 
information, we find that imports_ of 
certain cased· pencils from the PRC have · 
been massive over a relatively short 
period for the following companies: · 
Shanghai Foreign Trade Corporation · 
(SFl'C), Shanghai Lansheng. Co., Ltd. 
(SLC), and China First P8ncil Co., Ltd. 
(CFP). ln addition, we find that imports 
from Guangdong Stationery~ Sporting 
Goods J/E Corporation (GSSGJ. the other 
respondent in this investigation. have 
not·been massive. · 
· Therefore, because there is a history 
of dumping, and, alternatively, 
importers knew or should have known 
that the exporters were selling the 
merchandise at less than its fair value, 
·and because imports of certain cased 
pencils have been massive over a 
relatively short period of time, we . 
preliminarily determine that there is a 
reasonable basis to believe or suspect 
that critical circumstaDC8S exist with 
respect to imports of certain cased 
pencils from SFl"C. SLC. and CFP. 
Because imports from GSSG have not 
been massive, we prellminarily 
determine that there is not a reasonable 
basis to believe or suspect that critical 
circumstances exist With respect to 
imports of certain cased pencils from 
GSSG. Jn addition, With respect to all 

·non-responding procedures/exporters of 
.certain cased pencils from the PRC. we 
preliminarily determine. as best 
information avallable, that critical To deteniline whether or not there 

have been massive imports of certain 
cased pencils over a relatively short 
period. we compared each respondent's 
export volume for the seven months 
subsequent to the filing of the petition 
(November 1993 through May 1994) to 
that during the seven months prior to 

· circumstances exisL 

the filing of the petition (April through 
October 1993). This period of review 
was selected based on the Department's 
practice of using the longest period for 
which information is available from the 
month that the petition was filed 
through the effective date of the 
preliminary determination of sales at 
less than fair value, which in this 
investigation was June 16, 1994. see; 
Preliminary Affirmative Determination 
of Critical Circumstances; Silicon 
Carbide From the People's Republic of 
China (59 FR 16795, April 8, 1994). We 
were unable to consider the share of 

F"mal Critical CircumstaDces 
Determination 
· We will make a final determination 
concerning critical circumstaDces when 
we make our final deteri:Dination of 
sales at less than fair value in this 
investigation. 

ITC Notification 
Jn accordance with section 733(f) of 

the Act, we have notified the 
International Trade Commission (ITC) of 
our determination. 

Public Comment 
We will accept written comments on 

this preliminary detennination of 
critical circulnstances at the public 
hearing in this case currently ~eduled 
for October 5, 1994, at 1:00 p.m. m room 
3708. 
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. This determiriation is-published 
pursuant.to section 733(f) of the Act. 

Dated: August=· 1994. 
Jcapb A. Spetriai. 
Acting Asmtant Secn!taryfor Import 
Administration. 
(FR Doc. 94-21122 Filed 8-25-94; 8:45 aml 
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

International Trade Administration 

[A-04M08] 

Scope of Investigation 

The products covered by this 
· iilvestigation are certain cased pencils of 
any shape or dimension which are · 
writing and/or drawing instruments that 
feature cores of graphite or other 
materials encased in wood and/or man
made materials. whether or not 
decorated and.whether or not tipped 
(e.g .• with erasers, etc.) in any fashion, 
and either sharpened or unsharpened. 
The pencils subject to· these 
investigations are classifiable under 
subheading 9609.10.00 of the 
Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the 
United States ("HTSUS .. ). Specifically 
excluded from the scope ofthis 
investigation are mechanical pencils, 
cosmetic pencils. pens. non-cased 
crayons (wax). pastels •. charcoals. or 
chalks. 

Although the HTSUS subheading is 
provided for con~ence and customs 
purposes, our written description of the· 
scope of this investigation is dispositive. 

Notice of Final Determination of Sales . Period of Investigation 
at Less Than Fair Value: Certain Cased 
Pencils From Thailand The period of inveSttgation is June 1, 

1993. through November 30, 1993. 
AGENCY: Import Administration, 
International Trade Administration, 
Department of Commerce. 
EFFECTIVE DATE! August 31, 1994. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Vincent Kane. Office of Countervailing 
Investigations. Import Administration, 
U.S. Department of Commerce, 14th 
Street and Constitution Avenue. N.W., 
Washington, DC 20230; telephone (202) 
482-2815. 

Final Determination 
We determine that imports of certain 

cased pencils form Thailand are being, 
or are likely to be, sold in the United · 
States at less than fair value, as 
provided in section 735 of the Tariff Act 
of 1930, as amended (the Act). The 
estimated.margins are shown in the 
"Suspension of Liquidation,. section of 
this notice. 

Case History 
The sole company under investigation 

was Arona Company, Ltd. (Aruna), a 
company accounting for over sixty 
percent of imports of the subject 
merchandise during the period of 
investigation. Aruna did not respond to 
our antidwnping questionnaire. 

Since our June 8, 1994 preliminary 
determination (59 FR 30915, June 16. 
1994), the following events have 
occurred. 

On May 11, and July 1. 1994. 
petitioner filed a case brief in this 
investigation. We received no requests 
for a hearing. 

Best Information Available · 

Because Anina failed to respond to 
our antidumping questionnaire. we are 
basing our determination on best 
information available (BIA) in 
accordance with section 776(c) of the 
Act. Section 776(c) states that the 
Department may use BIA where a 
company. ha& refused to provide 
information requested in the form 
required. or has otherwise significantly 
impeded the Department's investigation. 

In determining what rate to use as 
BIA. the Department.follows a two
tiered methodology, whereby the 
Department normally assigns lower 
margins to those respondents who 
cooperated in an investigation and 
margins based on more adverse 

· assumptions for those respondents who 
did not cooperate in an investigation. 
See. Final Determination of Sales at Less 
than Fair Value: Antifriction Bearings, 
Other than Tapered Roller Bearings. 
from the Federal Republic of Germany 
(54 FR 18992 at 19033. May 3, 1989); 
When a company refuses to cooperate 
with the Department or otherwis~ 
significantly impedes our investigation. 
we use as BIA the higher of the 
following margins for the relevant class 
or kind.of merchandise: (1) The highest 
margin alleged in the petition; or (2) the 
highest calculated rate of any 
respondent in the investigation·. 

Because Aruna failed to respond to 
our antidumping questionnaire. we 
consider it to be an uncooperative 
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respondent. Accordingly, we have 
assigned to Aruna the highest rate 
alleged in the petition. which is 115.52 
percent. Petitioner calculated this rate 
based on comparison of the average U.S. 
price based on IM-146 statistics on 
pencil imports from Thailand with the 
highest home market price quote. 

Continuation of Suspension of 
Liquidation 

We are directing the Customs Service 
to suspend liquidation of all entries of 
the subject merchandise from Thailand 
that are entered, or-withdrawn from 
warehouse, for consumption on or after 
June 16, 1994, the date of publication of 
our preliminary determination in the 
Federal Register (59 FR 30915, June 16, 
1994), as previously directed under 
section 733(d)(l) of the Act. The . 
Customs Service shall require a cash . 
deposit or posting of a bond equal to the 
estimated dumping margins, as shown 
below. The suspension of liquidation 
will remain in effect until further notice. 
The' weighted-average margins are as 
follows: 

Manufacturer/producer/exporter_ 

All companies ······-·······-···-··-

ITC Notification 

Margin 
percent

age 

115.52 

In accordance with section 735(d) of 
the Act, we have notified the U.S. 
International Trade Com.miSsion (ITC) of 
our determination. Within 45 days the· 
ITC will determine whether these · 
imports are materially injuring, or 
threaten material injury" to, the U.S. 
industry. ff the ITC-determines that 
material injury, or threat of material 
injury, does not exist with respect to the 
subject merchandise, the proceeding 
will be terminated and all securities 
posted will be refunded or canceled. If 
the ITC determines that such injury or 
threat of injury does exist. the 
Department will issue an antidumping 
duty order directing Customs officials to 
collect antidumping duties on aH 
imports of the subject merchandise from 
Thailand entered, or withdrawn from 
warehouse, for consumption on or after 
the effective date of the suspension of 
liquidation. 

Notice to Interested Parties 
This notice also serves as the only 

reminder to parties subject to 
administrative protective order (APO) of 
their responsibility, pursuant to 19 CFR 
353.34(d). concerning the return or 
destruction of proprietary infonnation 
disclosed under APO. Failure to comolv 
is a violation of the APO. · · 
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This .determination is published 
pursuant to section 73.S(d) of the Act A 19 
U.S.C. 1673d{d)) and 19 CFR 
353.20(a}(4). 

Dated: August 18. 1994.. 
Susan G. Esserman. 
Assistant Secretary for Import 
Administration. 
[FR Doc. 94-21443 Filed 8-3~; 8:45 aml · 
BILUNr. CODE 3510-DS-M 
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CALENDAR OF THE PUBLIC HEARING 

Those listed below appeared as witnesses at the United States International Trade 
Commission's hearing: 

Subject 

Invs. Nos. 

Date and time 

Certain Cased Pencils from the People's Republic of China 
and Thailand 

731-TA-669 and 670 (Final) 

August 25, 1994 - 9:30 a.m. 

Sessions were in. connection with the subject investigations in the Main Hearing Room (Room 
101) of the USITC Building, 500 E Street, SW, Washington, DC. 

In sup_port of the imposition of antidumpin& duties 
Neville, Peterson and Williams 

Washington, DC 
on behalf of-

Pencil Section of the Writing Instrument Manufacturers Association (WMA) 

Robert Waller, executive director, WMA 
Robert Spies, senior vice president, Berol Corp. 
James P. Moon, executive vice president, J.R. Moon Pencil Co. 
Christopher Wiedenmayer, chairman of the board and CEO, Faber- Castell Corp. 
Len Dahlberg, senior vice president manufacturing, Dixon Ticonderoga Corp. 

John M. Peterson ) 
George W. Thompson )--OF COUNSEL 
Peter J. Allen ) 

In op_position to the imposition of antidumpin& duties 
Willkie Farr and Gallagher 

Washington, DC 
on behalf of-

The Government of Thailand 

John M. Peterson ) 
Jacqueline A. Weisman )--OF COUNSEL 

Debevoise and Plimpton 
Washington, DC 

on behalf of-

Anhui Stationery Co., Ltd. 
China First Pencil Co., Ltd. 
Guangdong Stationery and Sporting Goods Import and Export Corp. 
Shanghai Foreign Trade Corp. 
Shanghai Lansheng Corp. 
Shanghai Three Star Stationery Industry Co., Ltd. 
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In opposition to the imposition of antidumpin& duties-Continued 
Debevoise and Plimpton 

Washington, DC 
on behalf of-Continued 

Guiming Gao, deputy general manager, Shanghai Foreign Trade Corp. 
Li Shan Fen, chief accountant, China First Pencil Co., Ltd. 

Fr~cis I. Sailer . )--OF COUNSEL 
Ad1adne D. Maims ) 
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Table C-1 
Certain cased pencils: Summary data concerning the U.S. market, 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

(Quantity= 1,000 gross; value= 1,000 dollars; unit values, unit labor costs, and unit COGS are per 
gross; period changes=percenr, except where noted) 

Reported data Period changes 
Jan.-June- Jan.-June 

Item 1991 1992 1993 1993 1994 1991-93 1991-92 1992-93 1993-94 

U.S. consumption quantity: 
Amount .................. 19,340 21,272 21,366 10,870 11,263 +10.5 +10.0 +0.4 +3.6 
Producers' share:' 

Finished shipments . . . . . . . . . . . ...... ...... ...... ...... .. .... -8.9 -5.9 -3.0 -6.6 
Less U.S. imports of raw 

pencils ................. ...... ...... ...... ...... . ... +6.6 +1.2 +5.4 +4.7 
Finished shipments of 

U.S. origin .............. 84.0 76.9 68.5 72.7 61.4 -15.5 -7.1 -8.4 -11.3 
Importers' share:' 

China/Hong Kong ........... 6.8 15.4 22.1 16.1 30.7 +15.4 +8.6 +6.7 +14.6 
Thailand ................. 2.2 1.0 .4 .4 .3 -1.9 -1.3 -0.6 -0.1 

Subtotal ................ 9.0 16.4 22.5 16.5 31.0 +13.5 +7.4 +6.1 +14.5 
Other sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.0 6.8 9.0 10.8 7.6 +2.0 -0.3 +2.3 -3.2 

Total .................. 16.0 23.1 31.5 27.3 38.6 +15.5 +7.1 +8.4 +11.3 
U.S. consumption value: 

Amount .................. 161,813 190,691 201,159 99,896 103,560 +24.3 +17.8 +5.5 +3.7 
Producers' share:' 

Finished shipments . . . . . . . . . . . ...... ...... .. .... ...... ...... -2.0 -4.0 +2.0 -2.2 
Less U.S. imports of raw 

pencils ................. ...... ...... ...... ...... .. .... +1.5 +0.3 +1.2 +1.4 
Finished shipments of 

U.S. origin .............. 79.9 75.5 76.3 76.6 73.0 -3.5 -4.4 +0.8 -3.5 
Importers' share:' 

China/Hong Kong ........... 5.6 9.4 10.8 9.3 11.4 +5.2 +3.8 +1.4 +2.1 
Thailand ................. .6 .3 .2 .2 .2 -0.4 -0.3 -0.1 -0.1 

Subtotal ................ 6.2 9.7 11.0 9.5 11.5 +4.8 +3.5 +1.2 +2.0 
Other sources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13.9 14.8 12.7 13.9 15.4 -1.3 +0.8 -2.1 +1.5 

Total .................. 20.1 24.5 23.7 23.4 27.0 +3.5 +4.4 -0.8 +3.5 
U.S. importers' imports from-

China/Hong Hong: 
Imports quantity ............ 1,306 3,276 4,724 1,752 3,458 +261.7 +150.8 +44.2 +97.4 
Imports value . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,029 17,957 21,691 9,247 11,788 +140.2 +98.9 +20.8 +27.5 
Unit value ................ $6.91 $5.48 $4.59 $5.28 $3.41 -33.6 -20.7 -16.2 -35.4 
Ending inventory quantity ....... 383 578 1,597 619 2,536 +317.0 +50.9 +176.3 +309.7 

Thailand: 
Imports quantity ............ 432 204 80 43 36 -81.5 -52.8 -60.8 -16.3 
Imports value . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 993 620 399 243 171 -59.8 -37.6 -35.6 -29.6 
Unit value ................ $2.30 $3.04 $4.97 $5.72 $4.78 + 116.4 +32.3 +63.6 -16.4 
Ending inventory quantity ...... ...... ...... ...... .. .... .. .... +200.0 +200.0 0 +42.9 

Subject sources: 
Imports quantity ............ 1,738 3,481 4,804 1,795 3,494 +176.4 +100.3 +38.0 +94.7 
Imports value . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10,022 18,578 22,089 9,490 11,959 +120.4 +85.4 +18.9 +26.0 
Unit value ................ $5.77 $5.34 $4.60 $5.29 $3.42 -20.2 -7.4 -13.9 -35.3 
Ending inventory quantity . . . . . . ...... ...... ...... .. ... .... +316.7 +51.3 +175.4 +306.7 

Other sources: 
Imports quantity ............ 1,359 1,438 1,929 1,175 859 +41.9 +5.8 +34.1 -26.9 
Imports value . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22,558 28,146 25,516 13,931 15,966 + 13.1 +24.8 -9.3 +14.6 
Unit value ................ $16.59 $19.58 $13.22 $11.86 $18.58 -20.3 +18.0 -32.5 +56.8 
Ending inventory quantity . . . . . . .... ..... ••• .... • •• +248.9 +74.5 +100.0 +111.0 

All sources: 
Imports quantity ............ 3,098 4,918 6,734 2,970 4,353 +117.4 +58.7 +36.9 +46.6 
Imports value . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32,580 46,724 47,605 23,421 27,925 +46.1 +43.4 +1.9 +19.2 
Unit value ................ $10.52 $9.50 $7.07 $7.89 $6.41 -32.8 -9.7 -25.6 -18.7 

U.S. producers'-
Average capacity quantity ....... 21,135 23,017 24,144 13,321 13,304 +14.2 +8.9 +4.9 -0.1 
Production quantity ........... 16,912 18,505 18,876 10,091 8,656 + 11.6 +9.4 +2.0 -14.2 

See footnotes at end of table. 
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Table C-1-Continued 
Certain cased pencils: Summary data concerning the U.S. market, 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

(Quantity=l ,000 gross; value=l ,000 dollars; unit values, unit labor costs, and unit COGS are per 
gross; period changes=percent, except where noted) 

Reported data =-Pe""n~·od=-c:o::h:::a=ng""e""s.._ _________ _ 
Jan.-June-

Item 1991 1992 1993 1993 1994 

U.S. producers'-
Capacity utilization1 • • • • • • • • • • • 

U.S. shipments: 
Quantity ...••...........• 
Value ....•....•.•...... 
Unit value ............... . 

U.S. shipments of U .S.-origin 
finished product: 

Quantity ................ . 
Value ................. . 
Unit value .•.............. 

Export shipments: 
Quantity ...•............. 
Exports/shipments' .......... . 
Value ....•............. 
Unit value ............... . 

Ending inventory quantity . . . . . . . 
Inventory/shipments' .......... . 
Production workers . . . . • . . . . . . 
Hours worked (l ,OOOs) • • • • • • • • • 
Total compenstion ($1,0<Xl) . . . . . . 
Hourly total compensation . . . . . . . 
Productivity (gross/hour) . . . . . . • . 
Unit labor costs ............ . 
Net sales-

Quantity ................ . 
Value ....•............. 

Cost of goods sold (COGS) . . . . . . 
Gross profit (loss) . . . . . . . . . . .• 
SG&A expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Operating income (loss) ........• 
Capital expenditures . . . • . . . . . . . 
Unit COGS .........•.•.•.. 
COGS/sales' . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . 
Operating income (loss)/sales1 • • • • • 

80.0 

16,508 
129,924 

$7.87 

16,242 
129,233 

$7.96 

1,018 
5.8 

7,292 
$7.16 
2,692 

15.4 
1,352 
2,339 

25,412 
$10.86 

7.2 
$1.50 

17,611 
138,926 
113,542 
25,384 
26,529 
(1,145) 
5,424 
$6.45 
81.7 
(0.8) 

80.4 

16,908 
145,392 

$8.60 

16,354 
143,967 

$8.80 

1,023 
5.7 

7,627 
$7.46 
2,893 

16.1 
1,449 
2,741 

30,523 
$11.14 

6.8 
$1.65 

18,520 
158,776 
128,387 
30,389 
30,637 

(248) 
4,391 
$6.93 
80.9 
(0.2) 

78.2 

16,340 
157,492 

$9.64 

14,632 
153,554 
$10.49 

1,632 
9.1 

13,405 
$8.21 
3,798 
21.1 

1,385 
2,812 

32,507 
$11.56 

6.7 
$1.72 

17,620 
171,562 
137,038 
34,524 
36,449 
(1,925) 
5,579 
$7.78 
79.9 
(1.1) 

78.3 

8,327 
77,370 
$9.29 

7,900 
76,475 
$9.68 

988 
10.6 

7,508 
$7.60 
3,672 

19.6 
1,442 
1,472 

17,085 
$11.61 

7.3 
$1.62 

9,309 
85,233 
66,858 
18,375 
18,975 

(600) 
3,821 
$7.18 
78.4 
(0.7) 

1 "Reported data" are in percent and "period changes" are in percentage points. 
2 An increase of less than 0.05 percentage points. 

67.3 

7,882 
77,976 
$9.89 

6,910 
75,635 
$10.95 

743 
8.6 

6,800 
$9.15 
3,829 
22.1 

1,270 
1,274 

15,081 
$11.84 

7.3 
$1.66 

8,651 
84,949 
66,513 
18,436 
17,193 
1,243 
3,068 
$7.69 
78.3 
1.5 

Jan.-June 
1991-93 1991-92 1992-93 1993-94 

-1.8 

-1.0 
+21.2 
+22.5 

-9.9 
+18.8 
+31.9 

+60.3 
+3.3 

+83.8 
+14.7 
+41.1 
+5.8 
+2.4 

+20.2 
+27.9 
+6.4 
-7.2 

+14.6 

+0.1 
+23.5 
+20.7 
+36.0 
+37.4 
-68.1 
+2.9 

+20.6 
-1.9 
-0.3 

+0.4 

+2.4 
+11.9 
+9.3 

+0.7 
+11.4 
+10.6 

+0.5 
-0.1 

+4.6 
+4.1 
+7.5 
+0.8 
+7.2 

+17.2 
+20.1 

+2.5 
-6.6 

+9.8 

+5.2 
+14.3 
+13.1 
+19.7 
+15.5 
+78.3 
-19.0 
+7.5 
-0.9 

+0.7 

-2.2 

-3.4 
+8.3 

+12.1 

-10.5 
+6.7 

+19.2 

+59.5 
+3.4 

+75.8 
+10.2 
+31.3 

+5.0 
-4.4 

+2.6 
+6.5 
+3.8 
-0.6 

+4.4 

-4.9 
+8.1 
+6.7 

+13.6 
+19.0 
-676.2 
+27.1 
+12.2 

-1.0 
-1.0 

-11.0 

-5.3 
+0.8 
+6.5 

-12.5 
-1.1 

+13.1 

-24.8 
-2.0 
-9.4 

+20.4 
+4.3 
+2.5 
-11.9 
-13.5 
-11.7 
+2.0 
-0.1 

+2.5 

-7.1 
-0.3 
-0.5 

+0.3 
-9.4 

+307.2 
-19.7 
+7.1 
-0.1 

+2.2 

Note.-Period changes are derived from the unrounded data. Period changes involving negative period data are positive if the amount of the 
negativity decreases and negative if the amount of the negativity increases. Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. Unit 
values and other ratios are calculated from the unrounded figures, using data of firms supplying both numerator and denominator information. 
Part-year inventory ratios are annualized. 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade Commission and from official statistics of the 
U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table C-2 
Certain cased pencils: Summary data concerning the U.S. market (with producer data for all firms, 
excluding Pentech), 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

* * * * * * * 
Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission and from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Table C-3 
Commodity pencils: Summary data concerning the U.S. market, 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and 
Jan.-June 1994 

* * * * * * * 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

Table C-4 
Cased crayons: Summary data concerning the U.S. market, 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 
1994 

* * * * * * * 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

Table C-5 
Decorated pencils: Summary data concerning the U.S. market, 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and 
Jan.-June 1994 

* * * * * * * 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

Table C-6 
Decorated pencils: Summary data concerning the U.S. market (with producer data for all firms, 
excluding Pentech), 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

* * . * * * * * 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 
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Table C-7 
Other cased pencils: Summary data concerning the U.S. market, 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and 
Jan.-June 1994 

* * * * * * * 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 
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APPENDIX D 

U.S. PRODUCERS' COSTS OF PRODUCTION 
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Table D-1 
Costs of production (for which both production quantity and costs were provided) of U.S. producers, 
including Pentech, of certain cased pencils, fiscal years 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 19941 

Item 

Certain cased pencils 

Raw materials:2 

Purchased pencil blanks 
or raw pencils . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Pencil sheaths: 
Wood ................. . 
Paperboard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Total ................. . 
Cores: 

Graphite ................ . 
Clay ... · ............... . 
Wax .................. . 
Other .................. . 

Total ................. . 
Other raw materials: 

Lacquer ................ . 
Ferrules or aluminum 

strips for ferrules . . . . . . . . . . 
Erasers ................. . 
Other .................. . 

Total ................. . 
Total raw materials . . . . . . . . 

Direct labor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Other factory costs: 

Indirect labor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Utilities ................. . 
Maintenance and repairs . . . . . . . . 
Employee benefits . . . . . . . . . . . . 
All other factory costs . . . . . . . . . 

Total .................. . 
Total production costs . . . . . . . . . . . 
Inventory increase or 

(decrease) ................ . 
Total production costs, 

with inventory change . . . . . . . . 

Raw materials: 
Purchased pencil blanks 

or raw pencils . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Continued on next page. 

1991 

10.465 

0 

25,865 
0 

25,865 

2,244 
186 
37 

1.528 
3,995 

1,732 

2,483 
1,418 
9.986 

15.619 
45,479 
6,197 

2,535 
750 
676 

2,722 
9.728 

16.411 
68,087 

(1.160) 

69.247 

Jan.-June--
1992 1993 1993 1994 

Production guantity (] .000 gross) 

11.351 11.765 

Value (] .000 dollars) 

886 

27,860 
447 

28,307 

2,289 
192 
48 

1.709 
4,238 

1,979 

2,855 
1,683 

13.089 
19.606 
53,037 

7,563 

3,009 
863 

1~004 
3,646 

10.292 
18.814 
79,414 

(3.925) 

83.339 

1,973 

27,824 
1 661 

29,485 

2,386 
224 

41 
1.710 
4,361 

2,321 

3,160 
1,896 

14.555 
21.932 
57,751 

8,474 

3,507 
903 

1;144 
3,639 

14.280 
23.473 
89,698 

858 

88.840 

4.766 

1,033 

12,177 
519 

12,696 

1,126 
82 
4 

622 
1,834 

962 

1,184 
731 

3.214 
6.091 

21,654 
3,071 

1,278 
268 
384 

1,577 
6.376 
9.883 . 

34,608 

577 

34.031 

4.436 

1,084 

9,474 
2 970 

12,444 

1,036 
80 
4 

605 
1,725 

955 

1,165 
724 

3.495 
6.339 

21,592 
3,188 

1,409 
276 
421 

1,482 
6.830 

10.418 
35,198 

2.540 

32.658 

Share of the cost of production (percent) 

0.0 1.1 2.2 3.0 3.1 
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Table D-1--Continued 
Costs of production (for which both production quantity and costs were provided) of U.S. producers, 
including Pentech, of certain cased pencils, fiscal years 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 19941 

Item 

Pencil sheaths: 
Wood ................. . 
Paperboard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Total ................. . 
Cores: 

Graphite ................ . 
Clay .................. . 
Wax ................. · · 
Other .................. . 

Total ................. . 
Other raw materials: 

Lacquer ................ . 
Ferrules or aluminum 

strips for ferrules . . . . . . . . . . 
Erasers ................. . 
Other .................. . 

Total ................. . 
Total raw materials . . . . . . . . 

Direct labor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Other factory costs: 

Indirect labor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Utilities ................. . 
Maintenance and repairs . . . . . . . . 
Employee benefits . . . . . . . . . . . . 
All other factory costs . . . . . . . . . 

Total .................. . 
Total production costs . . . . . . . . . . . 

Raw materials: 
Purchased pencil blanks 

or raw pencils . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Pencil sheaths . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Cores .................. . 
Other raw materials . . . . . . . . . . . 
Direct labor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Factory Costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Total production costs . . . . . . . . .. 

Certain cased pencils . . . . . . . . . . . 

Continued on next page. 

Jan.-June--
1991 1992 1993 1993 1994 

Share of the cost of production (percent) 

38.0 
0.0 

38.0 

3.3 
0.3 
0.1 
2.2 
5.9 

2.5 

3.6 
2.1 

14.7 
22.9 
66.8 
9.1 

3.7 
1.1 
1.0 
4.0 

14.3 
24.1 

100.0 

$0.00 
2.47 
0.38 
1.49 
4.35 
1.57 
6.51 

$6.51 
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35.1 
0.6 

35.6 

2.9 
0.2 
0.1 
2.2 
5.3 

2.5 

3.6 
2.1 

16.5 
24.7 
66.8 
9.5 

3.8 
1.1 
1.3 
4.6 

13.0 
23.7 

100.0 

31.0 
1.9 

32.9 

2.7 
0.2 

(3) 

1.9 
4.9 

2.6 

3.5 
2.1 

16.2 
24.5 
64.4 
9.4 

3.9 
1.0 
1.3 
4.1 

15.9 
26.2 

100.0 

35.2 
1.5 

36.7 

3.3 
0.2 

(3) 

1.8 
5.3 

2.8 

3.4 
2.1 
9.3 

17.6 
62.6 

8.9 

3.7 
0.8 
1.1 
4.6 

18.4 
28.6 

100.0 

Unit production costs (per gross) 

$0.08 
2.49 
0.37 
1.73 
4.67 
1.66 
7.00 

$0.17 
2.51 
0.37 
1.86 
4.91 
2.00 
7.62 

Value (per gross) 

$7.00 $7.62 

$0.22 
2.66 
0.38 
1.28 
4.54 
2.07 
7.26 

$7.26 

26.9 
8.4 

35.4 

2.9 
0.2 

(3) 

1.7 
4.9 

2.7 

3.3 
2.1 
9.9 

18.0 
61.3 
9.1 

4.0 
0.8 
1.2 
4.2 

19.4 
29.6 

100.0 

$0.24 
2.81 
0.39 
1.43 
4.87 
2.35 
7.93 

$7.93 



Table D-1--Continued 
Costs of production (for which both production quantity and costs were provided) of U.S. producers, 
including Pentech, of certain cased pencils, fiscal years 1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 19941 

Item 

Production quantity . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Production costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

1 All producers except ***. 

1991 

4 
4 

Jan.-June--
1992 1993 1993 1994 

Number of firms reporting 

5 
5 

5 
5 

3 
3 

2 One company did not breakdown its raw materials into components. Its total raw materials are 
included in other raw materials. 

3 Less than 0.05 percent. 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

Table D-2 
Costs of production of Pentech on its production of certain cased pencils, fiscal years 1991-93, 
Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

* * * * * * * 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 

Table D-3 
Costs of production of U.S. producers, excluding Pentech, of certain cased pencils, fiscal years 
1991-93, Jan.-June 1993, and Jan.-June 1994 

* * * * * * * 

Source: Compiled from data submitted in response to questionnaires of the U.S. International Trade 
Commission. 
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APPENDIX E 

COMMENTS RECEIVED FROM U.S. PRODUCERS ON THE IMPACT 
OF IMPORTS OF CERTAIN CASED PENCILS FROM THE PEOPLE'S 

REPUBLIC OF CIDNA AND THAILAND ON THEIR GROWTH, 
INVESTMENT, ABILITY TO RAISE CAPITAL, AND EXISTING 

DEVELOPMENT AND PRODUCTION EFFORTS 

E-1 





The Commission requested U.S. producers to describe any actual or anticipated negative effects 
of imports of certain cased pencils from China and Thailand on their growth, investment, ability to raise 
capital, or existing development and production efforts, including efforts to develop a derivative or more 
advanced version of the product. Their comments are as follows: 

1. Since January 1, 1991, has your firm experienced any actual negative effects on its growth, 
investment, ability to raise capital, or existing development and production efforts, including efforts to 
develop a derivative or more advanced version of the product, as a result of imports of certain cased 
pencils from the People's Republic of China and Thailand? 

"***" 

Empire-

"***" 

"***" 

"***II 

Musgrave 

"***" 

Pen tech 

"***" 

2. Does your firm anticipate any negative impact of imports of certain cased pencils from the 
People's Republic of China and Thailand? 

"***" 

Empire-

"***" 

"***" 

"***" 

Musgrave 

"***" 
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Pentech 

"***" 

3. Has the scale of capital investments undertaken been influenced by the presence of imports of 
certain cased pencils from the People's Republic of China and Thailand? 

"***" 

Empire 

"***" 

"***" 

"***" 

Musgrave 

"***" 

Pentech 

"***" 
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